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TO I Director, FBI DATE: June 1, 19,0,

FROM : SAC, New&rk

' 6JOStSI SUBJECT: NAHUM A. BERNSTEIN
~ ESPIONAGE • IS

~dW~ !
;:1

Report in this case has been dictated md is presently being I
transcribed. It wI be forwarded to the Bureau Iithin the next few days.

DE):FlID R£OO~DfO · ·19
65·15301

fX·ll~

62 JUN 15195W 71
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DETAIIS:
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L..-- ---J1 '7
The.NAHUM BERNSTEIN referred to by Confidential Informan~is

moret'han likely identical with the sub.ject of this investigation. It is
known through previous investigation of BERNSTEIN'S activities that he has
been associated very c~elY "I'li th the affairs of Israel, prior to that the
~ffairs of Palestine. ~ \A.) ,, .. .

Confidential> Informantll of knovm reliability, made available'
the follovving background .infor~n concerning NLHUM BERNSTEINa.

~
e was bo;n S¥utember 5, 1907 at Ne;, York City.ti· s mother~

JENNIE ,ERNSTEIN, nee STEINBERG, and his father, CHl.RLE ERNSTEIN, were
born i Russia. Tho ubject received his primary educa on in New York
public schools and subsequently attended the College of the City of Nevl
Yor1< receiving his BoSe: in social science in 1929. In 1931 he roceived
his L.L.B. degree at Columbia University law School. He was admitted to
the Bar in the State of New York on June 13, 19]2 0 From the date of his
birth, 1907, until the present time, he has resided in the New York City
area. He presently resides at 136 East 67th Street~ New York, New York. ",

11.....------15------:-------1
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I lat 136 East 67th Street, ,
New York Cit~ jdviSCd that he has knmm N1.llL~II BERNSTEIN since November,
1949. advised that BERNSTEIN and his wife and two childron have
resided at 13 East 67th Street for a number of years but that :" ::;,:1£
has only beenl Ithere since November of 1949.

. advised that he has spoken to BERNSTEIN on several occasions an t;e
ascertained from his conveTsations vlith BERNSTEIN that he, BERNSTEIN,
was very active,in Israeli ~a~rs. In fact BERNSTEIN tol~ flo
had made two tr~ps to Israe~s~nce November of 1949. t)

NAHillJ BERNSTEIN is presently connected with the law firm of
I and BERNS < .N, 20 Pine Street, New York, New York 0 The fol1ol',jing

announcement was sent out by this firm to nBny leading attorneys of the
New York area. This announcement is dated March 31, 1950, and reads as
follows: U

. . . "Tie announce the opening *f2n Isr<leli Office at 26 Rothschild l
Boulevard., Tel-Aviv. 1h-. ARNON R••OJMJSKY of tho Israeli Bar is Counsel
in Ch:1rge." LJ ,.'J;

uT~ announcement wa~ ~gned by EDWiltD S}(sILVER, NL.HtJU BERNSTEIN,
GEORGE nlV>.L.PILN and DONI.LD Rfl uEAYIEL1. .

On January 13. 1948, NI,JIUM BERNSTEIN was intervicvJOd by SI.I-::-_~.,..--
--------~13nd SLI lat his office, 20 Pino Street, New York City.

At the very outset of this interview, BERNSTEIN stated that he pros~~ed

that the visit of the a gents to his office rIas occasioned by an investiga-
tion into the affairs of the Foundry Lssocic>.tes, Inc. In this regard,
BERN r LIJ stu cd that in Hovcmber of 1947 he received a telephone call
fro whom he had knovm for some yea r'l yrhQ ) i kje himaelf
was active . .;..j:nt.he~ ~.9.nist,,,~se.. On this occasio~ JtOld B$NSTEDJ
that he had been requested to assist in a. projl~ct +0 aC1~re a stock pile
of material for eventUBl shipment to Palestine JVo1d BERNS'l'EDX
that he rod consented to assist in thi~ project and that now it was
necessary that a reputable well-lmovm person actOsdis ersing officer
for the funds available to finance this project. re~uested

BERNSTEIN to function in this capacity and to this • d5 IN agroed.
--:---'~....Jlindicatedto BERNSTEIN that the S\llll of $750,000000 was avail<lble

to fironcG this project and that ,such funds would be ID3de available by the
Jewish t..gcncy for Palestine. tJ
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. According to BERNSTEIN, shortly after hirr-..wt...Sl..lkollo.lL. ...1I~h::::.e .....,

received a verification of this proposition froml
----------"rr---------".,-.....J

. ,
(!.

-3-
1
1
'j

I,
;

.i

-I:.



-. •
65-15301

Jevrisht.ge~cy ~or Palesti~.1 ltold BERNSTEIN that when
pure ses .were m:l e yeitht::rmmself or his associates, BRrtNS'l'EIN would re
notified of the amount of money 9Gcqssgry for the particular transaction
and BERNSTEIN should then request Jto fo~vard a check to him for this
amount. B,1 1'J Vlould in turn issue a check for the same amount to the
payee named According to BERN~'l'EIN,l·tIW abbve btitlihBB plan
was followc ~n co~nec ~on wi~h the purchase ~f materials. lJ

On MEW 12 1:/'8~:L:TM~ffiNS~EINv,a~ a gai~ intorvi~YJed by SAtS b7C
_ _ pt his offJ.ce, 20 Pine Street, New

-~~o~r~k~C~i~t~y~.--nH~e-a~dlv~l$~-~~~~t~~~e~~ms~.~e~I~~was active in JeITish nffairs and
th2t he was secretary at that time for the Americans for Haganah, Inc. and that
he was well acquainted with the principles qf the Je·wish Agpncy for
Palestine in the United States and in Palestine Itself. As a lai-vyer he
stated ho hnd been c allod upon on numerous occasions by various sections of
the Jewish 1.gency for legal advice in matters pertaini to 0 oration. He b7C
~tatod that in the fall of 1947, it was decided by tho po 'co love l~mbers

. to instigate an organization th? t could, if Palestine wis par J. l.oned,
step in and rolieve the other govern.ments of considerable effort and man­
power. It was decided that certain funds Should be alloted for the purchase
of desired aircraft. The services of Jewish persons in the United St~tes

who had proper e uce.tion and othor background should be employed. U

I
I
!'

I

I
I
l.
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was designated as the individuzl who should

. putchase and reconvert whatever aircraft believed necessary to institute a
fair-size airline-•. i..pproximately 0120,,000.00 was doposited with BERNSTEIN

I
wbj ch funds camo from tho Jewish i~gcncy for Palestine" At the requestl____--II BERNS-EIN ·would forward l'ihatever money the fonner requested. ~

In the coqy;e of this. interviyw. BERNS'illI:stp.ted thp.t in -£Verch,
1948,1 1 suggested toL _ l",[ho was a.ttempting
to offer his serV1ces as a flyer in the conflict th t was raging in
Palestine, that he should contact c. Jewish agency in New York Cit¥_ According
to BffiNSTEIN, es 2. result of this contact, the suggestion vIas rne.deL I

Ithat he speak tol lBERNSTEIN describedl las a
........R.,..a"""'l-e-s.,..tinian nho s , eat deal of tir.le in the United States e.nd who had

a sm!',ll office. in New York City. BERNSTEIN related that- he
became acquainted with ough the publication lIH.2.ganah Spenks",
a mopthlv publication put out by the, Lmericans for Heg~nch, IncQ It appeers
thQtL Incted in an advisory C8PCCity relativo to t\rticles appearing in
the J?P!i1phlet. BERNSTEIN stated t'rD.. t severnl months prior to this interview

I Igot in touch with him 2nd advised that he had been ailing to an
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individual by the name of [ IWho had been 'with the Flying Tigers i,......__----.
Burma and thatl ]h~d a 'great deal of experience as a fl ere
requested BERNSTEIN to checkl lbackground to determine if~~~--~-~
had the experience in flying that he stated he had. BEJmSTE~ then re
that he contacted one of his associates in the law firm of SILVFR and;-- _
BERNSTEIN who ha d been in the Air Force and made inquiries concerningl::--:-:- _
It was determined that~w~s unknown to s8ver~J fonner members of the
Flying Tigers o BER.NSTE~yed this informationl Iv

Confident·ial Inf~rrnantDof knov-m reliability, made available the
follo~~ng information concerning correspondence received by NAHUM BEm~STEIN

at his office, 20 Pine Street, New York City: ¢t.(u.:.) .

Correspondence was received by BERNSTEIN at this address from the
. sraeli COJ.lSUlC3.t8),}lJEast 70th Street, NeVi York City, on l\pril 5, 15, 20 b7C
May 9, -";0, 1950.~ CA.) . b2

. . . b7D
. .. c~r pondence was received on· the i'ollovr.ing dates 'from the
org~nizati 1aterialsJor Isr~~l ... f!l?, 250 Tiest 57th Stre:t, New York City.
(This orga . as ·s ace on the seventeenth floor at this address and
according to this bu.ildJ.ng, this space is

. one and the s arne with the Isr:_eli SJJ,puly }li-...§.sion~c9 occupies most of '

~/;"" ?/ :;e,C?Z:~;p~2~~~:~~:27:ies~ 57th Street::~.v _.
._~ . March,29, .April 5, 18, May 10, 17,19, 1950" _

, ...
Set out herewith is a list of other pertinent re~urn addresses

that appeared on. correspondence received by NAHUM BERNSTEIN at 20 Pine
Street, New Yor~~~or1;I(TlllS list includes only return addresses on
domestic mail:~ ~ r,t.) .

Date .. I Name· ,

3/27/50 (/~,erican Funds' for Israel,
·260 Jest 'lIst Street,
New York 23, New York.

I
:I

3/29/50, 4/7/50 ,
4/17/50

Union Bank and Trust Comp:;Il1Y,
Ei/ghth a nd Hills Streets,

~
s Angeles 55, Ca1~fornia.

ynagogue Council of America,
110 ~-"est 42nd Street,
New York 18, New York.

-5-
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4/3/50 Chase National Bank,
11 Broad Street,
Now York, NOVI York.

4/3/50,4/27/50

4/4/50,4/6/50

Cleveland Trust Company,
Euclid and Eest Ninth,., if'lvoland, Ohio.

National laywers Guild,
1050 Sixth [;venue,
New York, 'Now York.

4/11/50 Corn Exchange &Jnk and Trust Company,
60th streot cmd Lexington LvenuG,

NellI York 2,1, No-w York.

4/11/50

4/12/50

eha 80 N2tional Benk,
Canal Street,
Post Office St2tion,

;kl York 5, NevT York ..

- Israel tIat-io'nal l~irlines~
.:250 "\)Qst c~th Street,

~Oyt York i9, No"'; York..

b7C

J

J

I 'IV {fA)
i r<"
J

corporatioj'

Fedoral Roserv8 B2nk of Now York,
Federal Reserve Post Offico Stdt~on,

NeVI Yor 45, Noy; York ..

Park heriton otol,
New York, New York.

~10ricnn Palestine Trading
17 East 71st Street,

\..1e,w York 21, New York.

;T?",orseas New l~g8ncy,
. ' 101 Park Avenuo,

New York 17, NcVl York.

4/4/50

4/14/50

4/14/50

4/13/50

. j



b7C

Name
. .

American Zionist Council,
;342 l:ladison L.ve~e,
New York 17, NeN York.

li.mpal House,
Suite 2B,
17 East 71st Street,

l
~\if York, NO'll, York

~rogressive Israel Projects~
200 West 72nd Street,
New York 23, New York.

Department of Justice,
Yfus .ngton, D. C.

•

c 0 oV8rr~ent of Isr8e1 Supply Mission,

i:
5 West 57th Street,

N v York, New York.

,Israel Pu', :~hasing Service,
7 East 7lst Street,

N York 21, Now York.
'. ,

. Ampal House, .

v York, New York.
. '

• srael Speaks, Inc.,'
25Q ~ast 57th Street,

. .~ YOrk, 19, New York.

~ewish Center' of ?ompton Lakes,
Pompton Lakes,
New JerJcy.

'.

..

5/15/50

5/22/50

5/18/50

5/11/50

5/10/50

5/9/50

5/4/50

4/19/50

4/16/50

NY 65-15301
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"Israeli Industries, Inc'.
26 Rothschild Boulevard,
Tel J~V:l' Israel.

4/14/50

3/27/50

3/29/50

The following is a list of foreign mail that has been received ~I'",

by NAHUM BERNSTEIN at his office at 20 Pine Street, New York, NeVI York!~""-.J

'3 ""'-':.. ,
It also should be noted that the publication "Israel Speaks" is

the success\i1r publication of llHaganahS~akslfof which NAHUlv! BERNSTEIN
advised that he himself was secretary. LJ .. '.'

, . According to Co fidential InformantIIof known reliability,
Nf~UM BERNSTEIN is p sently the Secretary~e organization known as
~ael S.[J~ks,:. '[hich organization pUblishes the publication ItIsrael};f1 .. '\
Speaks." D/,VID R tTlAHL is the Executive Director of this organization• .K-',~J

. - ---...,' ~ .__. ~~:s=t- .
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4/17/50 .

••
Name

e ~.V.l v, srae •
p~

J

·_Isr2.eli, .lU9l&W:Les, IneM
, 9 Jaffa,

T. l~rd,
T 1 r· I 1

4/21/50,5/5/50 ,
5/15/50

4/21/50,5/19/50

4/27/50 !l
. ~

. 5/19/50

'. Confidential Informantnof knm1[~ reliability, advised that
. NAHUM> BERNSTEIN was in contact me ~'v'ho res~~1s at I
I Ion the foll?wing dntes: ~ v.) -----

October 22, December. 2.3, 30, 1949, January 15, 1950. ~

These contacts were all rr.adp from the residence of NAHUM BERNSTEIN,

136 East 67th Street, 'i.0el~)ome oil I
•

b7C
b2
b7D

b7C

is identical V!it'"L.~~_-:------:,_...,.....,............. YhO, according
to the FC:W~L:::a:rJ[ffiLIl:QottJo2.!C~O~l..J2DiiV1Y;'!:Js~i~o~n~~~~~~~~~ae, is lis ted as
employe is listed as a

-9-

NAHm.1 BERNSTEIN was C) gain in contact with! ~n November
2?, 1949. -On this occasion, NAHUM BERNSTEIN was in his office ~tt e law
office of Silver and Bernstein, 20 Pino Street, NeVi York City. 19

. .

On January,: rffi2nt advised
vms in contact wit ?t
stayin

~::=::slz::::::::::::;-__---=-----:-r=======s:::E~
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rcsid(mce Lccordin to these
,;...&.-----------------------'~~=.....-"--"-""--.....,
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It is also JjJ(oly tLat he is identical vlith the
individual who has been active in Isrceli activities in tr~s area. He has

,been prominently idont~eyn connect~ with an organization knOlm as

/-U,;H£'&.r"£?.Atii"~:orW')Dr(~ . .

PEN DIN G-

, :

I '
r ,

1 :

-10-
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At Los Angeles, California

Will ascertain the relationship between NAHillJI BERNSTEIN and the
Ul1ibn Bank and Trust Company, Eighth and Hills Streets. It is to be noted
that -BERNSTEIN has received several communications from t . s bank4' (This
lead vras previously set out in report of
~ lat New ork dated v:ay , SJ

NY 65-15301·

V-..-~­
~,evr/

" .

NEV1ARK

•

LOS ANGELES

- Will, upon receipt of Bureau approval, conduct investigation
relative to the background ofI, I

Will ascertain his present activities.

At Patterson, New Jersey

At CIs veland·, Ohio

)
.' Will ascertain the relationship between NAHUM BERNSTEIN and the

o ~Cleveland Trust Company, Euclid and East 9th Streets. It will. be noted
/\\~ that BERNSTEIN received corrununications from this bank.
feY .. .

NEIlV' YORK

At New York. New York.

Will follow the activities of NAHUM BERNSTEIN.
,,

Tvvo copies oftliis report have been designated for the Washington
.::eld Office since WaShingto~ ~he office ,~gin in the control case,
b- _ p~onage - IS~

i,
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Mail cover on'lT'ail received by NAHUM
BERNSTEIN at the office of SILVER and
BERNSTEIN, 20 Pine Street, New York Ci y.

Letter from Bureau to New York dated
til 12 lOin case 'I: \
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SAC, !Jav l'.s

'1
I

Bern8tein was born fA" Jon 1n 19fT{. 1"__ .-tate4 that he ...
l.avyer at 20 Pine ~3treet, .... Ton City. His 1~.. as or ~l, waa :re­
ported. to be $17, 357 .~5. Be vu INiid t.o haw eaa& tlft1lab. 1n the WZO\81t,

or $50/JOO.oo. llle LWlk antI insurance atat.eslent.s ehowd VW¥ .~8tant1al b7C
eash reaerve.s. Hia real pX-0perty -was vuJ.lad at $6,000. 00.', Jl1e ldt'. lIRlU;

reoported to be his only ~}J)pendent. Bem8te1n ad.T1Bod ~ • '~u and
Iaturallzat10n Service that he bad known the appl1eute {"ow; waa
& IfPOIl8OZ' tor IIUY yean. Be at.aWd that his relat1onah1p \be eppll-
cants WU el.oaer than~ WlU-1V attendSng blood relat:lo.,b!». Be gave
~ ret'ereAQ.ea at tile u.. be t1lAtd h1a QiOnaorah1p att1d11d-,. T1ley were

.~ Mu, )1 s........&h.t, Au~ QlS.te«l states At't9.rney .. '" 6outhm:p:, ~1 D1Gdct ot"~,~L-L _

~ •.1 .)

At Ule ts. ~~ ... wre rece1"fe4 ill 'toM hll oL 1941, no ~­
~ 1nt'onnatf.911 eoaid be locattd 14~ rp..~~'tei.n.

': .>-I.e ~ " ~ ""....

" On A»rU'''~=, :Bern8te~'"bef'~~1ttee 1l;.tIt the lnter-
u.e;ad rbU V1.· et.t1ttee .. .' aDd frt..JIA fd the vida .,.ucants.
Dux'1n& Ide nom thUl'ro&9'l be aupp ". to.Uatr1.ng adUUc.tAP.1 1Dto:a-.tion
concen:dag h1mMl f: .. , .~

BerlReSn, .. of ...,u J9II.2, bad .. a.e 111 tJllt.)"''tiJ (Jlll'ltBuroablj, ...
Yon City) .... ODe 1n the~ at~,_~'. He usel
h1a~ (1Id.eIL OM not st.a'ted) oIll.y ~ ....-enda. .. M4 -..u hDed1­
ately re&lU;able 1nt.o cash at $50,000.00. JI1s~ ;,arq earn.1Dge,
.. _ &t.~~, bad been exceeM. $1.5../000.~. (~-5~92)

- . !

,
. )

~ECORDED . 40 ',/." "_ I

EX. - 1.24 '.....-- -. JUN 19 ;q\',O
49

.'..'

WRW:EFF

I,

-===65-591~
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'ON: 1 leV' '10Jit
Re: --aAmII A... BIBIEn....._.,....,.'BD--
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bl
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I ($J (100-352386-28)

Cour1·j,ent,1al 1.&U'ol'l:l8ntl lei' theW~ flAIJ.d office, Nf.lled
1ur1.ne~r 1~'( that JtalnXi Bii'botein was negoUatt.ng V1'th the Foat,a
.~aent8 Ra~.trat1C'.n ~1on of th4 Depa.rt~ ~;f JuaUee eonce.rn1.n.g the 0I'SIni­
zatlan "Amer1cau.o ror ~, Inc. TO The~t aJt~ 1'8pOrtecU1 wrote
a lJitte1" t'i t..b4 orcanb.at.J.o», c1t1ne the ~ona of the 'oreS&D AaeDts Heg1a­
trat10n .'ict u,nf. esk1.n{J vby the orgardcat1on d14 uot :reg1et.e:r.; ".nate1.n rep.lJed
to this letter, but ac.v1sed thlil Department of lu8t1ca tat ~"O'l tho orb'S.l.l1··
zaUon coula. not rez:ister vas that it ha'l no rorelgn p;r1Dl: ....1d~ it Wlia

authoriutd tv repre~nt. Bernstein dlsCU8liGd. the matt.er V1 ~:-T'"---r-~:--:-:---_---J
aubject or a pe.nd1n[; case in your office, on 5eptanber 8, 19-7. ~ the
-s.n concern vas to t--;et to ~ po1Jrt, as aoon .. po..1bJA vt.-e the~
of a eb.a.inMm of the .\~ Co~ll could be ~o~anrv;unced'i I~-
eat.ed thatI ~1n~tAd 1n thi. -.d vante4 to _ tb&t
~ uat.iIttSed. d it did not matter . tbeJ'e ...

"'---rw:-gt""""'-"8'trat1on oz ~ iiOiig u 1 t ~ -cJ.earl;y te6a_tood. _ t.be J-'1ee lJepart-

.-at. 65-56401-Sub 1, 2201, 2171)

),

~ (97-2171-2 XlL...- ---'""

- 2 -

;7S. ".--... .

a E
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SAC, ... Yc:ait
a.: --JWIWI A. ~.czD

ESPIOIIAOI - IS

b7C

In~~ 1'1leII ~ inf'onat1on _ Bernstein" it. .. DOted
t.bat. eoM1~14 4ata C'OQ't.ai.ned ta the »ureau f1* are &1.1' •• ., 1n the ruea
of your of"~. To &Min 70u • ~ the.. da1;.a, thIere are llated be­
J.ov the .ertala 1n vbJ.ch the r"""", aIIJ be t'0UDd~

1IeNr York lett.er t,e U. BIu"Mu .. dat.ed January 8• ..,...,,~. .
"Alltcrg '1'rad1.ng CcrpJ.at1on; Internal security .. R.· (6l-5381~·371.)

l

II.- York t0J.et.ype d&Wd July 9, 1~1 .. aDd ... 'ton .lAr\ten dined
~ ~l and ~8, ~7. all addre••d 'to ~ .Bureau, c:aptlor&ed
~ ~ Bap1o~ - R.~(65-564Q2-2665, 2666, 2667, 2707)

ReJQrt or Spec1&l .\8IIlt1 14I;ted Io~ 26,
~9<\7, at. wnsh1..tlg'tOD, D. C... 8Illct~ , ~

-----......,.JI vas; et. &1; Ellp10 nase - R." Twc> ClOJIUa of .~
~rt were 1"uro1NJed the ... York Of'.t1oe. (65~56402-2985)/'

1\~rt or Spec1al ...gent I I claUd Dec.....,. 29# ~941 t

at. )lew York Clty, and captj in I ",,~r~ ror Haganmb, lDI:..;
Registration Act. < OJ ( 97 -2866:).6)

lev fork~ to the :B~ aated J9D'UU",J a.. 1.94B.. and
~ "FouD4:r7 ~1atee, .... ; Georga b"~ et. &l;
~~~.. (2-875-1.59)

.. 'Iodt~ to the Bureau dat.e4 Jaan8J7 28 .. 194(3, end
~ -o..d bat'tng CoIIp$a:s, ~ty Act." (2-t'75-217)

Bev York tAtl.e'Q'Je iIo 'tbe Jtu:reau dated~ 26, ~~.. and
CQl)ti0M4~ '.GCJ,at.ee, lac.; !lA, .... " (2-875-293)

..., York tAt1Art7Pe w t.~ BuI T ! dat*l~ 12.. ~, &nd eapt.1oM4
"pa.JAaUM SlwaUoll - aecl'U1~t. h'ognmj SA, aA." (97-2912-73)

-.ort o~ Sper't.' '" tl l~ IWbruary 23,
19'9.. at IIev l'oJ'k eit;" aad -.t1.oued'" i1can B1rob1dJ1m
ccaa1t.tee, w.G, Ambl~ ABCJ InWrnal ~t,. -c. ":> (lOO-99898-ll1,

Report ~ 8I*d&l Agen~ -IW-ed Jul.y 11. ~,
at ... York C:tt.Y, us! -"0DlIld I II ~S8p1onage - larae.ll.· (65-58621-28)

. ~ 3 -
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June 26, 1950SAC, New York

J)1rectQr. FBI

t;. y!e)FiJl.((......__}S)

>;'
Reference ia made to your let'.. dated Uay 8, 1950 and to the

report of Special Agent' Idated ..., 8, 1950, at New y~
City..',

In reterenc6d report a l~ is set forth for the Washington F~d Office
to interview four individuals comected with the Office ot the AttornEV General.
Referenced letter requested Bureau .P~al to cover thislea~~~& /

~
J
-f

~ ~ I ($) , ~L
0\·· ~'
>- 6 ~ In r.-1ning r,eterenced~ it WAS noted that it contai.necf pJ'imarily
r:o '>_~ background IntorJD!1tion on Bernstein I::nroraat.iOl!l or this
ffi ~~~ type should be set forth only in reports aubld.tted. in connec ' 'th the
u: ~~.l' indirld tun ou have on Bernstein
(j) ..c(
(/) _I

<t:~
do

-----~---
, .... ,:;;.,

L....- ~(§.)~!:.;:

Line 1 ., parttgraph 3, page '-. of the refer t. ed report contk'the
"datet>eptembe~.~93<:, It is belie~ that this d . Should be ~ept .
'iy2., 1949. If th4r_e as it appears itf':Forrect you d immediately a ••
''he )lureau and all offices .ho receiv1!ld 1lOplea of the . t..

;-;o-----e--{j 'ashiMton FicU
J

.... . \ (;. 0r'~d~·Ii'~;·· f/
\~l'" ~) : ,; • .' "..- "~3~~U~E2~~~~5~D

~·a ~)
lIol

t
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Referring to your request in teterenced letter that the Bureau
have.its sources in Paris, France,t,onduct an inVC8,.tigation relative~'

L...-.,..."...,__..,....-~I you are advised that this matt~ being handled and.1fOu
will be furnished with the result. attained·l?,) f) ~~'

. '
'f.

1

_______.-__-_2_-._ ••
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

b7C

DATE: June 1J, 1950

J:._/ i;i
I ,.

,
{ .

Direc~t,FBI

SAC, Nell' rk
\

NA.HUM NS'!EIN
ESPIONAGE - IS

('.
. to.
/ . , ,

Rei report of SAl Idated June 13, 1950
at New York. '----------

TO

I !
'Vi',
'~

#~/1'3 i8a3~/i4
3~'1.S37'

s ~ \~\~ \~~ \.\ - \\'-q Y
3 sCi -~-3 9

: I.. i

RECORDED. 29
1NDfXED.2S

..; L ....
r

DEStJVL
65-15301

cc - Newark

It 11111 be noted tha t in this report a lead has been set out
for the Nelmrk Office to asce in the resent activities of 11.....:::_-=-__----"
since it j.s known tha the Israeli Supply
)fission. Bureau approval is !- quested for this investigation.

'i The Bureau should notify Netmrk in event clearance is given
Iror this investigation.

. Likewise. it is requested that approval be given for investigation
of activitiesl lin the rIew York area. It is contemplated that
8 case fi~ captioned, I IEspionage - IS" Will be opened by this
office.

.-",--

r~
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D.lrlng tho course of the 1nvestigation ~. Nahum H. Deme tein , it
hUB boon learned that on April 14 1950 Hemet vod a 18tter froll 008

On

e naoeesity tor d1aone1lnes8 in coonflot.ion w1\b any
inmJir1es 100 undertake oonoemine these !Yttel'8~t be over 8mphMlsed .....

, ~...

, !-~ '. '

Iou are requested to handlo tha~_t,t~rs ~t,e1y am fum~.sh
the Durp~~~t.b &.tV results aL*'fed within JQ days 4tter t:~~eiPt of this
latter. ,",,~1re 1nvft3ti~',atli1t1n the rt.. CUlt ~ be(~ d~gnated as a

"".,paoial ,;,)th at. the Seat of;nverDJent a~,. t.he. field. All ma'\\ers are being
·:'hllu.1led on a JO daf baai8. (,5), ~

":\..~-'~':'-T",I •.. .' "-

- 2 -
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FII,$ NO. :;5-5048

PERIOD FOR. "I R1""""'..I..ll:l;=..ll.L;i:.... ...
Y"'j,ICH MA,91! ,'I, '
b/23,2b,27i50 ,

\. RUe -
,'"
~;'\:

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT

7/3/50

DATE WHEN MADE

NEW YORK CITY

I
I '~

J,:;;e,I ~,.,' >, ,(, ~; . ~

,FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
"

Subject's relationship with Union Bank & Trust
Los Angeles, undetermined.

TM lead in: 'this mitted to Los Angeles has been
covered in e. pre F;uLS.....r.ans;u:.ii....l2LJiAl.------,..........-J Los Angele~~,;te. 6/29/5

0
,

in the matter of J.onage' - IS.1~

(5/ Bureau
3 l~ew York (65-15301 )
2 ','Iashington Field
2 Los lmgeles

,j; C"J iJ L ,"/ U i,J;)O

DET1~IL8 : D and Dboth of known ;~lia.bility. eXl~"ri8,ted all p~ssibiliti6s
in tryinG to ascerte,in the rea.son for the subject I s relationship with the
Union Dank &: Trust Conpany> Los Angeles. In~ effort to ascertain subject t S

connection with this bank, correspondence fU.8 were checked>~d opeR and
closed accounts and accounts of organizations where authorizetf"tigna:t;,ttres
were wde which might have inclucled that of the subjec~l'were all chec~a
without revealinE;E\ny record of EERNSTEIN.~"

Fann No.1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

TITLE J" CHARACTE;R OF CASE

lVllJ: , ' 'E2InrsTE.IN 'ESPIONc 'AGE .' IS

J ,Ii ~.
1----------';,..,+'--'"------:-F-----+.rL L __

.\

':~;: '-,

SYNOpSIS OF FAcTi
,0,
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SOURCE PAGE
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ES:pIONAGE - IS

a...,."....",....~other arge sums 0 srae 1 orgam.za "lOnS In

U.S. La.w firm SILVER &. BERJ'JS'IEIN has sent corres-
,Jondence to Isra.e1 spea.k:, ~nc~~u.)

'·"rmNo.l
r-i1s CASE ORIGINATEO AT

;COPIES DESTROYED
- I

R342 NOV2 1~50 -
,. 'I

'_._--lNO"~'-Ifr--~~~;r.t.=-.-----------------1

r .---.------ -~~---

_! C9PIES OF THill R.EPORT

5-Bureau (65-59184)
I-Los Angeles (Info.)

~
! l-I1evtarlc (Info.)

l-ITas~ington Field (Info.)
.3-He....r York

, ~

l'~;.\'

----,.j.
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Confidential Informa reliabilit advised that
tember

,"

NY 65-15.301

both Russian-born, had apPlied for United states lmmigration
~i..r:VJ.~.s~':;::;:=:::;~UM BERNSTEIN, 227 West End Avenue, New York, New York, was listed

as one of their sponsors. The follm~l~ormation regarding NAHm~ BEfu~STEI~

was supplied by Confidential Informant~.

,.- .

b7C
b2
b7D

Confidential Informantc:=:Jadvised"that in a hearing held on
April 17, 1942, BERNS'IEIN supplied the folloi'ling information concerning
himself:

He was born in New Yon< in 1907 and listed his occupation as
attorney, 20 Pine Street,' New York, New York. His income as of 1941 vms
reported to be $17,.357.65. He had cash available in the amount of $50,000.
His real property vms value-d at ~?6,ooo. In 1941 his wife vms reported to
be his only dependent. BERNSTEIN advised the Immigration and Naturalization
Service that he had knovm the applicants £.01' vrhom he ....ms a sponsor for many
years. He stated that his relationship vdth the applicants vms closer than
t~at usua~ly at~ending bloo? rela~ion~hip. He gave :~o.ref~r"ces at the
t:une he flIed hlS sponsorship affldaVlt. They were i'ii;.Xi'iELL S ., .11 KNIGHT,

United States Attorne' Southern District of New ork,

As of April, 1942, he had a home in the city and one in the
cuunt~ at Branchville, New Jersey.

Confidential Informan~ lof knmvn reliability, advised that
in September, 1947, ~\HUM BEru~STEIN was negotiating vdth the Foreign Agents
Registration Section of the Department of Justice concerning the organization

'!Americans for Haganah, Incorporatedll • The Department, according ·to this in­
fonnant, had written a letter to the organization citing the provisions of
the Foreign Agents Registration net and asking why the organization did not
register. BEfu~STEIN advised the Department one reason the organization could
not register was that it had no for9ign principal which it was authorized to
represent.

,

PFPNS1PIN discussed
-;",""'7'";-"7"-:-"-:"",:--.,.JJ on Septembe l' 8, 1947, andF:..:.L--tr:::'~:'::-:::'""+~o:""""F''';:e~lnol'''1~-.-J
told him the main concern was to get to the pOJ_n as soon possible where
the selection of a chairman of the Advisory Council formally announced.

- 2 - . j
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The iollovnng information Vffi,S obtained by Confidential Informant
"--_~Iof knoll'.'D. reliability. '!his informant advised that NhI-illWI BER".~STEIN

received the follo~~ng correspondence pertinent to this investigation at
his office, 20 Pine street, New York, New York:

NY 65-15301

~ ~Iindicated that a West Coast attorney and former publisher:
~~s interested in this and he, wantod to see th8jJ ~~tisfied.
'Ibis same infonnant ar1·;j.,sed tha on eptember 6 1947,L =::::Jln con-
versntionl Iaskedl hi he had heard anything bl
from NAW~~ BEfu~STEIN. Discussion then ensued, according to Confidential b7C
InfonnantD concerning contact that was to be made vrith the L.ttorney
General in regard to the matter thntl INl.1flJM BERNSTEIN, and b2

Iwere interested in. b7D

1 I(.S )
\ 4 ~

1 ~~)

Dates Addressor

5/25 ;6/5,? ,13,27,28;
7/10,11/50 "

Tial for
250 West 57th street
New York, New York

c

6/1,15,24,29/50

6/2,13,15,24/50

JOSEPH '
3? Wa 'Street
New York 5, New York

~raeli Industr;i.er.~c~
A'~~Jaffa Road

Tel Aviv, Israel

3 '-

,,'
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b2
b7D

Addressor

, ~srae1 Speaks, Inco~orated
~-t50 'vilest 57th Street - '

, New York, Nevr York
? 4!'

IL...----_

Dates

6/6,13;7/6/50

6/13/50

NY 65-15301

6/15/50 11 East 70th Street
(Israoli Consulate)
Ne'vv Y'H'k, New York

Confidential Informantc===J of knovffi reliability, advised that
" in 191+8 five payments totaling one million .dollars by Pictet and Cie Vfere
,made ,to the Bank of Manhattan Company, New York City, I =-:J
t . I1.11 payments we re made by orde rl ~

" Confidential Informant Dof known reliability, advised that
on April 1, 11, and May 13, 1948, reml~ces of S300,000, $300,000, and
~~6()0,000, respectively, were made by th .National Committee for 'Labor
.J.§.~~~.1~......~l}q., 45 East 17th St~eet, New rk'cny;-througn ~igrtrnated
Bank of Hevr York, through the Union Bank, SVJitzrrlandlL..- _

Ccmfidential Informant D advised thnt in 1948 six paym~nts
t?tal~nf' one million· four hundred ter thousa~d do~_lars.vrere made by nctet
and CleL . to the 350 Flfth 1.venue Branch of
the Manuf<.cturers Trust Company for the account of Israeli Supply Mission.
'Ihis same :nfQ:rm;~nt Advi ,sed qf mn.ny other payments having been made of the
same naturel _ Jto several organizations that have had connec-
tions 'with l"me. • '

,,-

. ?onJiden~ial Inforrnan~ pf k ~v roliability, furnished the
fo}'o.1l:Lng lnfolmatlon conce.rning JOSEPH J I.NN:

, ~I " ,_.,-

t
He is a financial consultant rendering services to private in-

ves ors lA, ~ £ t' b' TI' • t d . th th S . t·d Ex h ~,P.8 or ro a~ncr aSlS. Ie lS regls ere va e ecurl lOS
a~~. c. ang~ COmml1:>oi.on as a broker-dealer of investment securities. His
O'llCO lS a )7 Wall Street, Roan 1712, New York City, but his principal

- 4 -



NY 65-15301

• •
.. ~

operations are conducted from 2 North Broadway, Yfuite Plains, New York.
He i$ 47 years of age, married, and was born in the United states. He
is also a director of Silver nod Stores, Inc., lL, Journal Squaro, Jersoy
City, New Jersey.

b7C
b2

The records of the Hetailer Credit 'B'..lreilU 0f Greater Nevy York
contain no information concernin8: , IN, other than ~hi.."'.t his prsJscmt home
address is ;2 North BroadvvCly, ~', .. Plains, New York, I

"--- .-1 - '----.------
. Confidc.ntial Infonnant Oaf knovm :·:'e:.i.w.bilit.y, advised that

. the law' finn of SILVER & BERNSTEIN sent corresDDPd:-nc.3 tal
DIsrael Speak3, Inc., 250 "Nest 57th Street, "Oll Jl.a~e 6 :lr-1<d-2-2-,-1-9-'5-0-.---

P E N D I

- 5 -
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ADMINJS TRfI. rIVE PleGE '

On July 8, 1947, Mr. IRVING &~YPOL, at that time Chief Assistant
United states J~ttorney, Southern District of New York, advised that
di~RHSTE attorney of 20 Pine Street, New York, New York, had

d to his office that Special I.gents of the FBI had qUGstioned . b7C
"'"---:--:--::-:--::---:-_~........J BROTHIv1fI.N & COHPkNY, chemical enginee rs, regarding his
activities in the interest of the J~Yds~~Y. Mr. BERNSTEIN advised
that his client, in the inter~~~~~ar.&he appeared, was considerably
disturbed by the activities in~d. Subsequently, Special 1.gent In
Charge, EDi~:'.RD SCHEIDT of. the New York Office, ontacted NACHDvl BERNSTEIN,
the attorney at 20 Pine Stre " . ark and advis.ed him that at
'no time during the intervie'w ad Special I.gents of
this Bureau, by implication or otherI'll ,indicate that they were investigating
the Jewish Ilgency. Mr. BERNSTEIN at that time indicated that he appreciated
having the l~COrd straightened out in this matter.

- 6 -
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NEV-r YORK

At New York, New York

·LEJ,DS

•

Will ascertain the presont activIties of JOSEPH J. LANN and
ascertain his connection vrlth the Israeli interest.

Will follow the activities of NAHln1 BERNSTEIN.

*

. Copies of this report have been designated for the'infon&~tion

of the Vfashington Field and Los J\ngeles Offices because they are currently
engaged in investigation of Israeli activities in their territories and
it is felt infonnation in this report should be made available to them.

A copy of this report has been designated for the information
of the Newark Office because of the fact that it is knoh~ that N~Hm~

BERNSTEIN is a summer resident of. Pompton Lakes, New Jersey.

- ? -
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NY 65-15301

CONFIDENTIf.1 INFORMf~NTS

~ Th~e~c~o~n~~dentia1 Informants mentioned in the report of SA
L...- ---;:=_~I_N_ev_v_Y...,ork, August 1,195€Fe 3.S fol1oifs:

United States Department of State.

;~1'C{)

Mail cover of mail received by
NAHUM: BERNSTEIN at 20 Pine Street,
Ne~ York, New York.

Q over on mail rocoivedl
care of Israel Speaks,.......,.I'=n"='c-.-,---

2 ° ':Iost 57th Stroct, U-ev: York, Horr
York.

b7C
b2
b7D

I

; I
:I
:1

I. i I

i ;

I :

REFER.Ti:NCE: Report of SAl 16/13/50, NCTI York.
Bure2.u letter to Nevv' York, 6713/50.

~

- 0 -
_," I



~ •. i
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It i$ noted thlat recerl~ tbe .r-u.e-hla repar1.. haft ••
recelwd in cUUlectlro nth oapt1Cfted 1Dwat!aaUClD, all or 1Ib1.
~1n ;rUar1l¥ too .&h~Ite1D. -no 1. the aubjeot of a _jaftte
••• in ilOt:r o,rr1ce.

''':.

','

Repcrl o£ S~l 'lEt.I I.\fad JuDe 23. 1950,
at Nnart, Now Jer••7. ""-- .....l

Rep(rl ot Spec1a.l Ale..t. I jdat.ed JuDe 29, .1950,
at Loa Ani.lea, Cfllltom'T,1i=-.-------J

Repcrt. or Speo1.1 AgctrT=-- lcIa'-d JUDe JOt 1950,
at I.os Ang.....laa, eaurria.

d

:,-;
'-4

,
, '.

·r·..···r·

,~.,~ .
/;

.. ". ·i-.•- "7i.~ .~;:!." ~:'::c~ ....:.'*!' ....... -,y,:.-....':"r ....... -'.',

oar./J.Y'_.:,_

Clegg_--:

Tolson__
UlM__
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r>t.rn..Pist I, o
To advise yw that Nama. A. Derns1din a pr1no1jal aub,jeot1D

capticral cua dlU"ing teStiFltfV' at a tHiI-__-~ admilNd.eu
lndi.C&t.1ng he l!&7 be~e with invclw?:$d. in a. ctOM}."d.n07 to
vlolAte tlw HeutJoality Act and F..x:PQrt Ct,ntrol .lot b)' armggllng~
tD Israel. A. propo.d talet.ype l() !DB Angelea NqUeatJ.nc 1Dtonatkm .
OQtJCsrn1ng &l4ticn being taken .1t1~ tbiB regard 18 a.t.tac11ecl tor your approva4

r,bd~r daw of Juna.. 29, 1950. t!.e Lee AnplAt8 ()tf1oe aulait.ted &
report. in which thaN 18 at forth the jeat or~ tntiaotV g1wn b1
Nab18 A. J.lanuJteJ.n who war; oalledu a dsfBDH wit.se 1n tho CQ8. or U. B.
\'01"IIUS ~r; 4ft al, this CUff 1Dvolftd a Ctt'.sp.il"'l1WV' to vlolata the
Ji1eutralit;r .Act and :€;xporl. Control Act 137.~ a1.rcrat\ \0 Ierul.
Acoord1ng tc Ass1.stant u. s. A.ttol'D81 !ierftlJhsl ~. ~~~ of Loa Ange.lea,
had the C1OV81'l8ll8n~ mc.n of BerMtein'e partleipat,1on1n the conapirMT
1nvolT1n&~J et. al, prl,Gr to his admlmcnot it 1ft ocurt., he 'ww1d"
ha"" been iuiiot.ed alq ..1t.b 'he ot.hen. CD.,.. 1. 19SO, Cha.plln .-td it
AI .'t,W P08a1.bJAt 1Jlat. Bdnna1n. could be indicted 11m the v1ad. 'pbAae c4
'his Q&N. althOllgb lata did oot. bel1aft ltI.1:J¥. iftd1~nt had' be9n eoowl';:,.kted
'rtt thaU. s. J\t~ in ldAm1 with~ to Bomstetn.

;'
" ,II'l" ",

IIollr'~_

Tel•• ROOII_....._­
'QII1dy~

6~ JUL IH 1£150

---
------------_._--- .~~~~... " ..... ~ .."~ ... ,•..".,.".,......
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~''il! I •FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

,._-~._--_ .._-- ., -"l

Fone ""'". l.
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT NEW YORK FILE: No, 65-5048

REPORT MADE AT

LOS ANGElES

DATE WHEN MADE

7/28/50

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MAD&:

7/18,19/50

IREPoR'T MADE BY

\I MAR

"t
'-..:.J~'" I·f, / -.-"

NEUTRALITY ACT - CONSPIRACY

I
1 CHARACTER OF CASE

!,
b7C-- .

Nl.I,rm:I BERNSTEIN

'r
~

.,

00 NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACE~i

On January 15, 1950, NAHU1.1 i1.. tl:aERNSTEIN was called as a
defense and gave his'l1oriieaddre'ss as' "136 East 67th Street,

D2:TAll$:

SUbject appeared as defense witness January 15, 16, and 17,
1950, in the trial of United States vs. SCIDv.o~Jm, Et Al in
a case involving a violation of the Neutrality Act in ther. -'r-- shipment of military aircraft to Israel. BERNSTEIN testi-

~. -. 'fied in effect that he had furnished the money 2nd directed
~ J • the defendants in the purchase of this material, and in
~ ~ essence stated that he ,vas responsible for the actions of

~ ~ ,,,.( It the defendants. Assistant United States Attorney HERSCHEL
I it\li ~ E. ?HAMPLIN. advise~ that since BERNSTEIN h~d previously.
:1 '-e"j":;-i -r den~cd knovnng SCHWIMMER to Bureau Agents w !'Jew York hJ,.s

-~ i5 :> activity was not known until his testimony at the trial
'1/ ~::-: ;..,,", and, hence, was never indicted as a defondant. Assistant
.~ ft\8 ~;l- United States Attorney, los Angeles, declines prosecution r
" ;;~;:::i. this district inasmuch as there was no overt act committed \ ;"
.~ ~ d by the SUbject here. I

_JUJ ct~.i1-.,;,~.:-,,-·il" ' ~ -. ~,D
u c. - , , ,,--- ~~'i. , S'af' ''--_.

, "'~~ ,';{f t 'r·~ ~ Blcr Jt!
A review of the transcript Volumes'l:XVIII, XU, an~~Ji J..n,_'?J!JSitl V
the trial of United states vs. SCHVl.:rMhER, Et Al hGld in United Q
States District Court, Southern Cn.1ifornia Division, Judge ~9~ /

PIERSON M. HALL presiding, refl s that NAtrrnl BERNSTEIN appeared as a
vdtness for the defendants in his trial on January 15, 16, and 17, 1950.
~hG trial involved ADOLPH W.CHV[u~JER and five other individuals plus
SGHF1I1fEER f s corporation On 'charges of conspiracy to violate the Noutr<:.lity
Act by smuggling aircraft to Israel. Defending the six individuals in
this trial were Attorneys lSAP.C PACHT and WI1LIiJiI STRONG.

vritness

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

SVNOPSI~ACTS:

SPECIAl. ~GENT

__-::Irl CH""GE --",

/"~ "1' ... - I: .tR1=PI\RD£D • 21
I__-----'--__~_-, ~_f_QJ-J--A.---l t '~ \'0/ -.VU

5 Bureau COP1ES OFnMREPORT ~r,/' ,_..-:.; ", ,I,t'" I INDEXED, 27
\ '1 U"'I. L f. 1 /A; '''I'' » '\ -r· . \', '. I ----~n, ·os l10nge as ~ y J~IJ..;( i' ·V,l." ,\,~!

3 ~cn ~ork (65-15301) ;;! 'j.. . ~ ;.~7~ \\\-\ \\ - /
3 ~ashJ.ngton Fiold ...... ,~,...,...,"",~...~.AAT'L-._--' ~ \~. \ ','
3 l.,08 Angeles i t~til(·;'tj.- ! <; , "l

.~- :

\1 .... CiOY.tRNWEH1 PJUHTIHG Oi'"FlC£
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Nery York City. BERNSTEIN stated that he 'was a member of the New York Bar
nnd named one of his partners as EDYlf:,RD S. SILVER, whom he. described as the
Chief Assistant District j.ttornoy of Kings County,'Brooklyn, New York, and
a fonner special assistant to the Attorney General.
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. In response to a question by the court (Judge PIERSON M. HflLL
presiding) as to V~1at the defense intended to provo by this ~~tncss, that
is BERNSTEIN, both Pl.CHT .:::.nd STRONG replied "evorythingll. ------, that
the whole plan of operations in tho formation of the SERVICE I~IRV!:;'yS Yfere
under BERNSTEINl s suporvision, tlthe setting up of the plan, the purchase
of the pIanos, tho Panamanian situation - everything." BERNS'l'Elj\T stated
in ans'~ to questions by Mr. Pl.CHT that he was the legal representative
of the EVrJ:SH LGE~JCY fOI.LP.j1LESTJrLlL which he explainod was an agency
croatoa ~nd recognized by the old League of Nations.

BERNSTEIN stated that the lllIr . an Section of this <>..gcncy in
Amoricn was hOB-dod by Rg,p,bi ABBl\. H '. SIyEJi of Cleveland, Ohio, and
maintained headquarters'at 16 East 66th stroot, New York CitYe He stated
that it consisted of a Politic2l Department, an Economic "Department, and
a Refugoe and Immigration Department and has a subst~ntial staff of people b7C
running into perhaps a hundred or morc. BERNSTEIN under questioning of
Attorney ISM.C PACET stated that sometime betwGen October and November,

. 1947,' in tho Executive Room of tho American Section of the JEyrrSH 1.GENCY
FOR Pli.LESTINE, 16 East 66th St oet, Now York City , at a '~:.:.lL.o~--""':'~""~__...,

or six " and women incl Rabb' A

it was decided that in view of
.....................- ......-.---......,...........-----=--::-----:--:---"""":""-!

C ~inent pa ltion 0 Palestine at that time with a consequent war
'with tho Arab St2.te the institutions and investments in Palest.ine woro
in dangor. BEfu~STEIN said that ho WGR ask0d if he could handle the
problem o~uiring aircraft for the purposo of maintaining communication
w· "1 a 'ne and the United States. BE!u-JSTEIN recalled thatl I

.om Israeli citizen, had cerne from Palestine to attend this
L...-....,.--.......-'-.lC1...1S at tllat time an executive of the Jevlish Agc:ncY=1P Jerusalem.

On January 16, 1950, PACHT continued the questioning of BER1~TEIN

to shoyr that the JEWISH i.GENCY FOR Pi.LESTINE financed the entiro proj8ct
of tho purchase of aircraft under the direction of BERNSTEIN, and that the
defendants in this c~so, SC~Nn~lliR Et 11, ~erc merely agents. BERljSTEIN
pointed out that at the suggestion I Ihe took over the
cnoral suporvision of handling the funds and ng3.:i.r. at the suggcstionl__...J

agreed to contact ono of the dcfond3nts, SC~:n1llimR, to head up aL..._........~
of acquiring aircraft.
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PACHT at this point questioned BERNSTEIN as to his milit~ry

background, and BERNSTEIN replicd that he vms connected with ass during
the past Yfe.r and spent sometime on the West Coast 11 in charge of pre­
paring and training the missions for operations in enemy territory during

. the' past 'war."

BERNSTEIN testified that in November, 1947, ho met vnth
SCHVIDJIllill'.R, and arrangements VJG:re made for the purchase of aircraft.
The money for this purchaso was rrovidcd by the Jewish Agency and by
means of checks 'Thich he deposited in his law firm's special account
nt the CHASE ~JLTION.AL BL,NK, 20 Pine street, New York City. SCHVfIMMER
opened an account to receive those funds at the Bl.NK OF AMERICA in
Hol:J~yood, C21ifornia. This took place in November of 1947.

Upon cross examination, BERNSTEIN stated that he became the
attorney for the JEFtISH 1.GENCY FOR Pi1LESTllJE in October or November,
1947, and that he ast repr~sented this organization when the planes
Viere transfcrr~d 0 the st~tc of Israel. He stated that he WQS a
secretary for I~RICANS FOR ~_9ANAH in 1947 having been personally
responsible or forming this organization as a corporation. He denied
tho.t he had ever to1~ lof the
FBI Office in New York that he had nover met SC}NIT1~~R prior to their
interview with him.

On January 16, 1950, d~ring tho cross examination of BERNSTEIN;
. the Defense CCl.lnscl in the person of Judge PACHTrequested the cou...~ to
consider the feasibility of releasing BERNSTEIN at the conclusion of the
cross examin2tion inasmuch ns he TIas to 'leave for Israel a ~~ck from that
day. BERNSTEIN was rcloo.sod by the court on Tuesday, January 17, 1950,
stating to the court that he was returning to New York City on that date
nnd 'would turn over to agents of the New York Office certain materinl and
records regarding the purchase of aircraft for Israel on the follovdng
afternoon. .

b7C

, . Two years prior to tho testimony given by BERNSTEIN and on J.:muary
13 z 1948, NLHUI'/l BERNSTEIN was interviewed by SAl land 81.1....-:---:--......

I pt his offico, 20 Pino Street, New York Clty. 1t the very outset
of this interview, BERNSTEIN stated thctt he presumed that the visit of the
agents to his office was occasioned by an investigation into the affairs
of the FOUNDRY J.SSOCILTES, DJCORPORJ.TED. In this regard ER'~ TE }T ed
that in Novembcr. of 1947 he received a telephone call
'whom hc had k~ovm for. somn[ years. 'who like himself wc,sL...-a-c"'T""O:l.-V~e-l~n"""'''''1''''C-:''''''J;-0-n'''1''''S'''''---''''''

Cause. On th:l.s occaslon, _ ~old BEfu~STEIN th~t he had been requestod
to assist in a project to acquire a stock pile of material for eventual

I

i
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shipment to Palestine. I Itold BERNSTEIN that he had consented to
assist in this project, and that now it was ~:'0C8ssary that a reputable
well-known person act as dispersing officer for the funds available to
finance this project. I Irequested BERNSTEn~ to function in this
capacity and to this BERNSTEIN agreed. I lindicated to BERNSTEIN
that the sum of $750,000 'was available to f':mance this project, and that
such funds would be made available by the JEWISH AGENCY FOR PALESTTIm.

According to BERNS'l'EIN, shortly after hr:-:i::.:;s::.....:=;:.:L ---I=_---,
received a xerification of this proposition fromI Jthe JEYlISH AGENCY FOR PALE2TINE~ r--.;.....L--.,..,......,............",B"""E'""R,..,H""'S""'T::--""'ljI""I,...Ij'-.t....h-a...t-----I
when purchases were made by either hims;:lf or~h-:-i-:-s-a-s-s"'ociates BERt'JSTEIN
VTould be notified of the amount of money pecessar.Y for the particular trans-
action, and BERNSTEIN should then requestL Jto forv,ard a check to him
for.this amo'llPt. BEBNSTRTN would in turn issue a check for the same amount
to the payee _ I According to BERNSTEIN, the above outlined
plan was followed in connection with the purchase of materials. At the
tim~.? ·t~is interview, BERNSTEIN stated that ~e ~ad never seen or met
A. lJ'. . CHIJIMMER; although, he stated he knew 01 h:un. .
.'-'O'='-~ I'\...c: .,.----...

. SA 1""--------1of the New York Office, appeared as a rebuttal
witness in this trial to testify that he had interyiywed BERNSTETN on JanuaIAr

13, 1948, at which time BERNSTEIN told Agent I Jand sl·d .....1

. of the New York Office, that he had never seen or met ADOLPH 'N. SCI-I1!.fmIER
althrylgh he knew of him.

and the1...-.,....-_,.--__----1

ten thousand dollars

were acquitted by tho ~ury on Janl~ry • 19500 'Another phase
o a case involving SCIfNDilMER~ ~ I and others
was pending at that time in Miami~,~f~l~o-r~id~a-.--------~

According to Assistant United states Attorney HERSCHEL E.
CHll.Y?LIN in an interview had with him on June 7, 1950, by the ",'Titer,
had the Government known of BERNSTEIN's participation in the conspiracy
involving SCmrII,IMER Et 11.1 prior to his admission of it in court, he
would have been indicted along with the otherso CH!l.~WLIN considero~ at
that time that j~ still would have beon possible to have BERNSTEIN indicted
in the Mio.mi ph~.sG of this case. I
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On. ly 17, 1950, Mr. HERSCHEL E. CHAMP f.t!'J advised the "\In'
that Judre p·~RSON M. HALL ha~ fined

en thousand dollar~-s--ea-c~h~~-t~h-e-i~r-,-p~l~e-a-s--o~f~gu~'~~~t~y--t~o----~

"----c-o-n-s~-o~ir-e~'To....' -v""':'i-o'::"'l-at-:-'e the U. S. Neutrality Act.1 lwas fined for
conspiracy to vfolate the U. S. Neutralit Act b r exporting arms c2nd
ammunition to Palestine in 1948. mre fined for con-
spiracy to violate the U. S. Neu ra l y c- In connection ~ith the trans­
porting of military aircraft to Israel from Florida. This, he said, is
tho d't'SPosition of the Miami phase of this case inasmuch a~~~~~__~__

__~~_ had been indicted by a Grand Jury in Miami but under Rule 20 had
their case transferred for purposes of trial to Los ~geles.

Mr. CPJ~MPLIN has been requested for his optnion as to prosecu­
tion of BERNSTEIN in the light of BERNSTEIIJ1s'testimony indicating his
,incrimination in a conspiracy to violate the Neutrality ll.ct. l\llr. Ca,I'.MPLIN
advises that he contemplates no action regarding BEffi{STEIN because he has
·cornmitt()Q no overt act in this jurisdiction. Mr. ClliJlPLIN stated that the
Justice Department has worked out a formula for the prosecutions of the main
defendants who were indicted for violations in'the several judicial districts
so that they would not be sentenced more than once. Mr. CW~!'flPLIN pointed
0ut that since BERNSTEIN had previously denied knowing 8Cm'IT1~~R to Bureau
Agents in New York his conspiratorial activity was not knO~7U until he testi­
fied at the triG.l, and he was never indicted as a defendant. Mr. CHJl1.1PLIN
suggested" therefore, that this mattGr sho~d be taken up with the Depart-

. reent of Justice which has a copy of the transcript of the cass, which includes
BERnSTEIN! s testimony and the refutation of part of this testinony by Sb.

IMr. CHl"MPLIN also suggssted that the matter of prosecution
~o~f~B~E~'R~}~JS~T~E~I~N~b~e--rtakenup with the United States Attorney in Ne~ York City or

Washington, D. C. inasmuch as BElli~STEINls activities were confined particularly
,to these jurisdictions.
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II . It is Mr. CI-U.MPLUJls belief th::tt in making this st~t.cmcnt·with
!1 ro~ard tol h{~o w~s also 0 defendant ~n the SCHFi]]~JER c.'}sc, JUdge
. lU.1JJ.., partJ.cular.l;y htla ~n Jnll1d such persons tlS N!;HUM BERNSTt...W and others
I who wore primarily responsible for tho actions ~f the defendants.
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Three copi.es of this report are being furnished New York and the
Washington Field Division. However, nc copies are being dcsienatcd for the
United States j.ttorncys in these jurisdictions at this time until a decision
as to tho prosecution of BERNSTEIN is made by t:J.8 Justice Dcp-:>.rtmcnt in
Washington.

Mr. HERSCHEL CHAMPLIN, Assistant United states Attorney, Los
Angeles, was contacted o~ J1UY 18, 1950, r~garding copies of the tr~n3cript

"in thcc~sc of United States vs. SCln~~1~mR, Et A1, and he advised th~t tIm
Justice Dopnrtmcmt in Wnshington is in possession of a copy of the transcript
in this case. Tost:iJnony of BERNSTEDT Yiill be found in Volumes XXVIII, XIX,
2nd Yu'CC.
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Report of SA I Idated June"13, 1950, at NeVI YorkCity, New York. 1....- _

tQ~~Angele~tedfL'18,
SPIONAGE IS.""'--------------..,.

1950, captioned
bl
b7C

8



b7C

Aupn 30, 1950

811I1 • liMa

••
.~.'..'..'.

.'~

M.l.tat At*-1 ae_ral
J..... IllIune1

Director, !'II

UI1II-.wB
!!!!!AU'! ACt • COISPIMC!'

Aul.'taat UJUtet Ita•••'itcane7 leraclaell. ",,,UD ot 1.01 Uple.
hal .ute" tbat t~ the eta!••iou ... 111 lenawu 4l11'1Jtc 1iM COVM ., h1l
W8tDoD1, U apJHrI ~t he ~ haw JU'Ue1patet 18 1iM .-,1J"M7 1r1Y.1Y~

~r et al. IIZ'. Qapl1a hal .atH t.bat he ....,late... uti_ 1Ja
.a1. _ttel' at Loa Upl.. .iDa Jeruwlll apfU'eJltlJ 0tMa1ttH no Oftn ..t
1A 'tU Jv41clal 41.triet tl:aen _ Ie alvUM 'laat t1'Ia J.niee lJepa,rtMAt Au
lfOrU4out a toraala tor tIM pr••nUOU of 'tbe .a1Jl .teJlClaDU vbo were
1Dd1ote4 tor Yicalatiou u tM .....ral JllIIic1al ti.V1eu 111. 00....t10& w1"
t.be .h1~nta or _terial to l.reel 1& rtolat1a of the IelltJ'&llt1 Act. 11I'.
cta-P11Jl te4, tMretON, that t!l1. _tter," taka lip with • Jepa,rtMAt.
d uvi that the ..,....t hal a e-n of tM traumpt ot tH~ ....
81ch 1Dcl Jeruw1aI. te.t1Mn7 ... 10Ita n1lRaUon ot part fit thi. W.t.Doa1 b;r
8peo1al ...-tI lot t.ba m. JeruteiaI. te.t.1IIoD7 will be to1aDi
in To1... IDllI, DII, .... Dl of tile tnaacr1Jt 111 'Ul1a c.....

aJ'. ~11a al......... tJaat ~ _t.ter fit p1'N8fttlOil of
Je1'Ute1Jl be tWn lip W'1~ \be Va1t.ecl ......,'''', 11l ... Yon Clt.7 01'
1n Vuh1.D&Wn, •• e" i_MIlCh .. "Z'UW11l'. anlY1t1e. ftre 00Dt1ae4 partl.
cularl1 'to~ Jvl.41et1ou. .......1', JU4iJal a ..1.101\ b7 11NJ' tivi.1oa,
\be utter will .-t b. pre".teI. _ ~ "ltd ltate••ttofte1l-

It WtIl4 be ~1atd1t JOU vwl4 e4V1.. tliia :Iure&u whether
JeI1l.wu'. te.t1lloa7 ... 1a tan 1a41eate • 'riol.'iloa of a:Jl7 UIl1te4 .tatee
.tatute. It '0, Will 10. Ii.... "vl" to 1Ib1~, l101te4.tawe .lttoJ'lle1 t.hia

Tolson utter .boUt be pre..l1'iod. PeD41n& rece1pt 01' W.' Wo~tl_ tl'Olll l0llr

~::g I1v11101l, DO tunber 84'1011 Will be \akea It7 th1. taft... \-'
Glavln__

N:l:cholB__ (

Rosen if

'tracy ,. \.' f
:r;nt bol.~..uonr__

Tele. Itoom_

Nease_._
GaZldy _
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Clegg,__

G1avln__

NlclJ01a__

La.<l<l, _

Rosen,__

TraCl"__

Harl>O,_'__

DATE: August 30, 1950
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• UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

MR. A. H.

C. E•. HENNRICH a.YI\,'..~!
i ' r. l!

NAHUlI BERNSTEIN
NEUTRALITY ACT
CONSPIRACY

FROM

TO

SUBJECT:

.. qffice

~se:

IIohr, _

Tela. ROOC1_
Neallf"__

G8n<lt'_-.-,----

A proposed memorandWJL~UM....QjWg,g.JJ..4Division,together with
a copy of the report of Special Agent ated July 28, 1950

trt=L.---.

The attached proposed memorandum sets forth information concerning
a possible violation of the conspiracy statute on the part of Bernstein. It 18
not believed that the information we have showing hie involvement. in Israeli
espionage activities is pertinent to t.he possible conspiracy violation,_and,
therefore, is not being furnished to the Department at this time.

Action:

\ \
-...........-;~
\. . .,1- _

If it meets wiE :ur 8o;VaJ., th! proposed m""",~
and report will be forwarded to ~or h1.s opinion regardmg
Bernstein's violation of the consp racy 8 tute.

i/'" / .-".,/' ~- .

.Attachment
wmf:jo
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HAS BEEN REMOVEDII.....- .....IITO BE KEPT PERMANENTLY IN HIS OFFICE, ROOM 22u2

SEE FIJE 66-2,5u-7530 FOR AU'IHORITY.

JUNE MAILSUBJECT-------------

REMOVED BY'-e<'~ .~J!:" - ""7"7'

FIl~ NUMBER't{.::="'~~ /L

PBRlfANENT SERIAL CHARGEOUT

"
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wu brou!-lb\ t.o th1e or1'1ce 07 a friend of

r'-- ....oc.::::v:.:.,:.p:.:,:.l::n.in=.;.ed that. suttered a "'.l'ftU broakdown"
M'A W'LlS 6 fJ ospit..aliMd r.efoM being .flat baelc

t.o the Uni+,oo ~~1.ates. .1etortt Ell'Ltar:b\g th~ ~p1t.al, hew.ewr,1 I
1aa16ted Qll telling hi9 .-t.017 t.o an officer of' the United St..tee OO'Amn8nt.
and was ru1"u'r;!;d Lt' th'::'~ p.t·~ice•

en August 10, 1950$1 "".mo is being devel.cplJd r.lS •

contldeu\1al infomanb or tlWI olf.1~., idYliii tbat. an Aaerican b)" thtf
aLl. of' m'1t!£AN rr.:trJEl..:,ON~ a dentist of appl'OJdmately $5 ~1U"8 and a lft8!llbe-r
of the CoJ1J':iWd:it l'~rt1' USA (1I1ary1.and) aft,aJ" making \L'"'U'ucceAf'u.l Cltf'orts to
get, into t.'he Dental Corps or the lJJl1t.~d ~t.El.t·)a !1.rIq l",tt Parts about 15
days a.t~'" &r;;]mE".....~c·~.1 C~~ L: !-".r~oe rrCJllJ t•.he rn1ted ~''tatee about six: mmt.he
a,l!C, ucord1!:.~ te· {;.h,~ inrQl"t.~. ~-IDJ'1':;0!1 !'fl~d n5 R T...ie'!.t+.mnut in tha

.Yedle..u Co~ of :;.!le llnwlia.n Arrq do..;;rl.na: the Iuraell:.ul-Arnbi~ ,.-,;'1" r:nd'i~:};

wr.nmww III ~<,,~; ll'!h" ~ffi·:iJ.,S!')~I '$~n·t. hi/) ll.Ppl.ic~t.ion tor ('..pp~::~,lhent in t~~

r.~nttJ.I,:(l~·l;f;.. r~qi :~i.rcct;l:r t.o the ;4.1ut•.,:.nt. ('.tOnn~a1'a Otfiea in f~Q.$hinff(·~Hl.

G~nfidl\!utiaJ. Inj:o~-rnandI l13tat,:rd t.hat \i~!150N c(!>;~lcJ.t·,ded
thC4t:·~ ·'S~)\ll·f nut....~s~':t'1'6 u;. ':\PpGi.utlMnt, in the U.. ,s. A1"!'1'o/ ~;;nd J..qft for

Uv~~ Iini"ormatlon ~'aB pure hHUUCin.t!.t.1..!'~ll. "0 ia
.u.rfaring b"1>r!l ,m int...Ei1l.B9 pt"n"8Gcu+,;Lnn complex. One thing tf' at he sdd,
which w:aa not ra1atf.1d to hi.a idea '\hat :L'"tUi"lidualtf ",,-ore tr)'ing to !d.ll
him. L"'1volvod ~ ra~ f.U;llDc1n.ts-d ldtb tb~ .;...,.t.,h Agitncy for ?al6vtine in
P&1:"1I1. ~is nta.'"1 's na!1I ~s1 I'

I Isi.lWI lin ?ariis in .&rly (T~, 1950. t!. told
1 I t.k;:t hE;; ~"1!ltGre3t.od in !"o:lng t.o Palestine, an(! tl"..n.t. he would

ba 1J'i ;!lir8ei~cf) ?!lw"t" t~at :Jl~th.1 ~ld hia t.hat. h~ also wol.l1d
h9 in ~r9aL,8s ".round ,-,hat tJ..r'1te~ a:ndI ]~ater .aw. htm ...here ..

I ladrls>'lK! ~h~ li!'l a~uirlnit: flah1n;; .loops in J1)-ance 1'or the
. ··,.ii::"j~. ~se -:'Jf 'rtl1Ltin~ up It:ro.oJ!s fishing :tnduat.l")", ,,-,d that[ lis

'~;:?'JU'fJOe11.t:.el.J ·if1.+.h ~b,:; Israel r~a.\+11~ation CGSPaD7 (SH0lH~J) in France.

'~~f ? t~ IS~=~:! h~lrctE ::~,.::~r"~Di::ereeted in

•••••••
. .

t.;· \"'"
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iia.it'a where he int~d. to re,join thJ.J ISl'Ml1An .~. mWBl.Sml .wiled tell
Ua1!'a, via ('.enoa, It.aly. aboal"d & ft~~u.l or the Iera.ellan .y1gaU.
Cam.?Ul1 (Bmr.·r~JJL ·,~h. i'l.f'l)rm8Jlt ~ated that. ~mlroELSO?l nula p.n the St.p,te ot !Gry'land: place unknO'Cl to bim. "---------

Coni'tUntaial InfarnamI latated +..hat he _t JmMD'!L.~01f anel
know ~~ 1" a ~,U.n1.-.t b90~. bie na.... "'''!o8 !~1.vetl to th., inr')1"lllAft\ by •
~onta.et in th.e J'if'·d~h l'iook:lto~·~, ,.~ 'tue V~u."-~J du 1'emple J Parle, who
~~Qld th~ :t.nf"m<\J'¢ t.hat tf':~n":"~l~Olf t'ft\8 ,. ~H.abl", CGnt·he't ror ha. titter
JI\!\.idl'1f, eorttSlct ~H.h 1!.Et'1i)El}.'NI he took "'.be in.tOJ'l';.ant. to t·h!t h~lJ.dquut.re

o.r thtt ~"'l;\lti.st ~J.rt7 :>!', ~~~~C() 1."'l. the p.O'..Lrh ArrondissMlent (Ivel) go

Prancois l{oran et.~.~d introd....ced hill toL
~P~y in that 8~etio!'1.

"'---- [5 )
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~RSONAL A'1"TEN1'IOI
.;i).litlE.if;,."n.

F-ur'ther r.tere..'1ce is made to your let"r or l..:ay 8, 1950, and
t.o t.rlO Bur",.u t s rerly t.hereto dat«t Julte 28, 1950.. advisint that an~e::.otlr.iltuool:&r..llt.:...- ...,
.... b$ing :fAde tD d."'~1&p information in Paris.. lt rance ,concern1nt;1l..- _

Under date 0 f Au.gust 10, 1950, the Bureau's r epre3entative in
Paris, 1'rance, forwarded the r 8.ulta of oertain inQuiries he had mad., 1f'!\h
respect to this aatter. Two copies of his oom:nun1catlon are &tt.achod hereto
for your i :nforr....a t1on. You will. tW.t. that » " )
aeaure addit.ional data ·..H;.h r·ard

.1 orma :lon reoolYed from the Eiurea:u' tl reprfu,en't"atift in.
Faris. 11 be llIade &Tallable t.o you. P&trt:nentinformation fl"aDl the attach-

....;,-ant. should !J~ inCllldod in trhe l'V):ll-t reports su~itted by your otri~ in t.he.' I &l~ anrl in th'i» Samat.in C&.8$.

In referenced' Q111&t you"'. request.Gd to adv-i8-6 ..mather • dat~

;

-=.U 11;811' parSl;r&.ph J, p&.go 60.r tll. report ot. Special J4gent
_ _ dated i.~&y B, 1950. at lie. York in captioned _tUlsr, ls
our l!lSed1at.o reply to t.~is inquiry is :r,eque.,t.d.

',~:~T~ii;D

...~' Sh\Jwi

5~\~~ 3/Qs;)9cj
33 9-,~,3 9

l _

;---
In__

,18__
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HAS BEBN REMOVEDII.....- ----IITO BE KEPT PERMAN».1TtY IN HIS OFFICE, ROOM 2242

SEE FIlE 66-2,5h-75JO FOR AUTHORITY.

SUBJECT Jm~rE;...,;JIAI;;;;,;;;;;;;.L _

PBRIlANENT SERIAL CHARGEOUT

! I

]f{

. -----~
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DA'l!: OF MAIL 1"-
--~-_.-......-.:;;:..-_..;;;;..~--

SEE FILE 66-2$54-7530 FOR AU'lliORITY.

JmTE MAILSUBJECT---_.....--------
,//- (~.~REMOVED BY...__" ..;;;¢':'7_':'-.-,--.""_rt_,,.__\:._,_,..&.L_

PERMANENT SERIAL CHARGEOUT . ,

/



. ~ '.

. ""',';"':'_~-'.. ~.,,,, ..'. ..~ __.__..

\ 0..,
,\.. '

,n .
,'. ,.If"
(., '0" /

rJ\1'c ".,i·<l ,~,V
~ t' .~.

. A'"'~ o~ I ,l
gtP" I

RECORDED· III

James ~CInerneYI Assistant Attorney General

Nahum Bernstein 1.
. /

Neutrality Act - Conspiracy 'V;
" \.
1

,\1 ~ ., ;~., :'~_~', /

Reference is made to your confidential memorand~; dated .. ' ',.
August 30, 1950, concerning the above subject in which you-req~,,·.~-,' :
my advice as to whether the subject's testimony indicated a viola-
tion of any United States statute. >t.

In view of the conclusion of the Schwimmer and related
,cases involving these matters, it does not appear advisable to reopen
any aspect of these cases.

.office
,STANDARD "OR~ NO, 64
I

TO ;:

~.
. SUBJECT:

~OPIES DESTROYED

R342 NOV211960

o



C~BurE)fJ.U ~59mt}
1 Ins Ange Ie s (irifo.)
1 Newark (info.J .
2 ~ashin&ton Field
3 New York'~

.

• ,'. L. L_~-"":"'-----~"":"'_---;""':'--:'--EJ~s.,"""¥r-"'e-:~"';-'--~~~
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A.ddressor

Trans CaLj,ibbean
160 Central Park South

11 East 70th. Street
(Israeli Consulate)

Dates

o b2

b7D

Confidential Informant D of kn01J'l!l reliability, advised' uH,;o.IJ·.~,,:;,','.·
NAHUM BERNSTEIN received the f'ollovving correspondence pertaining to
investi~ation at his office at 20 Pino Street, New York City:

7/13/50

o7/13,14,15~31;
8/4,8,11/50

7/13,22,24;8/9,11/50

. NY 65-1530l~'

r. .,

i
i'
!

I
'5.,d

7/15/50

7/18,22,24,25,28;
8/1,8,14,15,21,22,26/50

Manufacturers Trust Company
55 Brao.d Street

iiJatotial for;, I,~Q,.~.
1250 West 57th Street

07/18/50 L~onneb.£!~~9·
aDO Pourth Avenue
New York 10,' New York

...~~

7/1~,28.8/2,16,23/GO.
.,

~Gra01i Industries. ~nc.
, ~-

122 ~11enby R~ad

Tel AVi7, Israel

7/20;8/5/50 ~che r.:::r,~;;.~~~J£..tIf.~",g,QJj,!JJl~,t.t.e8
123 ~~st 24th Street
New Yor~J New York

'7/21/50

7/21/50

1, .....
y.: ~."

7he Riggs NQtiona~ B~n~

1503 Pennsylvania ~Venue, N.W.
W~shington, D. C.

#-meriSt:n,.~j;ll;~
P.O. Box 6,
Miami Springs, Florida

~:. '
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NY 65-15301 (~

Dates

7/25/50

7/26/50

7/28/50

.-/

,1 ,

s
Addressor

I
Bank of New York and

7/28..;8/24/50

7/29/50

7/29/50

e/2,5,21/S0

8/14/50

8/16,17/50

48 YVIl11 Stroet
Now York, New York

Governml)nt of TsraE;l Supply Mission
250 ~0St 57th ~GreGt

New York 19. Nvw York

,.
H')rorcble BROOK .\ H!l.Y3

\

wa:hi~gton> D. C."

Israel Speaks
250 ~est 57th Streot
New Yor~ 19, New York

Canadian Eank of Commorce
Victori.a, B.C.

H'3.rr ' cher Dofense Commit-bee
~__~~"~IJ:.~~~(~~')i\~~~"';:'!1\';;;I:',;l"';'':t:~'l,j,l_~;;;'"''''

ivost 44th Street
New York 18, New York

-3-

b7C
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8/17.. 22/50

8/18/50

8/19/50

8/19/60
(u. l,!-'

4grE(~.i~e,.l~
200 We st7.7th Street

Irving Trust Company
1 'ivall Street

b7C
b2
b7D

d,..
''\J

\ .\.///

8/19/50

8/28/50

....----!~=========;I"':'"Ifrom whom N.- ER' ~EHJ received correspond-
ence, is I ~O'f_e pUblicati-c? 'Israel Speaks", 'which
publication is publishe b~DAVIDY'Ui1. ABFU iFEINB.ER.G is tho. president .
ot Israel O)peaks,_ Inc; , tAo) i· -: _ _,.

Q
RUDO ~SoNNEi3oIDr, in 1948, a.ccording to Confidential Info'rmant

. of known reliability; was the presiden:LQi Material for Israel, Inc.,
w ~c corporation was chartered, according to thfs informanF,· unaor--fheNew
York laws n February 4,' 194a, as a membership organizatz6'n. Besides
SONNEBO the officers were / ... 16-..---00:------:'-:----------

This corporation was
L~or..,.=or,......,~o:-::r:""""'l'''l:n~e""'''':::p:'':'ur=p=o=-s=-e~o:'7l''''-::a:-:c:-:c:-:e:-::p~~=n''!:''""''·-::ro:-:n:-:a::":it~i!"":o:-:n:-::s:--:::o~ mat eria1s ,suchas tent s ,

blankets, and other non-combatant items for shipment to the State of Israel.
at ~fill be noted that N~... BERUSTEIN received several communications from
Material for Israel, Inc~(~) .

_-~---oI#E---

1 1who crJrresponded with BERNSTEIN~ is I
presently connected with the Foreign Ministry in Isrue1. He v~~-s~i~t-e~d-t~h-e----~
United States in 1949.• ~{",,\

~14­
~l~WJ
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Concerning the,J~d aucts Corporation, 39 Broadwuy,
New York City, it is knom. that waG arrosted and rlod g~ilty
to t;te charge of attempting J.;o ille 'ly ~hip 'l'.N.T. to 1sr1:'01, in Docombar c
lJ4:? v In a signed stat€'ment pven-;-a.t tFieTiiiie-OY"lifsf,'rrest;-"he advised that
o.fter his arri ;ral in New ':or1:: City, from California in 1945 J hewt~s emp1oyed"".f:
for a period of three to four months by the La, d Seas Products Corporation.'Y'(I "'-)
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~ I~o is h~O~v.n to have corresponded with NAHUM 1
......==O:=o.::...I.L...::::;;;"j,.....=,be <;f4Jntical withl 1who was recently mentionad [1.l..J
L...__,------,.....,Jas one of four hundred Communists, whoml lwas now a.ble tc

ld n~sUPPlY any address for thi~ indivi~ual.

I from whom BERNSTEINroceived correspondenco, is
identical wi....t-h-t;tye""'·!'...'....\-i-n-ct-i-v-i-dUt1.l by thtl same narntJ who recently ~~ppli?d ~~1torma-
ti9lL~<?"the New Y0r.k .Offtes rerrding alleged Communists in the United States,
v/hom he mew in Israel. described himself as formerly connected with
tho Palestine Po lice.. Accor ding tal !hi-mse If, he is ....~!jiEJmpting to sell.
in the United Statos, a book that he recently pUblished.~~)

b7C

The Se.ch~r Iss0rmuu Def"uS0 Committ;:;o, 123 r;;;st 21th Stre~t,

New York, New York, and the Harry Sache cfense Committee 123 West 44th
Street, New York 18, New York, from w m NAHllliI BERNSTEIN ecoived corresponder
are undoubtedly identical with ho were
retained as attorney~ the ~levo Co~~ni§t. leader, who were recentl con­
victed in the Federal Court, Southern District of New York.

'-- Iwere sentenced in contempt proce edings by JUdge Hf.;..ROL''';:D::-;:R;-.""'''';''lME=D~IN1l;:;-:-~-.-rl..l.(fJ.)

The fo Hawing investigat ion was conducted by the HewarkOffice:

.;.. :: .,

GROVER C. RICHMOND, JR., Asoistant United states l..ttorney,
Camden, New Jersey, ~dvisedth~t he had business dealings on at least two
different occasions with NfJiUM BER}!STEIN, one being a collection which he had
referred. to BERNSTEIN, and the other concerning the seizuro of u constellatioJ
uirplm10 of the United States Government. RIC1ThAOND stated that B&~1STEIN h~d

bOGn retained by the state of Israol and an organization representing the Ste'
of Israel to arrange for th~ releQse of the constellation. BER}TSTEIN wus
characterized by RICHMOND as being very sharp and vary interested in the
welfare of the State of Israel. He also stated that he believed trat
BERNSTEIN was a loyal American citizen. /-r~

i
11~ttorney. Bridg;eton, New JerseYJ c.dvised thath:.is

dealings \nt~h~N~A~HUM~~B~ERN~~STEINhad come about as a result of the United Stutes
Government's seizure of a constellation airplane, which was being flovvn to

______L~
._------------------- -- - -~--
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Israel. He said thut BERNSTEIN represented the State of Israel and was sent
to Bridgeton, New Jersey, to arrange for the release of the constellution••

.......,...-........Istated that, in his opinion, BERNSTEIN is a typical llloud mouthed"
New York lawyer, who is very sharp, but still honest in ··his dealings. He saie'
that BERNSTEIN is very much interested in the Stnte of Israel and is very
active in its beh€'.lf. However, ADLER stated that he believes that BERNSTEIN'S
Einthusic,sm for the State of Isrnol is due to his receiving a goodly sum of',
money to ropresent the various interests of Israel.1 Istatedthut he has
the impression that BERNSTEIN is absolutely loyal to the Government of the

~
United Statos and that if there was a case of conflict betvreenhis loyalty·
to the United States and his love of Israel, his loyalty to the United States
would be strongsr. . "

b7C
b2
b7D

NY 65-15301

!

J

1
OJ

I

Tho following investigation vms conducted by tho ~os Angelos
Field Division:

On June 23, 1950, Confidential Informantl pf kno~n1 roli~b~lit
furnished the identities of subscoribsrs to telephone numbers called by NARUM
B~}~3TEIN froln the Ambassador Hotel, 10s iUl~elesJ Californi~. lhey ~re set ou
o.s follo,;,s:

.:Subscriber/'Number

·11....--- _
I . '. R.Z 1234

, -7-.

The Tovm House (a hotel)
639 South Commonwealth .h,V0nUe,
Los Angeles

sandra
Highlight

sandra
Highlight
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not reflec
1....--- .... .,....--- 1

L.....---_------JI
According to Confidential Informant~of known reliability,

___.....,..,.......,......,.-lis presently organizing an e.ir line whi'cn--wnl' operate from the
United States to Israel, and he is'in the process of conditioning four
Lockheed GonsteHertion planes purcl}.9.sed ,from the War Assets Administration

for this pur~o~. ' (~. '

A review of the indices of the Los .h.n eles Office did
~a.;;;;n;ol,Y....;;;i.;;;nf=o.;;.r.;;;ma=-:;t;.;:i;.;:o.::n:....:i:.:d:.:e;.;:n:.;t:.:i:.:f:..:.;iab1e wit ......__.".-...,........,.........."._.....".............,....,..,........,.....,.,....,....__.,..--r----...,-I- I Ilowrer. there 'is i;u'ormatfo'u conceniin ...... ....

-. '...'.,

'I
I
1

Confidential Informant 0 of known reliability, in February ~
1950, mado available certain information concerning the "Los Angeles Civil
Rights Bail Bond Fund ll , hich is maintuj,ned at the Citizens National Trust anc
Savin~s Bank of La's eles. ifith regard to the "Los An eles Civil Eights
Bc.,il ond Fund" Civil Rights Can ress for
Los .hugeles, a, by Specia ~gen as 1!-Dge1es
Office, at a Rights Congress rally ~ t e aBSy AU itorium on October
IS: 1949, to stato that the fund was mn-de U'p of loans which would be returned
on thirty-day notice. I I stateQ, that the loans could only be us ed for the
Communist Party leaders convicted in New York •

.... ;
...... : Examination of the bail fund account reflects that a number of

checks have been written on the account to various persons, marked "refund of
loan n• l\.l'l1OnE; the chocks wri tton to individuals marked "refund of loonn is a
check dated JanuQry 25, 1950vt1n the amo~nt of $200.001
and endorsee{ I address not given. ------------

7'
Confi dent i a1 Ti']n""'f=..;o~rwm.!::a~n.:.:t:WIL.___IL:::o:..::f~kn::::::o:..:.:wn~.:......=.r..::o:..:::l;.:::i~a~h~i:..:::l:..:::i...::t~v;;..._.=.fu.:::..:...rn~is~h.:.:le.lIii~::........:c~e::..:r;.....,-

tai~ information conoerningl 1~
I Accordinl1: to ul;~"\ , V'
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. Investigationl Iwas requested by the British
Security Sorvice in 1943 when it was found tha-:~ she had contracted whe.t appeared
to be "e. marriage of convenience" with u. British 'subject in 1936, and thereafter
had traveled widely about Europe alone, thus giving rise to the opinion by Briti
Security agents that ~e might ~~VG been employed as'a courier. by either the Ne.z
or the Soviets~(lI) .

Investigation of this woman by thetos Angeles Office r"flected the.'
she did not appear to be engaged in any subversive activities, and the matter wa .f:
closed. Inci dental to this investigation, a check of: the records of the Douglo.~

l~ircraft Company was made I lin August, 1943, \an
the follo1iJing information was obtained concerning'him: \

, -' \.,--.~

The above in ormation was
ob-cained by e. review of the records of the Clerk of the Superior Court of

('" Angol" CQuntyl II I

I
I

./'
. '.' ~'<., I

~~~
. i

I
. I

j
•

'\
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According to the records of Confidential Informantr---las compiled
on January 1. 1949.1 1

L..- ---I1 The following items of record concerningl Iwere
also furnished by Confidential. Informant 0 L..- ...I

L:r:~~~L[i:iiw:iWi::J~]::J;li:Zi:ii!1]iDlii.i"I~o;;;:;rtr:~~l~:~C~C~O~·r~di~'~n~g to informa.tiop. 1 Informant IL...- I is stated to

Confidential Informant c:=J of known relia~ility, advised that
BERlISTEIN was a guest of the Ambassador Hotel. l,os I~g;elGs, California. on
January 8,9. and 10. 1950. His home address was given as 136 East 67th Street.
New York City. He was registered alone.

'..
~ .

~t the time of BERNSTEIN'S visit to Los hngele~. trial was being hef
in the United States District Court. Southern California Division. in the matter
of the United States vs. SCHWIMMER and others. The trial involved ADOLPH W.
SCRVTIM}llliR and five other indivimlals. plus SCHWlMMER'S Corporation on charges of
conspiracy to violate the Neutrality~ct and Export Control Act by smuggling air­
craft to Israel.

Defending; tho six: individuals in this trial. were ISMC":PACHT, former
Superior Court Judge for the County of Los Jongeles, and present c.!!.f!i._rm~ of the
Los 1l.ngeles Jewish Community Gounci.l. and vifILLIAM STRONG. former United States
4ttorney in !lnd for tho Southern District of California and present legal advisor
"be the Isrtwli Consulate in Los angeles. -.

From a review of a portion of the records of the trial, which was
. quite lengthy. it was found that NliliUM BERNSTEIN, an Attorney for the Jewish:l\gen
for Palestine. was the last witness for the defendants. in this trial. and was in
Los [\pgeles for this ~lrpose. from January 8 through 17, 1950.

sandra
Highlight

sandra
Highlight

sandra
Highlight

sandra
Highlight
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individualsis a result of this trial thr

BERNSTEIN testified at this time that tho money for the purchase of
Lookheed Constellation Planes and C-46 surplus United States aircraft carne from
a special aCCOUl}t of SILVER and BERNSTEIN. l1.t the time of this testimony.
BERnSTEIN testified thc.t he had met with SCH'viIWER in October or Ifovember. 1947.

Special Agent I bf the 'New York Office, appearJd as· a
rebuttal witness in this -brial to testify~'ch~t he· had intt:lrviewecl·.aERI~STEIN-bil··-~-··

January 13, 12~BJ at which time BERNSTEIN told Special Agentl land Special
Agent I lof the New York Office, that he ha.d nevor seen· nor met
ADOLPH W. SCm'[lM!::iER although he knew of him.

,;;: 65-15301

Examined by Judge PACIIT, on January 15, 1950: BER~STEIN stated th~~

he was asked I lin 1947, to establish air facilities which could
be used for corrununication with Palestine and to carry refugees ~P. Palestine. Ifv :

this purpose, he stated that he obtained the services of ADO~CKv{DmreR, whom
he placed in charge of the procurement of aircraft,.' I

.1

., j

acquitted ~y the jury on IT:ruary 6, 1950. Another phase of this case involving
SCmm1ilJJER.L _ and othors; is now pending in Miami, Florida. .

Inasmuch as certain portions of BERNSTEIN'S testimony concern his
background EI.l1d past activities in· connection with the Jewish Agency for Palestine
portions of his remarks are being set forth as follows:

On Jununry 15, 1950, N1JilThl A9~kERNSTEIN was called as a witness by
the defense and gave his home address ['.s 136 East 67th Street, Now York City.
BERNSTEIN stated that,ywas a. membor of ttl:: New York Bar and nf.U!led one of his
partners as EDV~D ~SILVEF(, whom he described as the Chief Assistant District
Attorney of Kings County, Brooklyn, New York, and a former special assistant to
the Attorney General.

In response to a question by t he court (Judge PIERSON M. HALL
presiding) as to what the defensa intended to prove by this witness, that is
82IDTSTEIN, both Pl\CHT and STRONG replied "everything ll

• -----, that the whole plan
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BEHNSTEIN stated that the Americ8..."1 Section of this agency inAmerip
was headed by Rabbi 4BJ?A, HILLEL SILVER of Cle voland, Ohio, and maintai:q8d hea<1-',
quarters Q,t IG East 66th Street, New York City. He stated that- it consisted of
a Political Department, an Economic Department, and a Refugee and Immigration'
Department, and has a substantial staff of peopl~ running into pe~haps a hundred .
or more • BERNSTEIN unJ",r qUl:S ~ionir..g of o.ttcrnoy ISAL.C PJ;.CET stated .t:t1!:\tr;,,:l'lome-,::,;~~~

time between October lind Novombor, 1947, in the Executiva Room of the Am\=lr,ican"
Section of the Je',,'nsh .~gency for Palestine, 16 Eas't 66th Street, new \C:rk :City~
at a mee . . €I () six men a.nd warne includin Rabbi ABM HILLEIASILVER,

of operv.tions in the formation of the Service irways W'3:'3 l.:ndc;r 3ERNS'tEIN' 8 '
supervision, litho soiJ'tinr; up of tho plan, theIJurchase 01 the planes, the
Panamanian situation -- everythin[;". BEIDJSTEIN stated in answer to questioN: ';'''v

Mr. PACh~ that he was the legal reprsGentative of the Jewish Agency for Palcstin
which he 0xplained was an a60ncy created and recognized by the old League of
Nations. '

b7C

it Wo.s doc lete a In Vlew a
irJ11uinent partition of Pa'.estine at thattinio with a consequent 'war with the Aral
State, the institutions and investments in Palestine were in danger. BERNSTEIN

, said that he was asked if he could hand tl1e problem of acquiring aircro.ft for
the purpose of maintai .; ica '~n with Palestine and the United ,States.
BERNSTEIN recalled tho. an Israeli citizen, ha.d come from
Pale stine to attend this meeting, . d was at that time an e xecuti ve ot the ,Jewit
Agency__iri Jerusalem.

i-_~,.y~
i--'--~ .

.,
;

I
!

On January 12, 1950, PACET continued the questioning of BERNSTEIN
to show that the Jewish Agency for Palestine fi~anced the entire project of the
purchase of aircraft under the diroction of BEillJSTEIN, and that the defendants
in this case, scmH~~ER et al, were merely agents. BERNSTEIN pointed out that
at the suggestion of Ihe took over 1he general supervision of
handling the funds and again at the suggestion of Iagreed to c ont~ct one
of the defendant 5, SCHHIMl':1ER, to head up a project of acquiring aircraft.

PACHT at this point questioned BERNSTEIN as to his service back­
ijround, and BERHSTEIN replied that he was connected with the Offi.ce of Stratogi(
Services during the past war and spent sometime on the West Coast "in charge of
proparing and training the missions for operations in enemy territory during tb
past war!!.

sandra
Highlight

sandra
Highlight

sandra
Highlight

sandra
Highlight

sandra
Highlight
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BERNSTEIN testified that in November, 11471 he lcGt with SCHWIM~ilER,

and arrangements were madeflor the purchase of aircr€ ft·. The money for this
purchase was provided by the Jewish Agency and by mea 1::> of checks which he .
deposited in his law firmls special account at the Chs'3 National Bank, 20 Pine
stroet, New York City. SCH~7ni;MER opened an account tc. receive. these funds at tt
Bank of Lunerica in Hollywood, California. This t·ook p~,!'.ce in November of 1947~

Upon cross examination, BERNSTEIN stated t. ',at he became the attorne'
for the J3wi3h Agency for Palestine in October or Novemt~rJ 1947~ and that h~

I
ropresont:d this orgo.nizati~n when the planes wBre ~rans. ':rred t~ the. State of •
Israel. he statod that he was a secretary for Arner~ca.ns '.or HA.Gtu~AH l.n 1947, hE
inE; been personally responsible "thi or aniza' ;ion as a 'cor orationo;
Hedenica that ho had ever tal
the FBI Ofnc e inNew yo r k that~h-:e:--;'h-::a:-d;--n-e-v:-:e-r---:-rn-:e-;:t~S~C;;;Hi;::iV;'\'Th:;;m;;";"i';I;'O;-"::p"::r~l.-=o"::r~~o--:l:'=e""'l-=r---.......J

interview with him.

/(~ On January 16,"1950, during the cross examination of BERNSTEIN, thf
Gcvernment Defense Consul- in the person of JUdge Pj~CHT requested the court to
conside.c the feasibility of releasing; BERNSTEIN at the conclusion of the ct-oss
examination, inasmuch as he·was to leave for Israel a week from that day.
B~RNSTEIN was released by the court on Tuesday, Ja.nuary 17, 1950, stating ~o thl
court that he was returning to New York City', on that date and would -turn over ';
Agents of the New York Office certain material and records regarding the purc~a:

of aircraft for Israel on the fo11o,nn6 afternoon. '

h.ccording to b.ssistMt United Stt'.tes ~ttorney HERSCHEL E. CHAMPLD!
in an interview had with him on J~~e 7, 1950, by the writer, had the Government
known of BER.:.'iSTEIN'S participation in the com }ire.cy involving SC~:~R et al
prior to his admission of it in court, he would h~ve been indicted along with t:
others. CHAMPLIN said it is still possible that BERNSTEIN could be indicted in
the Miami phase in this case, altho~gh he does not believe any indictment has
been contemplated by the United Statos Attorney in Miami in respect to BEP~STEI

______~C~o~nf~id~e~ntial Informan~of known reliability, advised Special
Agent I IOf the Los Angeles, Office, on June 7, 1950, that Judge
ISAAC PACHT is presldent of the Jewish Communit~~~j) of Los angele~. He
stated tha.t although he does not believe that PACHT is a rnemberof the Communis
Party, he feels that PACHT is very definitely a Communist sympathizer.

(t; r: / (......~ ~....... ..-----........-
~ f- ' ..... Ii
~..1i.., ':;, t' It)

.' ~ 3·
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\rrLLI~RONG
7:
I WILLIAM: STRONG is an attorney representing the conunis sian on law c'11

social action connected with the &~erican Jewish ~ongr~ss in Los Angeles. ~TRCNI
is a practicing attorney in the City of Los Angeles and a former ~ssistant Unite
States ~ttorney for the Southern District of California in 1947. He was also a
hearing corr~issioner and regional attorney (New Orleans) for the National Labor
Relations Board prior to coming to Los Angeles as ~ssistunt United States ~ttorn(

l
I
1

. !
......

.i
'j
I

The Los Mgeles "Daily News" for Friduy, M3.rch 19, 1948, carried an
article concorning the formation of a legal comrr,itte0 for the American Jewish
Congress which included the 'name of STRONG •

The Californj.a State Committee investigating un...A!nerican activities
in its report for 1948, has listed the California Chapter of the American Jewish
ConGress as a "Co!llIDUnist front organi~ationtt.

The "EPNai Bt,Rith Messenger lt for February 11, 1949, in announcing
the elections held by the Arr'~r.ican3g1£i.&h".?ongressMens! Clu.b for that year,
advisod that NIL1lli1 STRONG was""eTected Trefl.·sur"tir::'for'"this·cTub.

b7C

On January 27, 1950, according ~o articles appearing in the
Los,Angeles "Times" and the IIBINui B1Rith Messenger", ~\iILLIAM STRONG and GVSTAV~

L.~'l'.E-IN--were designated as 1~g~L~l:)!!-~.::~"s.._1~?T_ ..!~.E::~,,1 in Los A...'1geles. STRONG
vms designated to represent the consul~te in all matters relating to Federal law
and procedure. GOLDSTEIN was designated to represent the consulate before stat~

agencies.

CHARLES JrTZ

, C~RLES J. f~TZ is a practicing attorney in the City of Los J.ngeles
~'1d resides at 2640 Carmen Vrest Drive, Holl~~/ood, California. His business
address is 403 West 8th street, Los iVlgeles, California.

Confidenti al Informant I lof known reliability, who is familiar
vnth the Communist Party organizational setup in Los Angeles ~Olli'1ty, advised, on
May 17, 1947, that Kt\.TZ had been transferred from "membership at large 11 to the
~gl~~1!_9)ub..9f the Los -ll.!lgeles County C2.~}1!1~~t_..p.?:rj;y. This club, according to
this informant, is made up exclusively of attorneys in the Los ~1geles ar6a. ~~)

~~;
~ .. I·.L'!~

.- -- - .- --:~,...-.. "'-.
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. ~The "Daily Peoples vWorld!l of October 17, 194,9 ~ pl'.blicizedthe fact
that ClliI.RL.E KATZ, attorney and a ~er of the DefIT&~S.n§.1-l1 of the "Ho_ll~
Ten!', wa.s a e in filing le gal briefs for numerous organizations on behalf of .
JmtNHO'i" . 'i'/SON and DALTON1fRUMBo,soreen writers."

The "Daily'Peoples Uorld ll , a newspaper, has been doscribedas a
West Coas~ news organ of the Conununist Party by Confidentio.l Informant c=J o~
known reliability. . '

_ .' Confidential Informantr---lof known reliability, had identified
all the menbers of tho "Hollyv.ood T~members of the Hollywood Cultural
Section, Los Angeles County Communist Party, or its affiliate, the Los Angeles
Conununist pOlitical Association, during the early 19401 s. .

Confidential Informantc=J of kno,vnreliability, advised that
during the past year, attorney CHARLES KATZ has cooperated very closely With thE!
Civil Rights Congress in Los Angoles. In'this cop~ection, KATZ furnished legal:

,services, endorsed projects promoted by the Civil Rights Congress, and advocated
v-arioL things protested. by tho' Civil Rights Congress.

·• ,.j

NY 6.5-15301

b7C
b2
b7D

!' \.

i i

There is no information idontifiable with this individual in' the
indioes of the Los angeles Offioe.

b7C

There is no information identifiable with this individual in the
files of the Los Angeles Office. The reaSon for the visit to

,Los Angeles and to the office of Judge ISAAC PACHT on October 31. 1949. i
undetermined.

Confidential rnformantllhas stated thatl IwerE
guests at the Ambassador Hotel from~ 11949, but not in October, 194~

~o~:~~~ ~r;':,:~:~~~:g~ogicalstopping places was made for this period, b~:!~~~

Mr. HERSCHELE. CHfJ!PLINi ~ssistant United States Attorney for'~~
Southern District of california, stated that he was familiar with the cases

~15-



C}li~PLIN also considered the possibility that BERNSTEIN may have
stayed at P1I.CHTf S home after leaving the l~be.ssa;ior Hotel on January la, 1950,

involving SCmmAMER et a1 and the l1.lliod Foundry Associatc"" I:1~crporat9d, "',!'J r1

ho dees not recall the narn~ ~ntering into the::;o ':::3.S013 either ir:: t~18 '

pre-trial or trial negotiation, but did consider the possibility thatl Ir,[l;.
have been used by Judgo PACHT in the preparation of the defense in this CEise. He
does not recall any participation on the part of CW~RLES KATZ and has no
recoll~ction ofl I

b7C
b2

b7D

Confidentia.l InformantL:] furnished !1 list of outgoin~ calls made
hy BEfu~STEIN from the period of January 8 to Janu~ry 10, 1950. Thoy are as
follows:

Confidential Informantlladvised that he h8.S no
dating back prior to the first of t~ar; and, hence, has no
madel~ ~puring his stay at the iunbassador Hotel

record of calls
record of calls
in JUly, 1949.

i
1

I
1

~'

January 9) 1950
January 9~ 1950
January la, 1950
January la, 1950
January 10. 1950
January la, 1950

Confidential Informantsl Iboth of known reliability"
,exhausted a.ll possibilities in trying to locate the reason why the Union Bank and
Trust Company should be in correspondence with BERNSTEIN. Correspondence files
were checked, open and closed accounts and accounts of the organization where
authorized signatures were made which night have included BElli~STEINJ were all
checked, without effecting any record of BERNSTEIN.

/

//
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LEADS

,~SHINGTON FIELD

~t ~fushington, D. c.

Will ascei.. tain at the Rif:;gs Natiorial Bank, 1503 Pennsylvania. Avenue

N'-v"i., if Ni.HID.4 BERNSTEIN bas an e.ccount in this ban-le. -,lill monitor said account
ii' one is located there.

FERNSTEll'1 received correspondence from this bank on July 21, 1950.·
Will nsc0rtain the nature of this correspondence, if- there is no , e.ccount ma-in­
taineJ in BERNSTEIN'S nnme.(~lrk)

b7C
At New York City, New York

* Will ascertain pr8sent activities of I Iand ascertain
his connection with the Israeli interest. ~(/)o.) ---- ..J

. YIill check at the Bank of Ifew Yor-k and "Fifth l~vel1ue Bank, 48 dall /
Street, J'~r an account in the nc-me. of !~AEU'1'Jr BERNSTEIN. QlEltNSTEIN received mail f tI
fror., this bank on July 28 J 1950. ·ifill ascert9.in the natur0 of this correspondei2J~

Hill check e.t the Ir7ing Tr~t Company, 1 Wall Street, for an
account in the name of.. NAHUM BEP..N~TEIN. l£ERNSTEIN r~ceived mail from tJi1-r ba.nk
on hu;ust 18", 1950. vu.ll ascertaIn the ne.-cure of thIS correspondence~~lA.)

~ill follow the activities of Nl~qma BEm~STEIN.

Copie~ of this report ham been designated for the information of th
Los ~nGel~s Of.:i~e ~~~se ~hat office is curr~ntly en~aged in. the _inve~tigatic!:" .
of Isrn.eh actlvItle~It IS therefore felt tnat the Informs.bon In thIS repoIj;f-iC;
Ghould. be made avai labIa to that office. ~ "

A copy of this report hasoeen designated to the Newark Office for
informntion, because of the fact tt~t it is known that NiJm]J BERNSTEIN has a
summer home at Pompton La.kes, IJew Jersey~



-~----- ------------------- -- --- ---

-~

:·:~~z,

The Confjdential Informants mentioned in the report of Special
AgentI rated September 19, 1950 at New York, New York
are as follows;

I

'!

NY 65-15301

CONFIDENTIAL IIITORWJiNTS
b7C
b2

b7D

~~~il cover on mail received by N{~~4 A•. BERNSTEIN at
20 Pine street, New York City. ~

~ This infO~
~~ion is contained in letter~~~--------------~ofth:m~

Local 4ttache', Paris, to the Director, FBI. ~

C~¥-)

J
Special l~gent' s Office, Pacific Telephone and Telegraph
Compan'!. Los buc-eles. as fllrpjshpd to Sneciel EmnJ03we

I ...----------------1 1as furnished to Special
. Agentl of' the Los 1,.ngeles OffiC~ I

1

r,gR An,eles,
Jof the

-~~------

Retail Merchants Credit·Association. ns furnished to Special
Bmployee 1 ----'1
Citizens National Trust and ~~VjngR Bank
as furnished to Special AgentL
Los Angeles Office in February, 1950.--'::

IL--- _

1__-

L........o:c::::>"'=" las of May 17, 194~~~)
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Office Memorandum ·

...

Director, FBI

SAC, New Yo rk
J

NAHUM BERNSTEIN
ESPIONAGE - IS
(Bufile 65-59184

.'-

DATI: S~ptember 19, 1950
..("

c. ~..
:, .) 6

.' ')Ai \'Cr'· \
_--0' '.~' ",.' ._" .I, ,,/ . 1 '., I . '-"l' .'.

iL J U'" '.J' .•... , "\ _',-...__..._....t'!'..."'".".~,.. - ' . li~I:.~~".;..:.:...:::....-· J _ '

..k A) ; .. ' ~ 'it
/' .' '~"J i (~i" ~i
)/- 2/· . r·, ri' f'" . . V .::. . ",'r ir'" c.\

It i8 reconmended that a Secur1ty Index Card be prepared. on the. :~." e~\ {i,':..X
above captioned individual. . /{.t'sv 1;/:0
'!he Securitl" Index Card on the captioned individual should fl,J1,,J v,l"'Q v
chall8ed as follows: (Specify change only) Ci' J\- 1;) _..

..3 ~q-~,3 /. Ii-- ~ :\ Ij~'
NAME__...NAHUM=--....,;B_ERN=S;,,;;;.T=EIN ..-.po.....,"'""'""""f-~3....· .....l~:l~B~T::""i3:~~'fIii?-Q__-=-/__!j~~:€r,v__~ _
ALIASES A",.L..t......,~:<-l-~~."!"' 'r!';._>~'.. <_~ ~.. """"'"~+"-__~ _

,i/O
/

,I, . X-

TO .

t$~ou
. St1J'IBCT:

lAeR White, SEX Male. NATIVE OORN Yes NATURALIZED ALIEN --.-

COMMUNIST SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTt INDEPENDENT SOOIALIST LEAGUE
-=~_..:.:::........~....... '--

lII~CELLANEOUS (Specify) S"81..1 i.e~iEJ!l - ~lpi.gR.g. :~·:Z-S~H.iJ.I:;'·:)4- ~.~

TAB FOR DE'l'COU TAB FOR COMSAB "'< ._ ......:-__/ ;fl JJ:. '. I:
. '" .. V

DATE OF BIRTH September 5# 1907 PLACE OF BIRTH . New YQ!El: City# New York)

RESIDENCE ADDRESS_l_5_6_E_as_t_6_7_th_S_t_r_ee_t_#_N...eW_Yi_o_r_k_C~_.t_y_#_He_W_Yi_O_rk...·_·-.·_~;__~ _

,V'

BUSINESS ADDRESS (Show nUaeot empl.C7,Jing concern and addr:eul SILVER 6: :BERHS!E!Ili'#

20 Pine Street# New York City, New Yor~.·.~~Jituw • 58 '.c.J:;: 1:<·

,
NATURE OF UIDUSTRY OR BUSINESS (Specify from Strategic and Vital

~,My-a-e:tl...... t .....1L.(
--t"!""-----------..;....-...-,.-t--~-----{~·~~-.."\..t="\j\~;t:...,;i·ttvl-'----\-.-,-.1

( 5)
.f ./ ..,,\ ; " - ~~ '" j J .•Ene8. t ..;/ IJl'l'

0
\:) "\ ',: ·1 l (11.· ';'" / \},i.,.>i'.~ ~.

',~./ N~/ C:. \ ~ ""r ... '
. /.~?.... (':. ,

DES:RM

{~ ~5rtr.~~ ~~: ;t)~n
t., l_ \.' , '. .~;.'
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(r{ J'roII: Johll Edpr Hoover - Director. h4eral Bureau. 01 Iaftat.1catloa

SUbJeot: ejJ
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b7C

oaart1ou:
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Dlr_ctor, FBI

NOlJftber 27, 19.50
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b7C

Report Special .4ge11tl I.,. 'b2
Of September 191 1950,a~ Ne~W-'-Y-u-r-i~;'a=:~t~;--d~r.-eo-nS--~4-' b7D
not iden.tify I{~jormant.r _ _ .
Conj'i.-denti-a1 lllJormant.P(I.{;s. FurniB ureau
and oj/tees receivi,n!1 Cop"e. 0/ thts rtt]>o,.t
revised Injormant [age•.

65-59184 --

\

'ARUM BF':RNSTEIN
ESPIONAGE - IS
(New Tork file 65-15301)
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DA'fE OF REMOVAL

HAS ~ REMOVED FORIL....-__----II ro BE KEPT PERMANENTLY IN HIS OFFICE, ROOM 2242

SEE FILE 66-2,54-75)0 FOR AlJTHOFI'lY.
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IlABUK BEHMSD
UPIOIAlJJ • IS

Rerep SpeelaJ. Ageotl:--_:-- Iuted ... 13, 1950
at lev York City, in c$~tioaed .a~ter.

Rere)) Nt cut a lead. fer yeur office to eOA4w:t cart.a1.n
iav••t1pt.1oo at Clenland, Ctio. Bureau rll~. 1D41ca. that QO

resall baa been reeehed to date.
." '.,. ~
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DUE OF REIIOVAI.r - LZ- -sV)
Dt.'l1l OF \IAI~--""';;J:IIIIIlI:-----~-tt-;.--~-

b7C

HAS ~ REMOVED FORI'-- Iro BE KEPT PERMANThiTty 1~ HIS OFFICE, ROOM 22L2

SEE FILE 66-2"L-7530 FOR AUmORI'lY.

SUBJECT
---------~----



FonnNo.1
THISCASEORIGI........TEDAT NEw YORK

.~: '

,

mmkI
ESPIONAGE - IS

CliARACTER OF CASE

PERIOD FOR WHIC!;i ~ADE REPORT ';'A~'SY.------..,;.------...,
REPORT MADE AT

TITLE i,......
NAHU'm BERNSTEIN

Ix CLE\1EWID, 01110
\

Records of Cleveland Trust Company show subject
obtained $38,000 loan from said bank on November 18,
1948. Loan paid. off on April 10, 1950. Records
indicate loan for S~ile amount origina~ly obtained
by subject from Guaranty Trust Company of New York
and obligation transferred from that bank to the
Cleveland Trust Company~

Details:
.J. ,

AT CLEVELAND, OHIO.,

- RUe -

"" .

b2
b7C
b7D

,
.....

Confidential ici:orman~ lof known reliability,
made available the records of the Cleveland Trust . ,
Company, Cleveland, which rertained to NAH~!f;" . '/

:~:::::s reflect that 1. subject obta~: /;)j
loan from the Cleveland Trust Company on November l8~

1948 in the amount of $38,000. The due date on the
loan was November ,18, 1949 ana the interest rate
was 2i%.

On J~y 5, 1949 BERNSTEI~e a payment ?f $1~,001l,,;_'~;, .
le~1tng a balance of ~~25:-G1;~. The note f~r_ th~s­
am"}t,Jlfas renewed at the s~,_ interest ra~,· payable
by lfiGY~~ber 18, 1950. ;::; .~ .'

BERNSTEIN m~de a pa~ent of ~8,OOO on January 6~.50
leaving a l5f,~nce of ~17,000 which' ~as paid by" .:STEIN

/) . on April 10, l'~O. . .'<;<

\. -.-

PROPERTY OF FBI-THIS COKFIDEIHlAL REPORT AND ITS CONTENTS ARE LOANED TO YOU BY THE FBI AND ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE OF
AGENCY TO WHICH LOANED.

U $. GOV£JI:NM£H1 PRINTING OfPlCI 16--69256-1
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AMOUNT OF
POLICY NUMBER POLICY b2

b7D
3665904 $25,000

3320620 17,000

1006278 19,000

COMPANY

New England Mutual Life Insurance Company

t"'

John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Company

John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Company

A.s collateral the subject signed to the bank the following three
ins~rance policies.

The above insurance policies were returned by the Cleveland. Trust
Company to the subject as enclosures to a letter dated April 26, 1950.

The records of the Cleveland Trust Company further show that the
subject had an outstanding loan in the amount of $38,000 which had been
obtained from the Guaranty Trust Company of New York, 140 Broadway, New York
Cj"tT,'and that the Clevel~ Trust Company paid the New York bank the amount
oft,he-~oan in November, 1948 and took over the loan from said New York bank.

~
. ',.

couJ.d locate no inform'ation other than that shown above
inC:.icating at.'the subject' had had. any other business with the Clevelam
Trust Company.

- FEFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

" '

- 2 -



CV F. 0,
65-2718
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LEAD PAGE "

••
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.. ~..'

. 'Will advise the Cleveland Of~ir::e as soon as possible b2 .
whether or not ~~.desires phot'Cistatic copies o{the ledger card or other b 7D
correspondence r:rtjining to thesubjectts transaction with the Cleveland
Trust Company. is temporarily holding in his possession the material
in question because the records are normally rather inaccessible.

No lead is being setout for the New York Office to
examine the records of the Guaranty Trust Company or to the Boston Off.j.ce
to conduct inquiry concerning the subject's life insurance policies inasmuch
as the materiality of the information which .may be obtained is not known
to the.Cleveland Office.

',.

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

- 3 -
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Reference: Report of Special Agen~~.....",,........,,....-...,,.,,...----,=--......-_
dated June 13, 1950 at New York, New York.
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Office Memorandum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

October 11, 1950DATE:

l

lith,
MR. C. E. BENNRIClf ~.t \

\-'
, '\\§

W. R. WANNALL ?~~'~o '0

NAHUM BERNSTElli
NEUTRALITY ACT
CONSPIRACY

Purpose

Tolaon_
La44,__

Cle"­
OleVln__

NICIIOlll_

h ROdn_
~ TraCT

"... ~!~;"\, ~ ..~::fiJ~~=;;nt
~,::i::i$),;U"'.' '"'.' .r_/~./ nt,"::'" .,-,c; S'""~ ,,' Tel. ROOOl_

. 'l" -, ILl<, ¥rl0 '~'I ~,
;,,".',<':1 "bJ'~s};:;\J ~·t; ';S:::"\" l~. n Ii e_
\G","'''~'~ /9 .""- -r.:! I"j '--

,3/~ -'"qcj S'~_Dj =. ~
To advise you that the Oriminal Division has declined prosecution ;} :.'. I. ~

of captioned individual in connection with a possible violation of the p~ :,' ;: :-;
Neutrality Act - Conspiracy Statutes. To recommend that this phase of ~~ ~., :'; ~:~

the investigation of Bernstein be closed. , Cb\~\~ I~.. L~;.91 ~ 'Ct;tI\~g; ~,' ~~~, ~~
, 1"" 'S""'I"::.:jr.·f \ 1'1'\" ~y!_,5i\, ,~ I. '1-1yl=A ~ I l-.J' _ _ I '. , '.. " ;., H

Details V'ECU\SSlf''i' ON: ,:)\~,,~ t ::: ;~
0\ '-'\~~t).,\ ' \ t: '" g

Under date of June 29, 1950, the Los Angeles Office' submitted a ~ ;':~
1.1;.1 ;;:;.,

report in which there was set forth the gist of certain testimony given by C f;

Bernstein when he was called as a defense witness in the case of United States f;:
vs Schwimmer, et al. This case involved a conspiracy to violate the Neutrality
Act and Export Control Act by smuggling aircraft to Israel. According to
Assistant United States Attorney Herschel E. Champlin of Los Angeles, had the
Government known of Bernstein's participation in the conspiracy involVing
Schwimmer, et al, prior to his admission of it in court, he would have been
indicted along with the others. Mr. Champlin offered the opinion that it was
still possible that Bernstein might be indicted.

SUBJECT:

FROM

TO

JI ,,'
I: ,

"1

L-f -----I~)
bl

When it came to our attention that Bernstein might be prosecutable
under the Neutrality Act-Conspiracy Statutes, we had the Los Angeles Office
submit a report setting forth the nature of his testimony during the Schwimmer
trial and pointing out the opinion of the Assistant United States Attorney in
Los Angeles. On August 30, 1950, we sent a copy of the report to the Criminal
Division and requested that we be advised whether Bernsteints testimony did,
in fact, indicate a violation of any United States statute. If so, we requested
to be advised to which United States Attorney this matter should be presented.

COPIES DESTROYED

R342 NOV21 1960
WRW: J6t5~' ,
65-59184
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•
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D TE 0 IL ' -; ~ OI!."-' 1t.~A 0 F MA.. :? - t'~ \.:-;;- \...: ..,;. V

b7C

HAS BEEN REMOVED FORIL.....- ITO BE KEPT PERMt\NENTLY IN HIS OFFICE, ROOM 2242'

SEE FILE 66-2554-7530 FOR AUTHORITYo

SUBJECT----------

PERMANENT SERIAL CHAR1EOUT
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office Mem
>< •

• UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

DATE: October 25, 1950DIRECTOR, FBI

SUBJECT:

,/,-

GUY H9~TEL, SAC, vJASHINGTON FIELD
bl

NAHU~t"BERNSTEIN b 7
ESPIONAGE _ IS C
(Bufl1e 65-59184) I ~) ,
Reference is made Af.J=the report of Spedial Agen~-------:==J

! 950,~t Nel~ Yo~, Ne~] York, -entitle _ r;:t
Espionage - IS~herein a lead is se forth ~

~--""""':'"'::--"""l"T'----::'-'---r'~_"'" tain the connection b-e~veen

L,- -------------J and. N1\.HUM BERNSTEIN.

, TO

~~

JL.....---- I
A review of Washxngton Field indices has failed to reveal

that any of the aforementioned individuals have been involved in
J Israeli matters. Information which has been received from established

~/ sources fails to shed any light on the connection between BERNSTEIN
and any of the -aforementioned members of the law firm. It is not
believed that the connection between BERNSTEIN and the above firm
could be established without direct contact therewith. In view of
\~he delicate nature of instant investigation, such contact is not

~~~i: ,~~n:~~p~~;:~u~y the Washington Field Office unless advised otherwise
• r'•

co: New York (65-15301)

PJT: emf
65-5508

::;(:~:)_(3:~Ot!:;1'.~:::Oi.i UV".,'J, ":~~;<:)
!.~~E~\ t~ t :'\1 I S USCL!~ Ss;: P' ~ r -:"'
f~' ~I"" ~:.~ ~( ·1i'ii~E2.E SLff-;· -v



• •
In reply to our inquiry ot\ September 18, 1950, Assistant

Attorney General James M. McInerney addressed a memorandum to the Bureau
in which he stated in part as follows: "In view of the conclusion of the
Schwimmer and related cases involving these matters, it does not appear
advisable to reopen any aspect ot these cases."

Action

In view ot Mr. McInerney's reply, it i8 recommended that no
turther action be taken with respect to Bernsteinfs possible violation ot
the Neutrality Act.Conspiracy Statutes and that this phase ot the Bernstein
case be closed. The espionage phase ot the case, ot course, will be continued.

-2-
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• UNITED I.J ~~~~. .' j GOVERNMENT

· '"'

t:<:
:'~M

SUBJECT:

.t :

Andum
Direft~fFlI

SAC, New Yerk

NAHIDl~SmN
ESPIONAGE - IS

'.~ .

,..

D"-tB: OCt.ber 25, 1950

.fA:,
I . .

.'
"J',:.:;.',•..

a~

b7C

nut' office fioes not·....ire that pllotot'tatic 00_" of the
lefi&er carat' b, Dl;>ta.inefi fro. ~ie Clevelan.fi Trust Company,hewevar, if

'<f{.,,;,·":>~~~al'lY intormati. appears in th,,-r file tha.t woul_ inno'ate the source or
~tr;:"~\:~:;/:';{}the bank froJllmich :BERNSTEIN ebta1n&fi the $13,000.00.to make a payment

:';.. ·.:\jrl'Gn July 5, 1949janci acaiDa payment of .$8,000.00 on January 6,1950;
?1kk·;fani acaill a.}taym$nt0f.. $17,000.00 en April 10, 1950:, this information
': ,ie''&';~ 8houlfibe.•fie available to this offic.~
;~.:~~; ~~:~.~. ~

;~':~':\:i For the information: of the Bureau, inquiries are now beine matle
~ff:,:it::"~ at the Guaranty Trust' Company in New Yerkeity fer. in1'ormation relativ-k.:: .;

~;.\ to the financial status of NAHUM BERNSTEIN. ""t'
':!

~ -;~.

- . "

DES:RMC
65-15301

:;". ....

CC: CleTel...fi

L\:·
"I" •

~,..;. .........,...

""
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F'<)rm No.1
THIS C,\SE ORIGI ....ATED AT

.~.. "" ..

I

- • _1"""\ I 'ION

I

FEDERA! t..uREM;~VI
•

FILE NO.

RD>ORT MADE BY

REPORT MADE AT I
I O"'"rE WHEN .•

I
MADE: . rl=.:f.IOD f"OA WHICH MADE

.r ','~'" 1: / I r----------.~. '-;,~a SO J ng on ..-D....C.. ;] Q 271.50 10/1 4-18/
\' ---""'---I

\
Q~~,rq1ill2.: NAHU:.; A:.ffiER BERnSTEIN "'r-'lS'n:lM:IJ""om!~----J

:88PIONAGE IS

;a8~ passport issued subject was based
n Lpp1ication dated June 7 1948 t

visit En"'land a d ~ , I 0and O' n .ranee for professional
personal purnoses. Prior'Dass t

applications of BERNSTEIN set fortg~r

D. c.

!.' .. ',-'

-cuR-
AT i~'ASHIi1GTO:~

The
full nai':l.e of

The following information was contained in the records of
the Passport vivia1on, Department of state.

I'KUI'EflTY OF FBI, THIS'CI)NFIDENTlAl Ilff'llRT AiiD ITS CONTENTS ARE lO,~IIED TO YOU BY THE FBI AND 'ARE HOT TO BE DISTI\IIlUTED OUTSIDE UF
AGEHC'I TO Wlliell lO~!{EO,

By Virtue of a passpOl.,t application de,teG.. June 7, 1928,
, , NAHUH A}!BElt-BER!!STEIl~ wes issued a passport by the Depe.rtment of

stf.',te on June II, 1928, for trpve1 to Fra.nce I Holland, England
and Germany for the purpose of study. The passport appliofl.tion
reflected that BERNSTEIN was born September 5, 1907, at Ne~ York
C1tv, the son of CHARLES BERNSTEIN (deceased) I Who was born in
Th~681a. The Bubjectrs residence at that time wa.s 1622 50th Street,
Brooklyn, New YOl'k. BERnSTEIN was describe!~~~\ 11 11 in height,
having bro\vn hair e.nd brot;n eyes. CLASSt~l :.~ ~:\ -~~~\,~~1\~l~"',.. '

PrES DESTROYED DECLASSifY V·j: aXll ... ., C
.842NOV~ 1 ~9S(l • __ ~44.~~... , .

APPROVED AND ..l, I, ~"''''''A'' AGatr I DO NOT WR TE
FaRWARD&O= .__...:...._:,.•.:...~.o'! :... IN CN~~!.-: ., I IN~••AC£S

,""'. ". \ .~, I.:: ! r .•
.-. - c';f,:O:I2.~RU-+f\: r- i----+--\---1----1

5 - Bureau (65-.591'g4i ) rILE ' i' .~~I NOEXfD ·66
3 - Nel'l York (65-15301) -. 'W'\ \, l\
2 - Washington Field

'::"'~) t·,·' ---.L......N~\-\-:-:-__l --I...,..•.~. .' {.
, I



as.

~.

"::., .

+ -
'\.'.'

. ,

I

I'
~.

I.

The sUbject was iSSj1,ed,a second. passPO,r.t on the baSi£J.
of an applicat10n dated. Jun,,~1.+'~ 1934, to trave'l:, to France and 'J>,
Switzerland pn-<:a pleasuretl.':lp. At this timeBERllSTEIN resided'
at 277 tlJest~nd .,Avenue, New.,:'York City.,:, .. /';~'J::';:~'"

BERNSTEIN ~tlas ~8sued a third. p8;asport by virtu4.~tif·an
applicatl~ndated.April';t5, 1941, tot~vel to Nassau,,-,hama,;.'b7C
Costa Rica, Guatemala and Cuba on his hon " "
reflects that BERNSTEIN was to be marriedr------------.....;...-----------L----------............. ~

The subject was issued a fourth passport on an
application dated June 7, 1948. tov1s1t En:ltind and france . "
for profess1onal purposes r . lin·lngland.~.,
BERNSTEIN listed as his a.d:dress 136 E~iit 67 h Stree1t,;:Hfew ,'York' ".
City. In a letter accompanying the a.pp11cation, it w~s···;,·\:~:,
reflected that the subject planned to visit France for the;': . ;
purpose of representing the interest of a client concerning "
an estate in France. ~t;-:t,

·~f:.;'
~: ." .

t ••y

;;;"",

. ..~-~;.~.. :-;.

REltBBED UPON COMPLPf'I~TO THE OFFICE O,·?~!tIGIN -
. -," -", :.

'~:::::.;.-(
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WFO 65~S5{)8

•
b7C
b2
b7D

t .

"~ '?. \:'.

·.ir·

~ , ADM~~IST~~

source ,-.Asi,:;t~~~~~e~efr,,:if~~;~ ~:~: l~l-s-n-o-~-e-c-o-r-a-o-l-J -l~~:~f
accoun~ed or closed in the name of NAHUM BERNSTEIN at the
Riggs Nation~l Bank, Washington, D. C. Source further advised
that the bank records failed to reveal any correspondence
concerning BERNSTEIN from June 1, 1950, to September of 1950.

- 3~-' .. '~
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WFO 6.5~S:508

•
b7C

b2

b7D

._.~

B.EFERENCES: Agent I I .
o at New York , e.nti.. tIed .~.lI!

Eap1onage-Is'P')
Report of Spec1a1Agent bl

dated September 19, 19

';t~EEl·>
). ~t
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I

, .)VERNMENT

'f0

FROM

SUBJECT:

DIRECTOR, FBI'\/'

GUY HOTTEL ,.f.Ad\ WASHINGTO:!'F'IELn"
. . \
NARUM AHBER 1Em~S!IEIN

ESPIONAGE - IS

DATE: Octobe!' 27, 1950

.Reference 1s made to the report of Special Agent I
L....- ....lldated October 27, 1950 I concerning the e.bove captio....n-e"="'a.-.. --

There ere being enclosed herewith for the Bureau ~vo

c,9'Ples of a photograph o? NARIDvI BERUSTEIN and two copj,.ea of NAHTn,I
~~ERNSTEIN and. MAXINE" ~NSTE!N. . ,'yr' ."/--_. /'

~nere are being enclosed~erewlth for the New York Otfice
two co~1eB of a photograph ofNAfnn~~BER~STEIN inclUding negative and
two copies of a photograph of NARUM £tnd :aAXINE BERHSTEIN and
negative.

co: New York (enclosures) (65-15301)

Enclosures

PJT: Emf
65-5508

..I

$3'1-s;.-37
:,,3/arjc;v '; S.~{~.~T! I~~·j

~~ .. tJb;~J'*
53~r5¥'

, I ;.

.J.
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~ I ENCLOSURES TO LETTER TO BUREAU
DATED OCTOBER 27, 19,0

WFO file 6,-,508
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

NEW YORK

\ REPORT MADE AT
I .

•

• FD-72
(1-1<H9)

ADV
6S~lS301

FILE NO.

NY
REPORT MADE BYDATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE

f~i:r/ 69/6-11/17ISo

FEDERA' BUREAU OF" INVES.;ATION,.

r",,, ...
1/
I

TITLE CHARACT~ROF CASE

NAHill-'I BERNSTEI?,i E3PIONAGE - IS

- p -

.;

DETAILS:

Confidential of k~n~o~wn~ _
..,reliability, advised. t' SO,IL-~ _

./ I I a 1so' knOihJD a 1--"ho at
t.bat time vJaS v:L::d tine.; in the United states, contacted
N/HUr1 BIR "'fEIN and made arrange'1lents to be at the
r ssi d enc 8 :l{ATlUIvI BErmS']lE..IN on tha t d[~ te.

SYNOPSIS OF FACfS: . , ....'1.,1~~ b7C

..O\\I.\\~~ A.DMIIiLS'IBfd'I'fE ~~D
~~~~~'~~r I
~C\t'S~\,I1\.<'Q-~ '. contacted NARD;': B~~1:{NST'E'.,N. Btl;RNSTEIN
~,,~~ ..,v\S' continues t" receive correspondence

\ \:- , from Israeli organlzat ions 8.nd official
,·ifl '. ~stabliShments] He recrj ved corres1oudence

.-<' f,;~)'~ rroml . Israel. L Jand
(\JA~.f-nn,'I B:i;~lTS'TLIN . con t lnue ~o corre spond,

tq" at (le r cor resD ond.e n'-r'~....I..,;..:.;r-~P~Ii...T~....., !o.i......I.I..ll. -.

I\
. ";) c',"'" ·,,"'rr t"'r', " . t t. ...l,C.,.,•.•.,;-)., ",: : so U.

t·/'

rJ11
-. "', t. .,.('\I..{)J,. '.J h d"yv- as receiv~d correspon ence

'rom U.' tramar International Cor1bration.
pj., ··'it·.. Correspondence received I Jset out.o ~:. ,l.JJ.;)'1 No further bank accounts for 3.LRKSTEIN

.' fLit.' ,'). . V·lf,) loc ated •
. ~' ~. m,.d;

LjJ...... ·v·
) l).' b7C

r, ~.... ~ ...,;..,'~

[1~ ;,~. ·:1

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACESAGENT
ARGE

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

PROPERTY OF FBI.-This confidential report , 1i'" _~

to be distributed outside of agency to which loaned/ L-..._. "
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NY 65-1$301

I ItS J

~1
,
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"

, .,

Confidential Informan~ rf l{nown reliability,
advised that R~Hl~ BERNSTEIN recelved he following
correspondence pertaining to this investigation at his
office at 20 Pine Street, New York, New York:

Dates Addressor

8/29;9/21,23,
29;10/2,3,10,13,
16,19,24,31;11/7,15150

'-~ateria1 for Israel, Incorporated
250 West 57th Street
New York, New York

9/29;10/16,
11/Ji10/SO

9/1,30/50

9/1/$0

;-
//Larldseas Products Corporation

39 Broadway
New Yorl{, New York

..?""'~rae1i Industries,
Incor porat cd
Post Office Box 2876

"Ten Aviv, Israel
"<,,

,/' . Post Office Box 367
Tel Aviv, Israel



• •
..

NY 65-15301

9/15;10/12;
11/11/50

9/16/50

9/21,30;
10/18;11/7/50

Irving Trust Company
1 Wall StreetXNew Yo~k, New York'

b7C

\ I " .

9/21;10/5;11/10/50 ~v8rnx~ent of Israel
Supply Mission
2S0 West 57th Street
New York, New York

.,.....,./(, • .I

9/25 'Post Office Box 2431
Tel Aviv, Israel

9/28;10/5/50

9/28;10/4/50

10/3/50

10/4./50

10/7/50

a
Ultramtlr International
Corporation
Li-50 7th Avenue

.New York, New York

Post Office Box 367
Tel Aviv, Israel

-Importaciones Genorales,
S. A. Edifj.cio Encoracion PisQ
Lima, Peru

b7C
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NY 65-15301

10/11/50

10/13/50

10/16/50

10/17;11/7/50

10/17/50

•

/
f'

/J . - teWlsh C!'m er
Pompton Lake s
New Jersey

//A:merican Fund for Israel
, Instituti on s

267 i'Jest '71st Street
Nev.; York, New York

. -
......""'Hebro\-i Uni versi ty

./" Jerusalem, IsraE:11

11 East 70th Street
...kTsrae1i Consulat e)

.,,// Ne,'f York C 1 ty ,

Union Ban]:e and Trust Compa.ny
" 760 South Hill Street

...,1-Los AngeL:::s, California

10/19/50

10/20/50

11/1/50

11/2/50

11/3,9/50

R 5097 Ite1son'
/j,.' ;',' - 107 Shlomo, Hamelech Street

Tel Aviv, Israel

~_- -Sevl$nth Di str ic t Zionist
Organization of America
41 Eaat'42nd Street
Hew Y6rk;,. New York

" ,

_.'JTr~ns Caribbean....,.. .
/-~- 160 C0utra1 Park South

New York, New York

U1tramar International
Corp oration
200 lr-Jest, 57th 'street
New York, New York

Riggs National Bank
l503 ?ennsylv8.nia Avenue, NW

~lashington, D.C. ~

- 4 -
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11/8/50

11/8/50

11/10/50

11/11/50

11/15/50

,.'

Post Office Box 2876
Tel Aviv, Israel

~,,, ... ,·..tf~'- I. T.
250 West 57th Street
Now York City

Szekely-Hoffmann Hnd Company
Herzl Street
Tel Aviv, Palestine

,..Young and Ru'bicam
.p,,/ '285' l\1adi son Avenue

New York, New York

b7C
b2
b7D
bl

In connection with t he receipt of cOl~respondence

f~cm Young and Rubicam Advertising Firm at 2~8::..-'~~~~~
Avenue New York, New York, it is noted ~~Rt

}L...- ----J

I.------~:-------
In connection with the receipt of mail

from Ultramar International Corporation at 450 7th
Avenue, New York, NeH York, and 200 West 57t~~Street,

New York Ci~, this concern is headed by N~~ KOHN
who is also listed as a representative of' the Israeli
Supply Mission in the United States.

Confidential Informsmt wn
reliability. advised thatI INew York Cit y=,-,""'"':::r-:'e-:c~0-::r-::v'::"'S~'~c~o~r~r~e-s~p~o-n~l;~~n'::"'C~"'~-.J----J

- :) -
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on September 21, 19S0, from the American Jewish
Congress.

I lthe building at
37 Wall Street, New York, New York, advIsed that that
bUilding is owned and opurated by the Chase National
Bank. He checked his records fo l' the occupants of
Room 171.2 and advised that tr.tis premtses is le~sed to
a JAMES ~ODES. He also advised that
occupie s space in RoomIIof this building.', {Ie
made available a letter~essed to the Chase Natianal
Bank from JAj\l!BS HODES dated August 31, 1949, in which
Mr. HODES requested that I ~ Iname be added
to the bulletin board ln the lobby of t at building.
In this letter, Mr. HODES stated in part as follows:

"I wish. to lnfor.m ;rou that I ]is. nei ther
a sub-tenant of mUle nor asslgnee of any niter est; in
my lease, but handles some of my business affairs."

~ ~c- ladvised that Mr. HODES and
'--~':":7~~::-Fere insurance cons ul tant sand f me.ry.,eial

advisers. According to their file on JAME~1IODES,
he was born in 1900 and was a graduate of the class of
1921 from Columbia University. According to their
files, he has conducted insurance investigations for
the Prudent. ial Life Instlrance Company.

Confidential In~Qrmant~ lo.f.. known
reliability, advised that I ~received
the following correspondence per aining to this .
investigation at his office, 3~( Wall Street, New York,
New York: .

b7C
b2
b7D

Dates

10/4,25,27,31;
11/1,2,3,7,9,10,
14/50

Addressor

Bank 0 f lVIa nl1.a t tan
, 40 Wall Street

. pew York, New York

- 6 -
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10/25/50

11/1/50

11/3,8/50

11/8

11/8/50

10/23,11/9

ran American Bank of Miami
Post Office Box 4831
Mi~ml, Florida

,..,/-

~ Manufacturers Bank
~dgewater, New Jersey

~~

Ultramar International
Corporation
200 West 57th Street
New York City

.<'. l~at lonal Council of Young
Israel
3 West 16th Street
New York, New York

fj.,merican Airmotive
./l~·f··Post Office Box 8
. Miami Springs, Flor id a

b7C
b2
b7D

11/11/50 Central Hanover Bank
Pos~. Office Box 33

~""t8W York, New York

11/11/50 '.S-ilver and Bernst ein
20 Pine street
New York, New York

Confidential Informant I IOf known reliability,
advised that no correspondence pertinent to this
investigation was roceived dUri?F October FlOd up llntil
the present tjme at the borne ofl I

Correspondenc8 receivedl rrom
Ultramar International Corporation, 200 West 57th street,
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New York City, is the same organization from which
NAHUM BERnSTEIN received correspondence. This
organization is operated by NA'r- KOHN previously
mentioned •

b7C
b2
b7D

....- ---::T:.;;,;he American Airmotiv6 Company from whom
Ireceived carre spondenco ~corF'esT.)onded,

L..--a-c-c-o-r-=d-=i-n-g-'~t-o Conf i dent ia 1 Int'o rm an t L-Jwi th NAHUM
BERNSTEIN on July 21, 1950"

.--------:.;,----------
SUbsequently,1

lithe Arner :Lcan Airmot~l"'::'v::":'e~C~o:::-:m=D=c":':'a-::::n~y=""",""'M:7I""l!""'t:::-:3.m:::::'Tl---rI"';;n::'t~e:::-:r;:;"n;:::'a~t":!l"l.-;o::-;n:;";a.'I'
~ort and a forner Special Agent of the Federal

Bureau of Investigation, was interviewed at Miami
cone erning thi s company. At that time ,I ladvi sed
that the American Airmotive Company was perhaps the
world's largest supplier of C-~,6 type aircraft as well
as parts for this type of aircraft. He further advised
that the president of this co oration is B'''W>);' 'T' ..... '~

. 1:'

dvised that thisL...------...."..-::--=""""T"""':'--:----:::-:-.....r>
company sold C~ . aircraft or parts to customers lin
practically every country in the world. S~---
was questioned also aboutl'-- _

;:::...--------,I ladv i s ed at tha t time tlla ~'--.,_....._.....,........_----
did hot have any connection wi, thr or intere st in the
affairs of the Israeli Government. It should be noted
that bot~ land BERNSTEIN received correspondence
from Ultramar ~nternational Corporation. This
corporation is presently engaged in purcl~sing airplanes
and parts of plane s r or the I srasli Governmen t.

L..-.....- ----,Iwhen interviewed in 1949 by Unit ad
States Customs agents, advised th:;t he was so engaged
in an attempt to purchase airplanes and parts of
planes for the Israeli Government', On the occasion
of that interview,1 ras emphat ic in s ta ting that
his enterprise W~lS leglb.mate and that he was attempting
to legitimately forward to the Israeli Governmont plmies
and parts of airplanes.
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~
Conr; dfntial Informan

_____.....,... IManufac t urers Tr:rPiuliSsttC~o;qll~.i:iiSL:::::S::S::::==~
Broad St eet, New York City, advised SA
~__~~Ion September 12, 1950, that no ac~c--ou--n~~l-s----~

maintained 2, t any branch of that bank 1'0 r NAHUiVl
BERNSTEIN or for Silver and Bernstein. This informant
stated that it would be impossible to determine
why the main office of his bank would contact BERNSTEIN.
He advis ed tha t BERNSTEIN might very well be the
trustee or executive of an estate, a party to a
mortgage contract, th e benefic ia ry of a trus t acc aunt,
etc. and that BERNSTEIN might be contacted in answer
to miscellaneous inquiries'- or in connection wi th a
foreign payment.

b7C
b2
b7D

Confidential Informant known
reliability,1 IIrving list .'-1 1 Street,
New York City, advis ed SA on
September 12, 1950, thst no accoun for NAHill"! BERNSTEIN
or Sj] ver aT'l Bernstein is maint£tined in any branchlL..- __

C0e:J'·'.. 13.1 Informantl lof known
r~liabi1ity, ._ Chem~c8.1 B8n~ and Trust Comnany.
1&5 BroadVJay, ,;w ork C1 ty, adV1S ed SA l

I Ion Se 0 t ember 12, 1950, th 8.t thor e---;'w';":'a;-:s::---:n~o::::---------

record. of NAHU11 BERNSTEIN or Silver and Bernst ein
maintaining an account at any branch of that bank.

Confldcnt ial InfoPlnal1 t I I of known '
re lia bi1ity ,1 I Ban:,.;: of New York and
Fifth Avenue Bank :'8 Wall Street, New York, Now York,
advised SAl' Ion September 13, 19.5'0-,
that nei thor' i\lkHON.t:.:HNS'I'EIN nor Silver and Bernstein
maintained an account at any branch of that bank.

PB~NT)ING
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LEADS

•

MI~.MI OFF'IC E

At Miami, Florida

Will recontact I 1and ascertain
if Ultramar International Corporation [ I
has had any business deal in£':8 "1-..1. th American Airmotive
Company I I

Will als l) discreetly ascertain ifl~=-::--__

1...-.....""=,....,,.,==1 h8.L...S_ h_a_
Q
_'l_a_u_v_b_U_S_l_n_e_s_s_._qon ta c t s wi th NAHUfJI

BEHNSTEINI J

b7C

Will Gon tac t the Pan Arneriean Bank of
Miami, Post Office Box LI.8.31, Miami, FloridEl, and
ascertain i~ Imaintains an account at this
bank. Will audi t such account. If no account in

I...-_--:-?name, will asce.rtain the nature of the correspondence
sentL Ifrom this bank.

WASHINGTON J:i'J ELD

. .......~ At W8.sh~n~ton, D.C.

,J~:...i.J';'~ ~~ j Will recontact the Riggs National Bank
W p() ,Vaid ascertain the natl.lre of the correspondence received

~ ".~ n JSy BERNS'I'EIN on November 3 and 9, 1950.
l~' I S.

NEVI! YORK OFFI CE

~t N2w York, New y~

Will check the Bank of 'Manhattarj Company
for an account in tho name of I . Will audit
this ace ount.

Will check the Central H8nover Bank and Trust

- 10 -
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LEADS (CONTI_D.)

Company for an account in the name of
Will audit this account.

At Lake SUCCESS, New York

b7C

:j~] COjduct investigation in the vicinity
of to ascer.~ain who resides at thisad~r8SS ana ascertain their relationship to
NAHUM BERNSTEIN. NAHUM BERNSTEIN received correspondence
from this address on October 3, 1950. -

One copy of this report has been designated
for the informs. tioD of the rI6wark Office because of
the fact that NAHUM BEBNSTEIN has a summer home in
tl-1G vicinity of Pompton Lakes, Ne\1T Jersey.

A copy of this report has been designated
for the informa tion of the Los Angeles Office because
that office is current ly engaged in the investigation
of Israeli activities. It is therefore felt that the
information contained in this report should be made
available to that office.
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•

The Copfid entj 8.1 Informants mentioned in
the report of SAL IdatedDec r I, 50
at New York, New York, are as follows:

CONI;'IDENT1AL INPORMANTS

b7C
b2
b7D

rA:.;,n.:::.::~o;;.:n~ri;;,:,i1o:::::.u.:::::.:::.s......::s:.:::o:.:::u~r..::c:.:e::..' bl

Not utilized.

Mail cover on mail recf')ived
by NAHUM BERl'JSTEIN at his
place of business, 70 Pine
street, Nsw York, New York.

Male cover on the mail of
Mr. INAHUM BERNSTEIN,
136 East 67th Street, New
York, Nel,o] York.

ver on

of l)u s inc) s s ,

Mpil cnver on mail received
I lat his home

,

- 12 -
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COITF'IDEJlrrrIAt INFORMANTS (CaNT t D. )

..-----.:::;-----r--=--=-------.--------~-------___.

b7C
b2
b7D I

~EFERENCES: Report of' s~
9/19/50 at N~ew~Y~o=r=k~.-----~

-----~-~
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GOVERNMENT

;SUBJECT:
,I

/'

!,

Tolson_
Ladcl, _

Clegg_

OlaVln_

\ 1I1cllo18__ i
Rosen__ .i

y /~-

II 0=J
lJmnt~

L...oo_l!olU" _

Tele. Roolll_
N8ase__

Gendy__

bl
b7C

DATEIDecember 8, 1950

4l~4-\O' I
C' r..,.,S'\FiEO BY 3qDlo:bG~ IeA.!
OECLASS1F{ ON: 25X V ...

0( C1t.l'~~-'
that the security Index CarEl on captioned
in the Special Section (Espionage) of the

Mr. Hennrich' ( .r~

)
Mr. W. R. '\Vannall,(l\.\vo \\~

NAHUM BERNSTEIN
ESPIONAGE - IS

DETATIS

To recanmend
inelividual be retained
Security Index.

PURPOSE

FROM

TO

. I
/ ,-

.~", .." ....

that the
SectY?Jl -=/ '/

f·.......-- _,~,

DEC 13 l~.:.;

Il~)

If it meets with your approval, it· is recommended
security Index Card on Bernstein be retained in the Special
(Espionage) of the Index.

k
Mz
~~
f-<>-\
%1'4
OH:<!;
t> t'J E::
Z t,: .:;>

D:q ~,

E~:,~ ~ OUr investigation concerning Bernstein has reflected tha.t he
fi ;., :-~ E:! \}has been in contact with persons who fonnerly have cane under investiga­
;;; ~.": d C'1tion in view of their Canmunist act.ivities and backgrounds. The
~ ~:;' :~ 0:primary contact falling within this category isl I
j ~'j __ ._.~ However, our investigation of Bernstein has revealed that his activities
" -: _: ';<:J should be followed fran the viewpoint of his connections with the

9? Israelis rather than his contacts with persons having Ccmmunist. backgrounds.-- A Form FD-122 was submitted by the New York Office on 9-19-50
~ recommending that a Security Index Card be prepared on Bernstein and th~t
~ q it be placed in the Special Section (Espionage) of the Index. The card

M t:: - was prepared and placed in the Special section on 11-25-50.. It is be­
~.; Ie;; lieved that it should be retained in this section since Bernstein's
~. ;. 'r'f detention in the event of an emergency would jeopardize our chances of
1i t-:";' developing data concerning the operation of his Israeli espionage

parallel in the u. s.
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To t Director I FBI

\

"

ALL INrOPJH.TION' CONTAINED

bl

i>1 (;)*101
ClASS'~!ED BY ~
DECLASSJFY ON: 25

" 44, a.~ tr,~_
Novemb8l" 15 I 19Sb

/
/"

Dater

Promt Logal Attache, Paris

......... ).S.Ubje.c.tt~1--1?) ,V "~~cc 65-59184)
.rY"

,~13ulAt OQtobe1"~,1950•

. \L.-----------""T"7.:ii~----:__--:---"7""""""..."....-------,...-----I\0.::5'JL;::::================~::........!...._...........i..i---.:....:.....~....:....--------.:----.,;I
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~l 'II~) " " _ I,~

PIES DESTROYIID

N? AUG 24 196* 10
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Director, FBI
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bl
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b7C
, /

~r 18,19$0

<~,..... ,... ;
-t-.~, ",:- _; _'" _. •

'-"'-' ". .

SAC, !lew York

Director.\. JI'BI

.? A tltr.~ A '!JU1Il"D l.''''''f'e .....!."'ftC:: ,,1" • l.R:II\fllh-' 4r... ,I.J1,
?: t':~>RAQI - IS

I
....~

t" .':~~~ ~~- -t- ~ _,' ~~(~.. ~.-&"'~' ./
'"~ <I

Jf [. r I· . ~.!; ( .;}'i

.:~}!'~"
In "" effort to 'ccu.... ad:U1on.l 1otilnut1on CO,",;,o••y,

e;,ot.~one" """'eet .~ inq;;ir,y was di....C...d~the BUNtlU tc L ~ .. ' . II; J Ir: t'1Jsponae tr:erctv, f'urni::;l"/.8d a b l'l :--.orandwD
ilic c;.rr~e8 th.e clas[,; ficat10n Ht:Jp 5e~re It and the ~t.ipulflt,iontbat
the infontat.ion thereir. ianot to b;' ois8.inated further or exhib1 tMd ...
to anyozut,ritbout. prIor ~i8s1on of t.hat Ag~mcy. '1'"",, ;)hotost&t,lc
c()piss tit the blind .'.e1Lcraadwa are att.ached hereto for yO'.J.t' iat'oftat1on. '(tf.fL.l)

The infC'rcratJ.on contr:i~ed in lohe at.tactment n;a,) b': at.f.lized
as the buis for f'11rther 1nveoti.!.atLoa. It lI1&1'be included "in ......
investigative sections of reports, pro'fJ.decl the inf'onaUon is pua­
phrased and t.he source 1. protected by the uee ofattfll aywbol.

{'~;;:~;;"\~~<:':- . - .
1m,. ~hould 1m"L.ed1ately review the infodiiilW";j:onw.lned in the

attach.tnent 2.nC\ insti tate ~.my invC'!'tlgation sust;eeted t~7.

I

,::,
:"1
~.

~,

<"

~ ',.'



:irAI'IDARD FORM NO. 14 • '

~~' Offi~~e Memof~Jndum
..;'f:-

'~'}:'"

• UNITED STATES GOVERNM:ENT

,
'~

DATE: January 4, 1951TO

"~lpaoN
SUBJECT:

Director, FBI

SAC, New York
r'J

NAHUM'1mRNSTEIN
ESPIONAGE - IS
Bureau File No. 65-59184 b7C

.,

r I/'v) Rerep of SAl Nelf York, 9/19/50.

Enclosed herewith is an additional page that should be
added to the referenced report. This page has been designated
as page l8a and should be so inserted in referenced report.
Nelf York has so inserted the additional page in their report. ~

ENCS 5

cc--1os Angeles (ENC)
cc--Newark (ENC)
cc--Washington Field (ENOS J)

; -.-
J

I _."
r-· ~.J

r

I~' ~ f/
,/

DES:EMD
65-15301
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Gandy_ __.

L8Il.d' _

STANl>ARDFORM NO. 64 " ~>..~

C Office Memortutum'~:"UNITED STAtS GOVERNMENT

Iri, ./) bl

\J" ~TO : MR. A.H. BELM0i.z'lf/ b7C DATE: January 6, l~o~~/

FROM c. E.HEN~ :~D /1,.

SUBJECT: TALLUL/!H 'EANKHEAD; :'. i q ~I)&f lbl K /5'~¥
NAHUM BERNSTEIN ,,?<' (' f.,....,.K::n.:lJ" !A\~~?b~ bbJ _ I/~

\~Ltl.:)~l, 1l,., ti '{ ~co-~ 'l Rose~::::.

[Q)lEClA~SJ~f'tON~25X~ Ua~-.~
OIulq~- ,~. (, ~leo.:R........-:;OO~7,Whalen called fro~~w York at 11:40 A. M. He ~~

the New York a ice had ascertained !r~,--__---,/ Nease,__

In ormant that Nahum Bernstein

ad re ce i [Jed a call from 0 ne who is probably @] //
an a orneyan associ,pte of Bernstein. Durlng the conversation~, .:'
reference was made to a news~r artic1e,which reported the \i,",r,,:/fi :
arraignment of one Evelyn R.d1lronin, former maid oJ Tallulah \"Yf"

@! Bankhead, on an 18 count indictment charging forgery of ·checks. h \.
~ This article reported that District Attorney Hogan on January Sf i'
~:~ had denounced Tallulah Bankhead as being a sucker and a chump ,,~.~~~
g~ and said that she was lacking in civic duty for not having 1t:\1
~ ~ reported the activities of Cronin sooner. U\

,~~Jl ~~ I ~isputed Hogan's charge and claimed that Bankhead did
; ;;-, "-, ~ not discover the activities of Cronin until June or July and at
~ t~):', ~~ that time the District Attorney's Office had cautioned against
1 r....; ....:. ~
,~;~r hasty action, and that since the prOOf is now available, the
,', "", District Attorney's O//ice is bein: :ressed ~or action. Bernstein

then said that Bankhead had t01dJ _ .lthe District Attorney's
ffice that i,f the case was de1ae I acn ~Oll er, she was go ing to
Dover of the rBI~ Ireplied~he threatened to go to the FBI,

~ \~ uhP" rnstein said, "Yes."L-..Jthen said he was going to try
~~ to et to retract his statement. Bernstein replied that if

'\'~ he, an get Hogan to retract his statement, that he lOou1d
~" f('::, Jget an head to issue a statement to the effect that Hogan had no
~ ,0 right to address her regarding civic duty, and that if he would
~i ,- learn the duties of the District Attorney's Office, he would

,. Pc; JrnOlO from his aides that Bankhead has been "breathing fire down
. is neck," pushing the prosecution and urging 'to have the case

~X. ,'~f::{Jput bef~re the .Grand Jury and threaten~ng to go to John Edgar
i"; :-;ciHoover "'f he d."d not, only to be m.et wtth the statement that she
~ j~was fiery and temperamental and must be patient.

~ ACTION: None. For your information.

l.1
<J--.
h
r .

CEH: JOq,

&t
/~(\/--;:Z I '6 .'"\ ~ (\j; ~ "~'(\': - .­
'" )/~ ::.1 ,) \;\' ~,/!'.~I':')"
.'-Y~/.0' r-J~, ..; ,;v i.r..... ) ... "--/V
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• UNITEL " ... .u. ........v

I'"'...- . -LRNMENT \ ,

Rerep Special ,Agent r 1dated December 1, 1950
at New York, in captioned mat!er.

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI

J!)OM'1!:GlJY. HOTTEL, SAC, Washington Field Office
!O 0

~.. ~/ SUBJECT: NAHUN Ab-mER BERNSTEIN
'~ ESPIONAGE - IS
"'. :/f (:Bufl1e 65-59184)

f'Y,'
J~\j

DATil: January 15, 1951

b7C -.

Oorrespondence files, Riggs Na.tional :Bank, fail to reflect
any correspondence with subject. :Bank OffiCifS contacted. unable to
recaJ.l subject. RUe. !

cc: New York (65-15301)

CFM:MLK
65-5608

RECORDED., 3]

,. ,
~ ;,/1---"-'''-'-''--------------
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SeC, New Fork CitU

....

Dtree tor, .litEI

NAHUHA'RNS1'EIN
ESPIONAGE - IS
Tour fl, Ie 6$-15301

.
i?6btdtlt 11-27-50 .:(nst~inq that the ,~.ntj~j,es

of Conf£dentia1 Info~ant8 _ _ment~oned

l,n the report of Spee tal Agen dated
9-19-50 at Ne~ YorK ctty, be furnished to the Eureau
and auxiliary olfices.

b7C
b2
b7D

bdlJtae

fJ(~,~ #'j_
1-!'f -~/ "~..A-"
~: J,...-....- 65-59184

status oj this matt.r.

,IAY!~Cl·t(-S" \
'~ .......:Jt.. ~WRo/:eal rJ'

;1
~ 44-;'--S-/ i

~~~
.<\}

l.::op..
t!j-

t::~G__

~J.'Jln_

Chols__

sen_
acy_
roo­lmont:;__
hr__

le .. :1Qom_
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Sl'AHDARD FORM toO, ~ / ' ,

- ' " , ~

Office McmtJ. <lJdum •
TO 1 Director, FBI

.. ~:CT: :~~:~::IN
ESPIONAGE - IS
(BuFi1e 65-59184)

UNITED S'~~) GOVERNMENT

DATB: January 11, 1951
~

ReBulet 1/13/51.

By letter dated 1/4/51, there was transmitted an additional page
identifying Confidential Infonnantsl Imentioned in -tAe
report of SAl , I dated 9/197'50 at NYC.

b7C
b2
b7D

\
:'J \

DE:S :JF
". 65-15301 __, __..... ..<'1111
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ARF. FRESE:~·lTLy

JAN/)'9S1

TELETYPE

b7C

b2

b7D

IADVl' ~7n---------- ,': ...._-

DEFETIR,ED

:."'.", ,

FLD 2,a.S ;'-I

Arm SACS

:....

, NAJ-Im: J::mJSTEltl., Esr- - IS.

""'=_-------,----,---..1 r'~A :{U[1 BER NSTE I t;

.. ERCUS:!T, BY cn=,*x FOR C~'lr:: HUtlDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS r:'~ .4

;:;D~':AS :iIm:r: BY BZRNSTEIU TO ~'-cnK en I~!VOLVING THE Fur::C;{/\S:C-'IGF T':.~~ ·'::'PORl. I

j~~.'" FU.:::S PC::: T:r: Jl::rrSH AG£t:CY HI ISRf.:::L. cox M.:D scm'n[';;'ir::f'''fEr::: I:'v;ctj[8:~
/"__ ~_ '. I, 1 . ':i~"~ I

• ~ • 1f'- l'~

r··· '['1- C' S'" V·· ... T T1 .... n "t'cu"nr" "C"C' ....-(' P"'UTr:P LTT'Y ACT" TT C-, C"'-' . .~l :~J"'. 1~1. L. _&'1 i. J. L~~' .... iL..... _1 1=:'; ;) .. l...:t.~, lJt., I ,£~ \ - .., ,. ~ J • ..:..... ,~.~(i .. ~';,.,

. ... . , ",. ~ r~ ~:.:.;.!:! ....~:,,;.~.... ::. .•.

. IN rCINT:VAs ··,ON THE CALENDM; ron J::;'} ZIGHT;{ LASTA't~~!.D·GETC!:, nJ •.,~f!.~~:~,

~nL"T" T.r~. C' TU ';"\ Loe I\L ATTOP.<.'.·J,ZV" 1\.T., ·.··Ie TH''COl;'S'''':--,'TC' cc' 11n'·T,iW~.ti~h:At:TD·' P'--:-\1S"'T' -;-IT.1 ... '{l""::' ._I ....r.... .,- '." ,j"\ -. - H_........... , ..- .." It;;~~~:;1J~~~'' '-~""','~ 1!~

" 'IN'FT t. DVISEDI~";""--,-, --------..;....-1 ! sRAtIt(~MiiKssY. ; ~ANtGn, TC~: ~

H! ;}~ I ~GtTcr,! LAST ntn:JA Y AnD THAT I IAi-I' ATTO ~I 1'1 ~!ATE.I·~ ,
( ,

EZ ACTIVE IN IS~ASLI AFFAI

~{" IN THIS CASE. N!HAn1< SHCULD Asc~1RitfR·~
\.:j,-,CO~ It6~TBQnxJ

:;t"'·:'.i 86 AUG ~4 118" EX-l.22
t;~9JAN~2Z6 ~951J~:3
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SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: ADMINISTRATIVE

DO NOT WRtTIE IN THESE SPACES

\I s. GOYI.RKIII£HT PRIIiTIKII OFPIC& 1&-6aa66-1-------------_.".

American Airmotive Com~" l-1iami" has
bad dealingsl Jin attempts to
secure additional financing tor expan- b 7 C
sion. .This financing was to be obtained
through J.egitimate financial. channeJ.s.
No information developed regardjng any
deal.ings on part of ...,.,..- .....J

American Airmotive with UJ.tremer Inter-
national Co • J lor ~ ,
BERNSTEIN. dealings with Pan - '/

fers of stocks and bands handJ.ed for a ).-.;

Pan Ame~ican Bank customer. ~SI q q. ~\~ \~
f',!3 ~".,.,,_ .. -V.Y"~l ",....."."1'(, T ~_ RUe - MoH.-,r.. ~:r.t.~v.s:4J.:....lu~~ ...vJ\; ~y;:a...~v..... .,...

AT MIAMI FLORID
'A ~~:~:.l',~:-:~~)ii~~.::;I~;f3Ad

DETAILS: • ,. .,.1.,\ <J' T.I~ ~tJt?i,-." ,-,-. - ' "... ~ ,
I .... IAmerican Air-

motive CompanyJ 20th Street AIrport J and a former Special Agent of the
FederaJ. Bureau of Investigation, was centacted regarding any knowledge on
his part of business de!] j ne's betWf6D American Airmrtive and Ultramar In-
ternationaJ. Corporation _ ..J NAHtm BERNSTEm , L I

I ladvised that he knows that American Air--
motive has had some dealings wit~ !trrhom he knows as a finan-
cier in New York in connection with attempts on the parto! Amerir;.;;c;.;;;;an;;;.;;...__.....,
Airmotive to s.ecure additiona:l financing for expansion purposes. I

APPROVED AND
FORWA.RDIEO:

PROPERTY Of fBI-THIS CONflD ~IAt IE
AGENCY T~lqtl iiffltW.: , ','. '.

" .' )! :~.J, i. ". j U. ~~r~, ;';:", .
:a," .f ....

~ ._ ... -_.

1--'.2-"_-B-ur-~-a:-:-~-;-~85-~~-18-:-)----I-~~~--:~;-"i"lrF~~~-.,J~L4i-'-,~i-,s~~-r<,---!..l--"--1 ~::_'
j - New York (65-15301) ~1 ~.~ "", \\"
2 - lti.am:i ,,'.., "r-

~ IES DE8TBOYm1 I --l~'-,:-··.~..~:.... -,-f~~.,.,.,c.:~.~:___;_:;~~.-~i~-'-14J2s---'--I
1 ~"f'" .. <{ ,
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MM 65-2410

said that" it l-JaS his "understanding and information that this capital was
to be ~btain~d through regular legitimate financial channels. He said
that he does not believe that any business has been consummated between
Ameri0}Il Airmotivel Ibut that the negotiations fell ~hrough.

L...-_...,......_Jalso said that he is positive tha~ IAmerican Air-
motive Company has had no dealings of any kind with Ultramar International
Corpora.tion~ Ior NAHUM BERNSTEIN". " "

L...-----, .....Pan American Bank 0
tain correspondence between the bank and~ ~ ~

__________---Jlsa.id that this co ondence is concerned with some
transfers orsrt.=.o;::.c:::.k::...:b::.;e::.;t::..:we=e~n:L....__...,.__....."......,...,,.......,,.......,,.,........,.J a Pan American Bank customer
of Miami, and said that it is evident from her file that

~s merelyL..-a.-c-t-m-·-g--a.-s--a--b-r-o......ker fo~ Ithe handling of certain
---o~f~~h~is stock business.

L...- T_b_B_i_D_d_i_CB_1 of the M:Limi. Office contain no information concerning

- REFERRED uPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

\
I

\
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, REFERENCE: Report of Special AgentI ~ated '
, December 1, 1950, at N:T:e:":'w:""""'!l'Y":"o='rkl":".-------l
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SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

FEDERA~~BUREAU OF INVEST~WJATI~,t4'
,. ~'r

FlU: NO.65-4087 ddmNKNEW YORK

jY¥"':i ADOLPH W. SCrM"HMER is d~fenqa:nt in Civil Suit in
\~ ~ New Jersey Superior Court, Cumberland County, Bridg~t~,

. If" 1 New Jersey brought by Atlantic Northern A:5.r Lines Inc>,
.; fJ. tI.. RALPH COX:, JR., president. A~tion is for ~285,OOO'~bO

. V"
k J~ i~~~~l~/r~~t~~~s;i~~r~~~~:r~;rt~:~ea~~~~~:~si~or

..lJl \.../yV' Oi\ ~~~e~a~~~ _ I~~se ~ried at ~r~dg:~~~~_Ne:v~er~?y from
"?'. ~ "; , f' .L/O 1;0 .LI .LUI 'J.L~na recessea "tiO i!./W'J.L aij wooaoury
. • fAl"" before Judge EU·1ER B. '~OODS. Nature of action and identities
~ ~~'l ~ of witnesses C~l.ed to date set forth.

~ . 3/rAS/<; If 0''0/:;>' 'i\I~ l~C3 ~9-~3 9· ;i ,iJ.IL.I/
ill INFORMATION COHTAUfl'D a~.~
~~~;CLA:;1~}'J3<?J.JJvL -P-, ,,,_. t..,iv' Q . ,':~ ':~.: .

Hi, S"~,
DETA!LS: At Bridgeton. New Jersgy

I be Cumberla~ County
Court of Common Pleas, Bridgeton, New Jersey, made
available the records of a civil action now pending in the
New Jersey Supedor Court for Cumberland County, Bridgeton,
New Jersey under docket n~~ber 1161-49 and Superior Cour.·
Law Division NTh~ber 6580-~8.

Form No. l'
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

f;1-==::-:-~_T_MAD_aR_£K_AT " -l._DA_~....:.;_}9_:_5JI'-_PJ~_1:21~2ry·~~i~Q,~7;3·~d'~/.tM5:~,87TL';_2_;+·_L~·==M=.=nK=BY=::,======,=::J_:::,... -1-: ..!
~, ...~ 7 C>lA....c;TDOI"'·CAR /

/ ~ I (
NAHUMBERNSTEIN b7C ESEIONAGk - IS

,.,
.1

:;.. ~.: .. :~,":: ~1

.:-:,;.,::,.::~:~~

J /11 /"

The ~ecords reflected that this~as a eivilsuit brQu~ht
by the Atlantic Northern Air Lines Inc., of lOOWes~ 10th
street, Wilmington~ Delaware against !~OLPH W~~~WIMMER.
The pleadings reflected that the plaintiff WFS not a

~..
DO NOT WRITE IN THESIt SPACES

, F(~ORDED . 13.

! ~E.'REO . 13
i. A A •• &&_- i

\" 5/- Burea:I(65:~~~8Z)RT I' F'EB~-'io\.951
··f - New York (65-15301) i ~ ... ,.\f.... j{...
2 - Washington Field COPIES DE6T.~YBD' ''':~;
2 - Ne\·jark d --I,i..ri-I-fr\'"\ltm~·~___,,:'or-:--....,.---I-------;

. IJ, \ '\ R86 AUG 24 961 l»,",",~, ~~~'l

" pli¥'f.€}oji ?~) ,~~S coni'identl.al re~rt and ~;:-conte~t!s\re loaned to you by
. tneFBI _~nd are not to be distributed outside of agency. to ;'lhlch loaned.



resident of New Jersey•

The case was tried before Judge ELMER B. v.JOODS at Bridgeton, Ne\o1'
Jersey on January 8, 9, and 10, 1951. The hearing was then recessed until
February 9, 1951 at· 10:00 a.m. at Woodbury, New Jersey.

NK 65-4087

lmown address was," .L .'
....... ......L;.~~::::.:::..:~i~nl;ll::81=' ~at~t.l::.:o~r;.l;n;l.::le~s~..lLw...eij1 ~

L.(refrendai1tare-;PrE;sem;IY"TI:st:ed""'iir-ErmRYJl<AIiLErr:-~n~The a.t to:r;neys for the, uth Laurel Street,
New Jersey and NAHUM

~i. . I:Q 'a petition and affidavit filed June 13, 1949 the plaintiff
alleged that SCH'HIMHER. ~.,as ir>.debted to tho ple.intH·f· in the SU-Tl1 of
$285,000.00. ,The plaintiff obtained an a,ttacrJncnt against two aircraft,
which' he claimed the defendant o1;med rind. .which were then located at the' b7C
Millvi11e~" New Jersey airport. The plates were constellations number N67930
and number Rxl23, which vere being detained on a bench warrant of detention
issued by Judgo THOMAS H. MADDEN, UnitedStntes District Court for New Jersey

::_'_'::.~_'. :~~in.:a, EI'ec.e~i~.case .en~itl~d, "USA va.. one Constellation Airp1ane_Num_bE~r.
. , N67930 and Number Rx~123.lI, , - .-.. ": --,',._--

. r
I

........,.,;?

I
1
I

,I

~~~~~J,
::.~:;~; :~~;:H

','
The plnintiff through R~LPH COX, JR. alleged that the Atlantic"

Northern Jjr Line Inc. owned n DC aircraft num,ber NC 5~Q21 :~n J:V~5 ..
1948 ancf on that d~e. entera; i:qto D. written D.greement _ _~_
for charter nights Jterminn.ted the contrac .,.........o::;n;"""'7l..u";;gu=s,.......-r-r:j:-··""T.L-rc91'T4'1:l'~·:--:------'
on which date the _ one was " oeated by COX at Aqui Airport, Israel.. · COX'
alleged on August 12, 1948, SCmf.il~mR took illcgol possession of the ~ir-

craft ~nd issued the same thereafter,

. On December 14,1948,1 10. nnvigc.tor, met COX and
SCffi~~~fER ~t the Hotel Gnt Rimmon in Tel AViv, Israel ~nd conferred with

~~1ER Promised to pny for the use of the plane on the
"--s-am':"'"'-e-t':"'"e-rm-s-~~ lagreement. He refused to turn the plane over

to COX. On JanUtlry 2, :J.949, the plnne h~ a forced ltlIl£\1ng in scltLvater
at Tel Avav Airport and vms Q. complete loss. Thereafte:t1 ILgreed

-2-
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to pay ~300,OOO.oo.ror the value of the aircraft ahd,SCH1O}ft{8R agreed to
pe.y $57,000.00 ,{month for five months or,'a total of $285,000.00•. This

.money wns to be paid:.,by February 7, 1949. SCHWIMMER failed to pay as
promised. . ..'

It w~s noted thnt in the file 'there was a recital of indictments
Ilgainst.SCmvlli-iER :1n the Southern District of Florido. dated June 11, 1948 ' '.

"for unla",fully eXporting three Bl7 airplanes to Zatec.1 Czechoslovakia am. ,I

- . indictments dlltedApril 6, 1949 in:·the United St;n.tes "District Court· in Los
AngelestCalifornin for violntion of 'the Federal !~s Embnrgo ~ct and b7C

~~IC;"' .~~nspirecy4::n;:~;;;:r::i:::=~h:rG::e:::::nt,entered 'iuto
;., f' which .provided thnt payments were to be made to the

1 ',:. OI:l. es/ ues . as" Geneva on the account of Mr. 'RALPH cax, JR. in
;\. United States dollars. .

I" "O"debt't(n~;nJci:~1~~ed'~=:'~n~ s;:~t~=~:ng~~in~~~ ' .,
I.· '. on January 10, :1949~ :: Ip!i.~ the plaintiff $309,ooQ.OO·~ the '.
I . plaintiff executed n gener~ re ease to Msron Lt4. SCHWIMMER also asserted

~~i~~f~;'j' '~~::Ci?~n~~~'nirp1anes",hich ",ere undel" attachment w~re WIled by the .Tewish

On April 15, 195.0, Judge LLOYD ordered 'the sheriff to deliver'
possession of the 'wodiTcrafts to SCHWIMMER. SCHWIMMER posted a $100,·000.00
bond and the attachmentwns set aside.; .'..

On Februnry 17, 1950,. ~WIN S. HILLER, un attorney at 31 North
High Street, Millville, New Jersey,.wns desigmtedas n person before
whem depositors nnd RALPH COX, JR. should be token.

I pourt Reporter; 7CX:J Schwam Building, Atlantic
City, Ne'" Jersey, furnished the follo'-Ting addresses for the '-Titnesses who
testified -9.S follows-:

_
oL;T"~"'UJ.'JJO,nU::""'~7';....Q.Q---J'L.l:alL:ll;u.' ---.;T"-Lrl....±...n...A....gUiiR_£"-'O""'...~n...'""o"",1nc.;±"-li...£",,~..., RfLuH COX JR J1& ---- - I' .' . , I • ----....

~
I----I.I:l.TO~""oznr=--u.o~'all, IL.....-- ~I

1'----- 1
-3-
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1951;

b7C
Nf.mJ.M.A?~TEIN;·Ney York City;

On·JJ:'.nUe"'t fa 1951 a witness for the

ladVised that the plaintiff. rest on January 9, 1951 arid
a motion~b~_y~,t~h-e-d~e-f~e~ndant to dismiss the complaint was denied. Witnesses
for the defendant then testified on January 9, 1951 as' follows:)

aintif.f testified;­
Thereo.fter

L..-:d~e-::f~e-n-se-wi-:"":t-n-e-s~:===~~~~===:==~=~=~:~~~~:~~=:=~=n~o:t:""'.&:. -:;;;.-.:.;rm;.-;:,;;.t;;.:8::;.:d::.....;t;,.;;0;."",,;;t..;;,e,;;;,s,;;;,ti.fy::·:.Ii'~"• .....,

1""""'000000...loIoIoIo.o.lI......w.l'f'.e.' 'Then followe,'-L.. --_.....,..---,-----------...........-J
the .Isra.eli Elnoo.s

i •• co .:~

't '.,

;

i
I
!

I .'-

_. ,p END I N G

' .. t:'.
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"

NEW.riliK OFFIClf.

At Bridgeton. New Jersey

Will follow and reuort the determin~tion of the court in the
'cf.I.se of Atlantic Northern Air Line Inc. vs. ADOLPH W, SCHWIMMER.

REFERENCE: Now York teletype to the Bureau, Wnshington Field and Newnrk,
1/12/51., .'.
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I

Trn.E CHANGED

(NAHUM~B:iill~STi;IN,
:; Myer s ,'\i Corman
I
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PROPERTY OF FBI-THIS CONFIDENTIAL REPORT AND ITS CONTEIiTS ~RE LOANED TO :tOll, B;¥ THE FBI AND ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE OF
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NKll YORK
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I
I

,I /' l
J<_trt

/ ~"f

'Y'\~\~.¢S\~Q ~ He has also been = con ae W1 1illl
p!isICJq ~39~6~ . Iconcerning ~itigation; t>,+

J/,i I ....lLJ.A.I/'II. i1?-volv~ng the purchase of I?ltmes for Isr~ftl. ,iX:" ,
J. "'~'~J~' Bg;RNST.c:IN has also been co~tact~d by ( 1£ L. . -""'"2ta(,l IlJIaterla.l for ~l {J) -'

,.,,1S;;; 5 . - u~ I srael, and was requeste d to attend a Board 'A;;;',~J~ .
~>1 meeting of this organization. He has also ~~i 0
~'" , been contacted byIIUltra..'Tlar In- )J', ~~', " . .-

.~.. ',~" .: oJ ternationa.l Corporation. BimNST.8IN has ~:6~

.,... ' '( r-eceiyed cOr'respondenee from I I .lI'~"~
Land Seas Produ.cts Cprpdrati.on, .Material tor····
IsraelJ~Israeli Industries, 13~ael+ Sup­
ply ~ss~on, El Al Israeli National Air­
lines, American Fund for Israel, Progres­
sive Israeli Projects and Israeli Embas8Ys
Washington, D. C., and COllsulate, NYC •.

• • ) 1

••
Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT
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bl

DE']}AILS:

other correspondence received by B~RN~~
lis te d. I Ihae receive d corr€i's­
pondence from Ultramar International dDr­
poration, SILVER and BERNSTEIN.

... p

The title of this .ase has been marked
"changed" to reflect the addition of the
aliases NED B~ftN.r1;Y, MY.3RS and CORMAN
which NAHUM B~RN5T~IN, hi~self, advijed
he used when he made application with the
Office of strategic Services. NAHUM .
B~NST2IN also related that ~ the course
.f his activities he had occasion_lly used
the aliase s MYill\.S and CORMAN in o~per to
eonceal his true identity. til. .

bl
b7C
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b7C
b2

)b7D

Confidential Informa.ntl lot known re ....
liability. advised that on ,Tapuary 6, 19511 . I
I J'l'AHUM BERNSTbIN on"other
occasions and who was recently involved in a litigation
invQ;iving shipme~t of planes to I srael in California" con­
tae.ad N1\HUM BERNSTEIN and they discussed, according to
the above Informant, a law suit tria.l comin un in court
on the fol1owin Monda in wh c a as try-

:;~~ht~ ~,,;:~~ . . .... y B3RN;~,~~n~~c~;~~ "
'on, invoi~g e purchtlse 0 trarfltport planes :for the

Jewish Agency in Israel. < BERN.dTEINrevealed that the ease
wa ; comlnalUp o.n Janua.ry 8, 1951 and.h....e. suggested.II Fha.t he get some packground"witnesses, p,ret'er-
ab' y Gentiles and somebody"i th a ranlti,i,n the Arrn1,. or
Navy. I Imentioned :~hat he bro"gpt back vi\th him
the original cories 1':0: tbeMini jtry of""1)efense, o~.~,h..e
equipped plane, L _ _ _ BLi;RN.:>TBIH mentioned:
that they had an appo n ment to be in Bridgeten, at ADLERfS
place, at 3:00 PM the following day.

b7C

On the same day Informant advised that

... 10 ...
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b7C
b2
b7D

b7C

that on Jan­
the l'1i11t ar:y
Di"~

, ~
L.....,......---:---:-:'~-_I cont ac te d BERNSTEIN and BERNST.J.;IN'iadvi se d

that U~were leaving 1n tho morning 1'1: Bl'id..J:ton and
they planned ver at the hotel. tated th~t
he had asked (Phonetic f't'ice 0 send his dew.i:

:;::'~(:po 81 tion to _~m, BERNST£IN ask'A I
if they took depos ons that case. I~ __
replied that they had. a sO' stated that he had them
and indicated that he wou eave for.Bridgeton~ New Jersey
the following afternoon. .

The same Inf'ormant ad
uary 7, 1951 an unidentified individu'
Office of the Israeli J:J;m.bassy in Washi .
tacted NAHUM B~F.N3TEIN and told him. the' '~-.------:'---:;~-;--:~~-'

...., Ithe Israeli Bmbassy, called hli,l." .tell him".
L-tl"""1h-a~t':"""'""""':h;-e:--w-:-a':"'"s not feeling well and that he wou+9.not be able

to be in New York that morning and he wante d'.t.the man to
ask BERNSTEIN where and at what time the foll¥Qtdng day
he eQuId meet BERNSTEIN. BERNSTEIN told the man that he
w,a:;; going tdBridgeton~ New Jersey that day and gave the
In.$ll direc tion.~ as to how I pould get to Bridgeton
:fro....1Jlcash1nrton,...D•.C •. tlie. 1'011.owing ...·.day • B..':::;RNSTEIN
to;td that when he got to Bridgeton he was. to go
to'it •.. office ofHARBY ADLER, who was t;Ae 10.oa1 lawyer
they· tiise d.

·fJL On the s te Confidential Informant,J ... ladVisES,~;~;~at again W'.as 1n conta:*~.iith

~ ...•~1.~ .~=~<?ned t~~~· ".... TEIN 1~:~;':.~....'.• ~ ..1...~) w~~'",~,....•~.. v...•
[ . ,:.~onetle ha.d gone I ...•..~. them~e_~es in on~'.'.A;ex, whiI Phone tic )4.'~ Jw·. d be on WI

th~t night an cou a be down t1).8 . ollowing',u:· vning • ~.L,it..... _
was then agreed that BERN3T~IN'w'~s to pickulil
prior to going to Bridgeton. ,.. l"IL- ----

D On January 6~ 1951 Cont':Wential. TnfQnnapt
advised that NAHUM BERNSTEIN contactedIL-_~~ ~.....::-I(:'f .
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__~ ~I This Informant advised that on that occasion
they exchanged greetings and arrangements were made to
see each other at a future date.

b7C

b7C
b2
b7D

- 12 ...

~,."y<,.
r.!~ ( : - "~•. __ '- ...
" \ . .' . :
, c' I o. l \ ... ,

1 On the same date a party identified only
a~ Icontacted B~RN~T~IN and they discussed a new·
realty deal, the purchase of a hospital on Queens Boule­
vard,'.New York. Accordin& to this Informant, thip deal
would involve ::aOO,OOO.OO.j Imentioned thatL _

L...- Iwas willing to say he brought ~~lOO,OOO.OO in from
Switzerland for investment purposes, and $100,000.00
that I Ihad with the Israeli Government could be de-
clared. Bc.:RN~T.iIN advised him at was "only sus-
pending the day of reckoning. fI sate d that as
far as taxes went he did not care,~ ~----~

L...- IHe said that on income he would pay taxe~· but
would not on capital gain. BERNST..2.IN replied tha~}maybe

something could be worked out along thOse lines. l'

On January 10, 195 advised
that BERNSTEIN was in contact with Phonetic),
of' the I st-aeli National Airlines, an e ia visa im at
that time that he returned from Bridgeton, New Jersey
early that morning. BERNSTEIN indicated that the .ase
was still going on but it might be over that day or the
following day. He indicated at that time that he thought
the easa was "in tfle bag." BERNSTj;IN also advised that

Ithey needed..... $1' 50: 00 that dar>' for ex­
pense s to payoff the witna.sses .AL 'T" ladvi se d
that he woul~ send th::l mone:y~ Teyhen dlsa1Us se d ways
of recovering t.pe $1,500.00 and other expenses from the
agency. B3RNSrjIN promised to help recover these ex-
pense s f'rom thi3&gency. .

"~~ritidential Infor~~ advised that on
~ .. ,...;:::..===..oL-...=.;:...L.-=.t....!..:::l~N~AH~UM BERN;jTnIN vIas $on acted byl~~----,=;--__

~~~--~----~--~--~t~h~e,organizationMaterial for Israel.
occasion asked B~RNSTBIN if' he was coming

\
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NY 65..15301
-_ ...;- ":~,..·.i.•_t.qjf . ~"r;". .

to the Bo~d meeting- ,/~J3BRNSTEIN repl,-#"~d that he inte.Jaed
to. I ladvised tp:at he was glad.to hear this sUJPe
+hQ'It needed some JeaS'lAdutee f'rom~BEBNSTEINI__"""'I,,~ ---J

This same Inf'ormant advised that on JEll';'

uary'20, 1.951.1 !contacted'NAHUM B.c;RNSTEIN and they
qi scus se d a propb\sal for inv~sting' in a prospective air­
line dea1. with the Israeli Government. This airline was
to operate between New'York and Israel. The Israeli Gov­
ernment was to set up the airline and take half of the
stock. BERNSTEIN indicated that h~ would discuss this
de all lat a later ,date.

>

hI Iwho was in contact with
NAHUM BERNSTEIN, is iden~ical with the individual listed
at the Immigration and Natu~alization Service 70 Col­
umbus Avenue New York Cit,

L...----........,,.,.........,,.....,....-..,...-...,,I He li.sted the country :from whicn he came
as Israel, list~hiS occupation, as manufacturer, and his
de st~nation aSN., .-2RNSr;t'EIN, 20 Pine street, New York City.
He listed his ag .'. as :forty ars I 1

~
0AeCOrding . the manife,t, he was ac-

compan~ed by ~-:wi f'~ Wh~r he ptered. the~..,u.,nited States.Ii '- r (., . 4'

. ~ A··.brding to Co~fidential'InformantII
as staying"s.t the Hotel New Yorker in New~.

'--...C.....i-t-y=--d"""u..... ing his stay in New York. .
, ~j.

According to the manifest at thalmmigra...
tion and Naturalizat10 oo.Seryicel lintendJd to stay
in the United states --------------

Con~idential Informantr---lof known re­
liability, advised that NAHUM BERNSTEI~ived the fol­
lowing correspondence which appears pertinent to this
investigation, at his ~lace of business, 20 Pine ~treet,

New York Ci ty:

b7C
b2
b7D
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Land Seas Pro due ts Corporation,
39 Broadway, New York City.

Young and Rubicam, 285~adison
Avenue, New York City •.

Hateria1 for Israel,.250 West 5ith
street, New York City •

./

b7C

. \j/;­

Materi.al for Israel, 250 \-lest 57t:tt<>
Street, New York City. ';~"

..
Gove~ment of Israel Supply Mission,
250 Wes't 57th street, New York
City. .

Strong and Schwartz" 4441 "Wilshire
Boulevard, Beverly Hills, California.

Israeli Industries, Ine., 122
Allenby Road,,~ost Office Box 2876,
Tel'Aviv, Israil.

ADDRESSOR

December 7,1950.

December 6, 1950

NY 65...15301

./ '

DA.TE

Nov>6:mber 17, 1.950

November 20, 1950

November 24, 1950

November 24, 1950

November 24, 1950

Nove~er 25, 1950

November 30, 1950

December .5, 1950

December 6, 1950

December 8, 1950 Ultramar International Corporation,
200 West 57th Street, New York City.

December 14, 1950 Embassy of I~rael, Washington,
D. G.
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NY 65-15301

DATE-
Dec9mber 15, 195b

December 15, 1950

December 18, 1950

D9cember 18, 1950

December 19, 1950

December 21, 1950

December 21, 1950

December 26, 1950

December 28, 1950

January 3, 1951

•

January 10, 1951

ADIRKSS.9!.f' .

E1 Al Israeli National Airlines,
29 West 57th Street, New York City.

Israeli Consulate, 11 East 70th b7C
Street, 'New York City.

Robison Textile Company, 434 52nd
Street, West New York, New Jersey.

Post Office Box 2876, Tel Aviv,
Israel. .

Material .for: Israel, 250'West 57t1l
Street, New.,~ork City.

I IHoff'mannand Comp.any,
Lt'dh Rerzlst 100, Tel Aviv,
lSRML- Office; Jabotinski street,
Ramat '(jan - Factory.

Material for Israel, 250 West 57th
street, New ¥ork City.

January 13, 1951 and
January 17 & 18, 1951L- ---,. ....J

January 18,' 1950
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NY 65-15301

DATE-

• •

AD.lEESSOR

January 20, 1951

J anuar.y 24, 1951

January 27, 1951

January 29, 1951

January 31, 1951

February 1, 1951

Israeli Consulate, 11 East 70th
street, New York City.

Post Office Box 367, Tel Aviv,
Israel.

Post Office Box 367, Tel AViv,
Israel.

Progressive Israel Projects, 200
West 72nd street, New York City.

\,

b7C
b2

Confidential I~rmant of known re-
liability. advised that

----,,....-_"=""...,....._1 rece i v ed c brr....e-·s-p-o---"d":"'e""":1:l~c-e~· -o-n----,N::':""""ov-em""""b;--e-r"""":"'l'::T""","""":"'1":::'9=0----'
from Ultramar International Corporation, 200 West 57th
Street, New York City.

The qame Informant adv~sed that on January
2~, 1951l~==~~~~Jree6ivedcorrespondence from BILV~R
and BERNSTEIN, 20· Pine Street, New York City.

P .E N DIN G



"

I' • • •
'NY 65-15301

LEADS

At Bridgeton, New Jer~ey b7C

Will asce,rtain the t:pe of litigation in
which NAHUM BERNSTEIN, A. XHWIMMER,L I

L...- Iwere involved in as of January 8, 1951.

, Will obtain all particulars relative to
this action, as well as the names of all witnesses repre­
senting the Israeli Gover~ment.

NEli YORK

At New York City

Will ascertain the purpose of the visit
to the United States orl Iand his connection
with NAHUM BERNSTEIN.

Will continue to follow the activities of
NAHUM BERNST~IN in connection with his Israeli activities.

,;c::opies of this report have been designated
for the Los Ange~es and Washington Field Offices for in­
formation as tho$~ offices are currently engaged in the
investigation of Israeli Activities. It is, therefore,
felt that the information contained in this report should
be made available to those of~ices.

~
'"'''',,'''
..... .l

,: .
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CONFID3NTIAL INFORMANT.s

The Confidential Informants mentioned in
the report of SAl Idated February l3,
1951 at New York City, are as follows:

..

b7C
bl

bl lr------.-J1--lS).

I
I.... -1(5)

L....-------<I
Mail cover on mail received by
NAHW1 BbRN0T~IN at his business
address, 20 Pine Street, New York
City.

Mail cover_ on mail received by
~__~ 1~ lat his business adlress,

bl
b2

b7D
b2

Report of SA 1 112/ 1/50 ,
NeH York.
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ldated. 2-13-51 at )fell York C1 ty.

Alllt* BERmn':&X.-, ...
ISPIOllAGE - II
(lev York 711e 165-15301)

IIiree tor, FBI

65-5912..4

cc - .r..o. AnplMJ
~~ 'Fle.ld :-_..

~
1 "e ., I

bl
b7C

;:.=-
'-:.'
.\....

c,

,~ J'~~l(~V ~
~

'\

:::
~

\.t"C

.c;
,

~l ~)
- i,

I

\'

'J Pi:
r--...;.

/~
'-\

.l-~-~~ '}

; rt--,
1-.""

~!

f t:t-
"-
(

\" ICS)

';
I



.... , .;1' t \
,Ir • • I

In &n ~tfort to secure cc.a'l'lP1cte 1.n.tormation r~I18 .BernI-c.ln' s
teil t1.alony c= Ithe~ revieYed the U. ~. 8up:Nme
Court e.,1Ji1Oiil let e.l YB. U.'. aa set forth in 316 V. 8. Reports
114, Q(;;~ Term 1941, and the CirOatt Court or Afpeal dec1$n u ee!,
forth 1A 120 Ftidl. 8114 ~5. In ad4.l'lon, the ~tJJent of I¥tic€ files
1.0 ~ u.tter vere ftvi.-.ed. at tn••t1o.nal Arc*1vea. .F:cJlI. thttJle three
fJOllrQ4IJ it V&B poeUble to dt!velo» certain inttwlation l'e~ng BarIlf1ie1n.

Justice A:u.gustus lL i-' briefl~· lUlZJM.rized tMI 16uo
and described :Bernstein'" invol~t thert1Jl 1n 120 'od1. 2rid 43;;. Juatici!
He.nd related tl:at same t1.ma b~f o1'lI AugtlS t 1936, a nUIllber of l&rge 1J:wura.nce
companies J wspect1ng that they were belne; rtcti.mi!ed., retained two t'1rms
of law:,,rer. to run davn the culprl tB. One hrJ:lBtein yu • memlMr r:d ona or the.ee
fL-mn and in that 15ame month a manr !caae to b.1.lu and Mde &ll <)ral
confession which laid. bare too out±ilWS of the vhole scheme. I lhad bean
one of tile insured who had. fraudulen~ coll~ted ~ a disability polioy,
and he had helped. others to CCIIIIU t similar rraud.e. 1ha plan 1l1volved the
insured's taking digit-alia or .0Ille similar ~ which YolUd make his heart's b7C
action B1r:1Ulate d1s~Me, and th1a, together With a propeF~ie of
cardlograma, hoBpi tal records &nd dec laratit_ Cit 8Yt1P~~t v.a enoutb to
evade detection by the in£urers.

~
To the success or such. acb.e:mle a confederation oJ.' la:\"J.rs;~tors ­

including h4art 6peC1a.llStS - and, or course 1 the 1Murod t.he;w:;elvee I _

necellsary. I ~nculpt't.tedl 1la'W)"en, I,--_~_----:- _
doc tors, and II gr-e& t lM1lJ others. I.1a a tory to Berms te in, as Berns tein gaTe
it, 1:t ~l1e~, ud.e a. cOiJlPlett CaM, but obViously be YoulA. not be beU.nd
unleu thorougb.l.y corroborated. :Bernctein aet Oilt to }U'OCUI'6 the necess<U7
corroborat1on.

Bernatein inatru.ctedl ltD kMp ~n Q fropt of cont~
partie ipation in Ul.e achcxtlia and be ina taJ.l.ed ul 101'1'ic.. & d.1~ talJhone
which vould record t&J..ka with Tuttore. Beold~8 th1a, he got re-cot'ds ~
teLt;wbone t&l.k.8 be twezI ---, e..nd h1a confederate8 J by mtt&OlJ or an~10n
rece1TW at vhich a .~~ yu -,.l,I.Qed. Do machine .... interposed. in
tbe c1roui t dur1.ni th.1.a period..

Mat~ want e.lone 111 th1J WB.:.' through A.uguet and~JI
lMl~le d.18c.l08iD& to krUBte1n DWIeTOu..s r ....1&!I't4d "case h15tor1eo"L..,o.,.,t---
f~nt c]a1MnUl. Gill October Sf 19}5,1 L~ 6 detailed a.od l.eD€thf
vri ttA confe.&ion vhich 1JIip.lica.ted. ~ 3.

great r:&II'If1 otherB. ibis contusion, &long vith e~ other aaterla.l,

- 2 -

~ (-,:~&r~
Il. S)';'\'

.~~---------------
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Bernstein~~ to U. S. At~y HArdy. On~ 27,1936, Harq
called ina bt ottice Inspec,..J lli!i'irork up tla* case. OIl.
December 6,1 ~tbout any Jn4~ndant illVt31I.'. gatlon or h1e own) t~
in a report to in vhicllb decJ.ared tha.t- vaa aretUDl! tor the
ind1ctmsI\t ~ 75 or more pertftne. TowarO. the"" of J~, 193'rl lueS.:
h8d a collterence with Bernstein and the othllJ" 1.uurance~ at tlaich
they a8c1c!ed to b~ the .reeuJ..ar tapping of the wire4l <1t the pri.tpe..l.s in
the 6C~ by intro«.ucing -.cording machinea into the cirellits. 'lUI vent
on 'With some irl~tiontl t'rom the t time until the arre.t1:: I

I Ian ~y 1$, 1937, ani even later. By thHe means net;; 11 CIiOUilifid
records were procured of ta.l.ka between the contederatea.

b7C
DepartM!nt of Justice recorda ve.re found to conta1n .. ~~t

printed by Judd and Detweiler, Inc. 1 Pr1ntenil, Wuh1D8too, D. C., on _'.
August 31, 1939/ conta1n1D8 e.x4erpts !'ram ~t1aony in the Dis tril:t C~_
trial o£ thel ~&8e. This pa.nwhlet apparently 1168 utilized in
bringing the appeal bef'ore the Supreme Court. It reve&ls that the or1g1.na.l
1n:Uc:tmltnt in the CUe vas tiled July 30, 1937. Trial beg. in the District
Court; Sauthern ])1etr1ct of BeY York, on January 6} 1938 , btIIore Jud8e
Robert P. Patterson and verd1.ct vas rend.entd. Iotarch ~} 1933. ~ the~

I la detActift on the New York City police J'oJIee~ /iestitaM.
that be had £iiIi)jiCl the wires of te.lepholle8 at two New Yor.it C1ty 841res".
Ie mentioned BerD8te1n briet11 • follOWS:'>.-

I DeTar 111 _ Ut. he" of the Leeda Wire.le08 C~ or
fd a an by tM _ ofl 1 I Deftr heard of a f1J'Jl
b7 tbe~ of au.... and Bel"Datilii or~ I IVU 1n an:t
~ re1aWd to tJIIIA. I never .,~ gellt~n.

A renew of tM~.. t. deBcribe4.. ab.ove ret1.ectedtha.t a:tter
Dete<;tive C 1Jbad ta. tel.ephone ..... in instant we he had
run the ~tOi' vires to -5:t..There~J I an
employee of -Ull Jlu'UJ" Detect! .) _ YI inst.ti ., ~i.rlBbd.filoeII on the
IIOC1tor1nc;~- -Attar teati! ,1;0 th1a effen,L- r tatA4l

I did not 1n the course of ..., york at 916~ 1I..:re.t OT \,t
l200 :B.roadva.y c.. into contact Ct.h any law f~. Wlth -
ft8peC t to 1.a.~, ... Berns tein'" in, J think.. IlIaD ...
-.u the fir. t iDlt6ll&t1Qll vi th Ina1i*ItorL k"
the United St...tea roet Office Depar'bant) and tvo ot.beJ'~

om the hderal ott1e.a here _ Mr. Berute1n 1a not •
cian. I did not~ b.1.. HrV1c_ at all in or4ar

tain boW to put tlJ.eM aeh1ne1 in or how to vork !1.

/
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Inspectorl Iduring h1a te8t1mOlO' at the trial renaled
he ba(1 Berne tei.u lease space at l200 BrOlldway in a«IeOne else' s n&lIIt in
order that the tact that an invsstiaatlon YaB in ;progre." might be kept
eODt1dentlal. ln8pec~ lalBO eonf1.rmed the tact that :aernatein vaa
Pl'Meot at the plant the t t beeaUM "he vas rathe:r curious to
108 hoY the tb.1D6 eperated." te.U.!'1ed that the firm of Silvor and bl
.BerDlltetn f.....uhed s r6 monitor the machines cover! the b7C

11. tQr DAIJ:*l these .ten hers &8:

During t. trial it vu establiB~d that tha recording mach1nee
and. moni tor1ng <levU.. vera renUd trom the Barley Detective Agency and b 1
that employee- of that agency were preeent at all times to supervise the

·hAndling ot tj operation. InapeC2=! ltesttiled to the fact that
Xr. :Bernstein pel ror use of the machines •

... Y1U be noted, no intormation re Bernatein'e own
teet1.mony in the :Dietr1c t Court tr1;.::al=-:....L ....L..:y-=as::........:a=-v:..:e.1==la=.:.b=le:......:t::hr=-=o~ugh

1....-_-:--_:"7"" =------::~--:---:--=------:,.....------,---..,..-:------...you are requee ted. to
reviev the .recorda at the trial and report the pertinent information there-
frcn:l It is f'urther suggested that you review the records of the Diatrict
Court trials in both the l'tardoDl! and. Weias cues for the same purpoee. In
connection with the latter ease your attention is directed to the tact
~bat films of You.r office CQver ~~.lJ or th1a cue. Tbey are file nu.aberI ~&Rtl0~ _ et al, General Insurance Inveatigat1cmj
Mall Fraudlt and file iiiiDIbiiI captionedI I Int1.r:lidat100
of W1t~e•• "

I 1

I II

1/,
~
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III Tin ot BetwtAin's proleued knowledge with regard to
estab11ab Saa and directiug bua!Dess front. !'ar eovert operations I you are
request4tt to be part1cu.larly alert tor intormat1on regarding IaraeU tirma
and orpaizationa with Which Berna~1n 1a connect.et. or tor vhich he or his
law firm baa a.cted .. &II. attorney 1n tiling corporate papen. When.ucl1
firms are d.iacovera4, every effor~ .~ be DWde to deteI'll1Jle whetbar tb.ey !i(S',)
sre legitimate busiaeaa eliltabll.lIIIen~ :::d

Copies of th1a memoraDdum have o.n designated tor the I.oe A.ngel..

aDd l1OBb1ngton field or~. .~ tboIIe oi'f1ceo ~~... have pend1 ng
cases 00 aubJecta in t~ ~1

, (s)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Forn~No.l

THIS CASE OR1GlNATEC AT NEt1ARK NK FILE NO. 65-4087 ddm
REPORT MADE AT

\,/ NEHARK
/\ 1 37:;/51'" ;/'26;;/2:'5/51.'"' __R_EP---':f=T=M=AP=F=R=X======- _

TITLE r,
NAHUM'miRNSTEIN, was.

CHARACTER OF CASE

ESPIONAGE - IS

ADOLPH SCmm-1HER'S civil suit concluded at Hoodbury, New
Jersey, 2/9/51. No decision yet given by presiiiing judge.
Additional witnesses set forth.

- .P -.

DETAILS: At Bridgeton. Nev] Jersey
b7C

lthe Cumberland County
-C...o-ur-..t,...-o....f ........C-omm-o-n.......fl-e-a-s-,....:sr.........i....a....g---.eton, New,Jersey, advised that

the civil action involving ADOLPH H. ~SOHUn1MER was heard
at Hoodbury, New Jersey before Judge' ELIvIER B. HOODS on
February 9 and la, 1951 and the judge has not yet given
a decision in this matter. Witnesses were heard and
testimonies taken on Friday, February 9th and motions and
briefs were filed on February 10th.

33 9-s'3 /
,3/ ~R/9 Y I 1Court Repo:ter, 706 Schwem Buil~ing,

srn/::LGTiJ/-;-P L) Atlantic city, New ~ersey, adVJ.sed that at the hear1.ng
r (~ at Woodbury, New Jersey on February 9, 1951, the following
33~,.S"j<, witnesses t.Jere heard:

A.L·~, ;l·,;,.()~~·.'M;..__".~:.:~\ (;"',;'.1'.1 ~.,:.~~;-:r

,
',f

)

New York City.

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

! "I r ~ C,~ECO~DIll~~O­

l1mEXED . 50
1-- -7:TT-;:-__ -: .--

_, , '-4·, ,,:f.'J'
II ~t:: ~i '

I-----------W~~~--\,-IN FILE

m:R~IJ'1:9l1'1r_1_,~:c; __ ~':-~--_:~:;: /4/ 1. RUBIN E. GROSS, Attorney,
;) P."'; -; ~jtT.l.'O_~ _.~-" ""l:iljllY;/~ 2. ADOLPH 1;1. SCHHIMHER

rOPIE3 DESTROYIU) _ __ 3__ ·Ir-==,,-=-...:.:.&..~===.:..._---------......,

f~ 35 AUG 24 ,Mf
APPROVED AND -~·_-----S;ECI;,L-AGEN,"-' I

FORWARD ~__ lW---h INCHARGE: I ~

0(tIC- I {~AI
-------c~~;~~~·_;:~~-~'~~r~;·----------i--

r 5_ Bureau (65-59184)
'J - New York (65-15301)
1 - \fashington Field (Info.)
2 - Newark

-"PROnRTY 9F)BI--JliIS{;QNFIDENTIAL REPORT AND ITS CONTENTS ARE LOANED TO YOU BY THE FBI AND ARE -ito! TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE OF
AGEriCY.tp, W«ICN LOA~~:·' -. -, '"

. '.t\-: ..~;, J",~, '. ,r)... .....>. _ u. s. GOV~RNMENT pnfNTING OFFiCI 16--59255-1
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PENDING -
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A cOTJ1. of this repo:---t is beine: fon,r;rrded to the Washin"ton Filtld
Office pursuant- to the instructions contained in referenced teletype. '

•

AD;lINISTRATIVE PAAE

•
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NK 65-4087

NEWARK

•
LEAD-

•

At Bridgeton, New Jersey

Will follow and report the decision of the court in the case of
Atla.ntic Nort.hern Air Lines va~ ADOLPH WO SCEfwI.AI·1ERo

t

L

REFERENCE:

'~.

b7C
New York teletype to the Bureau, Washington Field and Newark,
1/12/51.
Report of SAIf-------~k,2/9/51.
Report of SA ~New York, 2/13/51.

-4-
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SAC, Ner: ro rt"

'.
Yore" 112 ~ 2951

).,.

........ ,_.
,.:~ 8 '/(;<,

- "-'-.J&

,- I' ...

WRW:LJB

dS-59184

On 2-28~51J an 0-1 lora WG3 dt~ec"~ to uou~

or/'ice in cor.nscf,!Jll ';-ith this ""tteJ". Tour ,.e~lllto illl.
,"orm t~~o-:1ted :1 rttj'ort hlCi be,,. eub-nttteJ ::,r: :;0 .. ,:.... oru 131

1951. lA reuiet'l 0/ trda report r".,.018 that th.~(;i.
inee rpora ted the i nlo T""nat.t 0 n t'ur-n t ailed by CIA. wt t' ,.••p.c"t
to n.,.n3tein, but no reply ~~a includ~d with r,.p.o~ to
the Eureau.,'8irH.?ctfic '~nq:riT"y.J~"1

Tou aT"e T"t/quested to cdtJtae the ::urem..c. 01 any
tnlorrrtatton in you.,. fflea tnd!cating !3ern8tt!in hall COG:H,,..ated
~£th your ot#tce tr. th~ paRt. An tnned~ate reply in th1.
matter wOlLl:! be app'" tated.

ClP,~S'~~f~i1~~'~'" ..... ,,:;:~~~~~;::;,c:
DEC.-,I\ Q, \ !, ,. L'~ SHOWN

DtL\ d-' ' L -_ .. ,~~

'JIREC,.Ofl, rEI

NABUW A. F??N.STEIN
U?ION,(G'F,' - IS
(•. r. fL l~ ~-15301)

. -....
~., .

~. . '
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UNITEIr \.) ;a. .. _ .ts GOVERNMEl

TO

$- FROM

~. SUBJECT:
~(..l

Director, FBI

SAC, New York
,,-;
G'

NAhlm A. BERNSTEIN
ESPIOVAGE - IS
(Bufile 65-59184)

Rebulet Harch 22, 1951.

DATE: M4rch 28, 1951

b7C

From ~Jreview of the indices in this office, there,1s no indica­
,\",",,~, tion that l'JAHUT.i,,:BmtNSTEIN has cooperated >,lith this office. The only contact
." ~ . '" .' iL.Will;! BERNSTEIN has had lJVi th this office was reported in the-r~port of SA
~, H';', i,~1 Idated i3-1-5o;-p~ai(e 6, In T{hich it v.as pointed out that
';i~>'-~., i.~. SAC :J:l'iard Scheidt contacted BERNSTEIN in regard to an allegatjon u,at had

~~(. ,been made by B:8RJ',JSTBUJ concerning an interview I -.J
It should be noted that NAHUM BERlJSTEIN I S law partner, EDriLcRD

/:!ILV'.c'-;}~, is the Chief Assistant to the District Attorney in Kings County, New
York, namely, j,IILES McDOl\IALD. It is q~ite possible that NAffiJM BEEZ,NSTEIN
may have assisted his law partner~ l~. SILVER, in some investigatlonin
connection ~~th the work of the Kings County District Attorney's office.
Honever, a reVie1:'f of the iDclices in this office does not reflect that BERN­
;,jTEIlJ has in any v.ray cooperated vd th this office in any investigations.

DE3:RAA
65-15301
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O!/}Jj : SAC, VIFO

SUBJECT: NAHUM BERNSTETIJ, waf
Espionage - IS
(Bufile #65-59184)

~
UNITED ST!S GOVERNMENT " ,

t
DATE: April 23, 1951DIRECTOR, FBITO

Reference is made to Bureau letter to New York dated April 10, 1951,
in the above captioned matter.

bl
Acheck of ~:in,ces of the iF{) and the information furnished by r.J

confidential informan on Israel'matters failed to reflect any information L!
concerning NED BERNEr 0 er han that contained in referenced letter. Rue.

, q14/0 I ' I

~I~~av~()~~Ic~11
DEChASS~Pj ON: tbA.,dIV<L

qt¥\~~q -\
DD'~, '

~tC~~ ~ I '.~-~ ~~
tl ~. 11!1' 24 ~9~1

~\) .1'1\ '<I

'@'~ \ :M, ;)
J

,,~~~~

~~"'~9~r", ~,. ~ ~WNI~
~U.~~JJt:;t'b "~1 ~.....-nlr"''''·~

FJD:HRW
65-5508
cc: New York (65-15301)
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MARCH TWENTYEIGHTH,
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RE NY LET
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NAHUM A. BERNSTEIN, WAS. ESP - IS.

REBUTEL PRIOR TO PREPARING REF NY LET. MEMORANDUM

IN FILEI~ ~IETAL, GENERAL INSURANCE INVESTIGATION, MAIL

FRAUD, INDICATES NAHUM BERNSTEIN WAS REPRESENTING THE INSURANCE

. FIFTYONE, AND BUTEL APRIL SEVENTH, FIFTYONE. A REVIEW WAS NOT MADE ~F;

CASES MENTIONED IN

.'

COMPANYS INTEREST IN THAT HE WAS WORKING CLOSELY WITH US ATTORNEYS

OFFICE IN THEIR INVESTIGATION PRIOR TO BUREAU-S ENTRANCE INTO THE CASE.

FILE INDICATES AGENT THIS OFFICE CONFERRED ON JAN. SEVENTH, THIRTY

EIGHT, WITH THEN ASSISTANT US ATTY GREGORY· NOONAN AND NAHUM BERSTEIN

DESCRIBED AS AN INSURANCE COMPANY EMPLOYEE RE CONTACTING THE INFOR-

1- MANTI lIN 'THAT CASE, THAT THROUGH BERNSTEIN INFORMANT WAS

INTRODUCED TO AGENT THIS OFFICE, THAT ARRANGEMENTS WERE MADE FOR INFT

f

: t·

)
I' ,

1 // "'"

I
~;/"

____----I "

HOLD PLS

~' " f
\

TO MEET AN AGENT OF THIS OFFICE AT BERNSTEINS HOME, TWO SEVEN SEVEN

WEST ENiD AV. NUE, NYC. THIS r1EETING TOOK PLACE AT BERNSTEINS HO !1E1 1,

AT TEN PM. NO FURTHER PERTINENT INFO IN
'-----------.,....---------------'
THIS FILE. N~~~.~R INFO IN CASEI IINT1t-1IDATION OF

, , ' " It • 1~f' R~f)ROED - 128 ."., - '..
WITNESSES, IN NY FILE NOT IN POSSESSION~F £UREAU.

; I' / . \

IV' \
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